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The stock in the Sale part of this catalogue (items 1 to 234) is an attempt to clear the remains of 
stock from the year’s previous catalogues. 
 

Book prices have already been reduced in many cases and further reductions are available to those 
who wish to take a risk that their chosen books will be available 10 or even 20 days after receiving 
this catalogue. Books will be dispatched once orders are complete – this may take up to three 
weeks if you order books at 50% off. 
 

How the Sale works 
 

First 10 days of sale…….All books available at prices shown in the catalogue 
After 10 days……………..If books are still available, we reduce their prices by 25% 
After 20 days……………..If books are still available, we reduce their prices by 50% 
 

We have also included over four hundred Special offers and recent acquisitions (items 235 to 
656). These Special offers and recent acquisitions are available at the prices indicated and are 
not part of the Sale terms.  
 

Books can be ordered using the order form enclosed, by telephone, email or letter. For Sale books, 
please indicate your price preference when ordering (full, 25% off or 50% off). We number and date 
orders so that the first customer to order a book/s at reduced prices will be successful if the book is 
unsold after the first 10/20 days. 
 

We accept debit and credit cards, bank transfers and Sterling cheques. Postage on books is 
charged at cost. 
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Sale section - Botany 

1. Baker, Col. H.A. & Oliver, E.G.H. Ericas in Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Purnell. 1967  pp.lxvi, 180 with 

col. frontis., portraits, colour illus. & figs. 4to. Signature dated 1968. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [16112]  £19.00 
 

2. Bonnard, Brian. Flora of Alderney. A new check list of the Flowering Plants, Trees, & Ferns wild on 

Alderney, and its off-islets.  Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Guernsey Press. 1988  pp.viii, 41 with b/w. map of Alderney 

and adverts to rear. 8vo. Fine softback.     [48687]  £6.00 

This work revised and updated the previous works on the area by Le Sueur and McClintock, then later Honor Prentice. 
 

3. Braun-Blanquet, Dr. J.  Plant Sociology. The Study of Plant Communities. 1st. Ed. Pub. McGraw-Hill. 1932  

pp.xviii, 439 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Signature dated 1935. VG. hardback.    [64504]  £12.00 
 

4. Brightman, F.H. and Nicholson, B.E. The Oxford Book of Flowerless Plants. Ferns, Fungi, Mosses and 

Liverworts, Lichens, and Seaweeds.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Peerage Books. 1974  pp.viii, 208 with colour illus. Large 

8vo. Inscription dated 1975 and label to ffep. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.     [64505]  £14.50 
 

5. Campbell, M.S. (et al). Ben Lawers and its alpine flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Trust. Scotland. 1964.  pp.vii, 

87 with 4 maps, 4 b/w. photographic plates, and 24 plates of line drawings. Nr. fine hardback.    [64479]  £5.00 
 

6. Cunningham, M.H. & Kenneth, A.G. The Flora of Kintyre.  1st. Ed. Pub. EP. Publishing. 1979  pp.89. Large 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64507]  £5.00 
 

7. Elliston Wright, F.R. The Lundy Brassica, with some Additions.  Rep. Pub. Taylor & Francis. 1936  pp.8 

with 16 b/w. photographic plates and text figs. 8vo. With dedication from author signed ‘With best wishes FREW’ 

to front cover. Fine softback.    [64482]  £12.50 
 

8. Elliston Wright, F.R. Notes on the North Devon Saginas.  Rep. Pub. Taylor & Francis. 1936  pp.12 with 24 

b/w. photographic plates and text figs. 8vo. With dedication from author signed ‘With kind regards FREW’ to 

front cover. Thor. vg. to nr. fine softback.    [64480]  £12.50 
 

9. Elliston Wright, F.R. Notes on the Scottish Saginas.  Rep. Pub. Taylor & Francis. 1938  pp.8 with 15 b/w. 

photographic plates and text figs. 8vo. Thor. vg. softback. With handwritten note from the author ‘With all best 

wishes, needs no answer. FREW’ loosely inserted.    [64481]  £12.50 
 

10. Erith, A.G. White Clover (Trifolium repens, L.). A monograph. Pub. London Duckworth & Co. 1924  pp.x, 

150 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [48908]  £8.50 
 

11. Findlay, D.C. The Soils of the Mendip District of Somerset. (Sheets 279 and 280.) 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Harpenden. 1965  pp.viii, 204 with plates (one fold-out) & text illus., plus 2 folding maps in pocket at rear. Large 

8vo. Signed by Derek Findlay to title-page. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [64487]  £17.50 
 

12. Germishuizen, G. Transvaal Wild Flowers. Paintings by Anita Fabian. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1982  

pp.292 with more than 130 superb colour plates of illus. 4to. Neat ownership insc. Some cockling to contents, o/w. 

a fine hardback in vg. dw. with tide mark to bottom.     [64514]  £12.50 
 

13. Grabandt, Kees (Comp.). Weeds of Crops and Gardens in Southern Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Seal Publishing. 

1985  pp.xiii, 134, xvii with colour plates of illus. 4to. Owner’s insc. Nr. fine hardback.    [64498]  £12.00 

Excellent illustrations with supporting text providing for each weed, their origin, description, distribution, characteristics, 

reproduction, notes and information on how to control them. 
 

14. Graham, G.G. The Flora & Vegetation of County Durham. Watsonian Vice-County 66. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Durham. 1988  pp.vi, 526 with dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [26516]  £10.00 

Covers 1,800 taxa of vascular plants, 474 species of bryophytes and 517 species of lichens. 
 

15. Gray, A.J. & Benham, P.E.M. Spartina Anglica - A Research Review. ITE research publication no. 2.  
Pub. HMSO & Institute of Terrestrial Ecology. 1990  pp.80 with colour photos. and b/w. text figs. 4to. Fine 

softback.     [49061]  £8.00 

Research on the cordgrass Spartina anglica is reviewed in this work which presented the latest knowledge of this grass species 

in the early stages of its evolution. 
 

16. Grindon, L.H. The Manchester Flora: A Descriptive List of the Plants Growing Wild within Eighteen 

Miles of Manchester. 1st. Ed. Pub. William White. 1859  pp.viii, 575 with numerous woodcut engravings. 8vo. 

Hardback. Signature dated 1859 to ffep. Contents nr. fine. Bound in contemporary quarter calf with marbled 

boards in vg. condition.    [26724]  £50.00 



 

Sale section - Botany 

17. Hara, H. et al. An Enumeration of the Flowering Plants of Nepal. Volume 3 (of 3). Pub. British Museum 

(Natural History). 1982  pp. 226. 4to. Covers gently sunned, o/w. fine softback. Scarce.     [49277]  £40.00 

This work is widely regarded as the most authentic and complete treatment of Nepalese plants. 
 

18. Harper, L. John. Population Biology of Plants.  1st. Ed. 3rd. Print. Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.xxiv, 892 

with figs.8vo. Nr. fine hardback. With the Publisher’s press release for the book loosely inserted.    [64492] £17.50 

The author defines a science of population biology appropriate for plants. He discusses the processes that determine the 

number of plants - and the number of plant parts - by describing the separate stages in a general model of population 

behaviour, and analyses the ways in which individual plants interfere with each other's growth and risk of death. 
 

19. Hatton, T. Hints for Sketching Trees from Nature in Water Colours. With numerous illustrations. 13th. 

Ed. Pub. George Rowney. [1896]  pp.61 with col. frontis. plus col. and b/w. plates. Small 8vo. Softback. Owner’s 

stamp to ffep. Occ. spotting and pencil underlining o/w. contents fine. Original covers nr. fine.    [64478]  £12.50 

Advice for the amateur watercolourist with particular attention to trees. 
 

20. Hawksworth, D.L. and Ahti, T. A Bibliographic Guide to the Lichen Floras of the World.  2nd. Ed. Pub. 

British Lichen Society. 1990  pp.78. 8vo. Thor. vg. to nr. fine softback.    [64490]  £17.50 
 

21. Heim, R. Les Champignons. Tableaux d’un Monde Étrange. 1st. Ed. Pub. Editions Alpina. 1948  pp.143 

with six col. plates of illus. and stunning b/w. photos. throughout. 4to. Signature dated 1949. Nr. fine softback. 

Limited edition of 6000, this copy no. 4109.    [64513]  £15.00 
 

22. Hooker, Sir J.D.  The Flora of British India.  Vol. III. Caprifoliaceae to Apocynaceae. 1st. Ed. Pub. L. 

Reeve. 1882  pp.712. Large 8vo. Ex-libris of Caledonia Nursery, Guernsey. Hardback. Contents nr. fine, some 

sections uncut. Original cloth in good to vg. condition with some staining to sides.     [64489]  £20.00 

Considers Honeysuckle to Dogbanes. 
 

23. Hubbard, W.F. & Chittenden, F.H. The Basket Willow. With a chapter on insects injurious to the Basket 

Willow. Pub. Washington. 1904  pp.100 with fold-out map, photo. & illus. plates plus figs. in text. 8vo. Softback. 

Ex-lib. Minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. Superficial wear to spine of covers, o/w. fine. Scarce.     [48561]  £25.00 

A fascinating period insight into the history and cultivation of Basket Willow in the USA and Europe. With a chapter dedicated 

to the manufacture of willow ware in the United States. 
 

24. Hunt, D. and Taylor, N. (Eds.). Bradleya. Yearbook of the British Cactus and Succulent Society. 2/1984. 
1st. Ed. Pub. British Cactus & Succulent Soc. 1984  pp.96 with 3 col. photos., many b/w. photos., plus illus. Large 

8vo. Fine softback.    [64508]  £9.50 

Six papers - ‘Jacquin and the Stapelieae’, ‘A Cactus-like Euphorbia from Ethiopia’, ‘A new combination in Huernia 

(Asclepiadaceae)’, ‘A review of Ferocactus Britton & Rose’, ‘The Cactaceae of Plumier’s Botanicum Americanum’, and ‘A 

new review of Mammillaria names D-K’. 
 

25. Hunt, D. and Taylor, N. (Eds.). Bradleya. Yearbook of the British Cactus and Succulent Society. 3/1895. 
1st. Ed. Pub. British Cactus & Succulent Soc. 1985  pp.119 with col. and b/w. photos., b/w. maps and line 

drawings. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [64509]  £8.00 

Six papers - ‘Notes on the Ceropegias of the Cape Province’, ‘The genus Sedum in Ethiopia’, ‘A new review of Mammillaria 

names L-M’, ‘Ehrenberg’s ‘Beitrag zur Geschichte einiger mexicanischer Cacteen’, ‘Backeberg’s invalid cactus names’ and 

‘A Bibliography of Succulent Plant Periodicals’. 
 

26. Hunt, D. and Taylor, N. (Eds.). Bradleya. Yearbook of the British Cactus and Succulent Society. 4/1986. 
1st. Ed. Pub. British Cactus & Succulent Soc. 1986  pp.96 with b/w. & col. photos. plus line drawings. Large 8vo. 

Fine softback.    [64510]  £8.00 

Five papers - ‘A revision of the genus Neolloydia B & R’, ‘Miscellaneous notes on Ceropegieae (Asclepiadaceae’, A new 

review of Mammillaria names N-R’, The genera of the Cactaceae - towards a new consensus’ and ‘Seed morphology of the 

genus Notocactus’. 
 

27. Hyde, H.A. & Wade, A.E. Welsh Flowering Plants. A Handbook to the Collection in the Welsh National 

Herbarium. 2nd. Ed. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1957  pp.vii, 209 with b/w. plates and figs. 8vo. D.L. 

Hawksworth’s stamp to ffep. and Clive Lovatt’s small label. Nr. fine hardback.    [64483]  £5.00 
 

28. Knapp, Sandra. Potted Histories. An artistic voyage through plant exploration. 1st. Ed. Pub. Scriptum. 2003  

pp.336 with colour illus. 4to. Fine hdbk. in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.     [49426]  £17.50 

Through botanical paintings and insightful essays, Potted Histories examines the fascinating history of plants and flowers. 

Over 20 plant families are profiled, including cacti, daffodils, iris, magnolia, poppies, roses, tulips and waterlilies. 



 

Sale section - Botany 

29. Lees, Edwin. The Botanical Looker-Out. Among the Wild Flowers of England and Wales, at all 

Seasons, and in the most interesting localities. 2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Hamilton, Adams. 1851  pp.xvii, 564 

with 6 plates (incl. frontis.). 8vo. Very charming period bookplate to front paste down. Very minor spotting, o/w. 

contents fine. Original decorated blue binding in vg. condition.     [64499]  £38.00 
 

30. Mabberley, D.J. The Plant-Book. A portable dictionary of the vascular plants. 2nd. Corr. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge. 2002  pp.xvi, 858. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [48869]  £15.00 

This comprehensive dictionary provides information on every family and genus of seed-bearing plant (including conifers), plus 

ferns and clubmosses, besides economically important mosses and algae. 
 

31. Mansel-Pleydell, J.C. Flora of Dorsetshire. Or a Catalogue of Plants found in the County of Dorset. With 

sketches of its Geology and Physical Geography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Whittaker & Co. 1874  pp.320, map removed. 

8vo. Hardback with tick marks and occ. annotation to contents. Thor. vg.    [63703]  £10.00 
 

32. Marsden-Jones, E.M. and Turrill, W.B. British Knapweeds. A Study in Synthetic Taxonomy. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Ray Society. 1954  pp.xiii, 201 with colour frontis., plus 26 b/w. plates and other text illus. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-lib. 

Contents clean and fine. Boards thor. vg to nr. fine.    [64500]  £9.00 
 

33. Miles, R. The Tree and Woods of Exmoor.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Exmoor Press.  1972  pp.64 with b/w. photos., 

drawings and folding dist. map. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [64501]  £3.00 
 

34. Napier, Elspeth. (Ed.). Conifers in the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. RHS. 1972  pp.304 with b/w. figs and dist. 

maps. 4to. Softback in vg. to nr. fine condition.    [64497]  £10.00 

Considers conifers in cultivation in the UK and Eire, conifers in the human environment, conifers in commerce plus appendices 

on subjects including propagation, conifers for different soils and exposures, conifer allies and statistics and more. 
 

35. Paz, Uzi. Wild Flowers of the Holyland.  Pub. Massada. [1979]  pp.84 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. 

Fine hardback in good to vg. dw.     [49303]  £10.00 

A very well illustrated album of Holy Land flora. Flora are described according to season and different geographical locations 

- mountain, desert, swamp and shore. 
 

36. Perry, A.R. and Ellis, R.G. (Eds.). The Common Ground of Wild and Cultivated Plants. Introductions, 

invasions, control and conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Mus. of Wales. 1994  pp.x, 166 with b/w. & col. 

photos., b/w. maps & illus. Large 8vo. Ex-Lib. Thor. vg. to nr. fine softback.    [64511]  £9.00 
 

37. Pietropaolo, James & Patricia. Carnivorous Plants of the World.  Rep. Pub. Timber Press. 1999  pp.206 with 

colour photographs & b/w. figs. Large 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [64495]  £12.00 

Well-illustrated and complete introduction, with information on all genera presently viewed as carnivorous. 
 

38. Plowes, D.C.H. A Preliminary Reassessment of the Genera Hoodia and Trichocaulon (Stapelieae: 

Asclepiadaceae).  Rep. from Asklepios 56. 1992  pp.[5-15] with colour and b/w. photos. 4to. Softback. Faint 

sunning to edges of covers, o/w. in nr. fine condition. Loosely inserted, a photocopy from Asklepios 57 (1992) 

proposing a new generic name for plants previously termed ‘smooth Trichocaulons’.    [54071]  £6.00 
 

39. Polunin, O. Trees and Bushes of Britain and Europe.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Paladin. 1977  pp.xvi, 208 with 

colour illus. and photos. throughout.  8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [64484]  £7.50 

‘Describes and illustrates all the trees and larger bushes to be found growing wild in Europe. There are over 1,000 

illustrations in colour.’ 
 

40. Preston, C.D. et al. New Atlas of the British and Irish Flora. An Atlas of the Vascular Plants of Britain, 

Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands. 1st. Ed. Pub. O.U.P. 2002  pp.xi, 910 with dist. maps 

throughout. Small folio. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Out-of-print. Importantly, this copy comes with the CD 

ROM as published, and also the ‘publisher’s insert’ which replaces page 627.    [52734]  £100.00 

This immense work (which replaced the previous Atlas of the British Flora (1962) provides distribution maps and 

accompanying text for 2,412 flowering plants and ferns found in Great Britain and Ireland. 
 

41. Purton, Thomas. A Botanical Description of British Plants in the Midland Counties, particularly those 

in the neighbourhood of Alcester.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. Ward.  1817  Two volumes with 5 of [8] hand-coloured 

plates by James Sowerby. Small 8vo. Hardback. With British Museum Lib. stamps to title page of Vol. I. No 

indication of stamps in Vol. II. Very minor amount of spotting o/w. contents fine. Some neat, very informed 

annotations to Vol. I. More recent dark green cloth with gilt lettering in fine condition.     [26847]  £150.00 



 

Sale section - Botany 

42. Rhind, P. & Evans, D. (Eds.). The Plant Life of Snowdonia. Including the Fungi and Lichens. 1st. Imp. 

Pub. Gomer.  2001  pp.xv, 173 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [49190]  £25.00 

A collection of informative and accessible essays about the plant life of Snowdonia, accompanied by over 100 colour 

illustrations of a range of species from the renowned Snowdon lily to the area's celebrated mosses. 
 

43. Rix, M. The Art of Botanical Illustration.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bracken Books. 1981  pp.224 with colour & b/w. 

illus. throughout, many full page. Folio. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [20219]  £10.00 

This book takes the story of botanical illustration into the twentieth century and includes pictures by living artists  that bear 

comparison with the best work from previous centuries. 
 

44. Rose, Francis. The Wild Flower Key. A guide to plant identification in the field, with and without 

flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1981  pp.480 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Light spotting 

to fore-edge and endpapers o/w. a fine copy.     [64503]  £10.00 

Over 1,400 British and north-west European species compiled and described by Francis Rose. 
 

45. Scott, A.M. and Prescott, G.W. Some Freshwater Algae from Arnhem Land in the Northern Territory of 

Australia.  Pub. Melbourne Univ. Press. 1958  pp.9-136 with b/w. figs. Large 8vo. ‘Compliments of G.W. 

Prescott’ handwritten to front cover. Softback with paper cover and hand-written title. Tear to last leaf with small 

loss to last figure, o/w. contents thor. vg.    [64506]  £12.00 
 

46. Scrase, D. Flower Drawings. Fitzwilliam Museum Handbooks. Pub. Cambridge. 1997  pp.vii, 134 with 

many colour illustrations. 8vo. Good to vg. softback.    [48559]  £7.50 

This work illustrates a selection of drawings of flowers from the Fitzwilliam Museum (Cambridge) collection. Starting at the 

15th Century to present day, the reproductions do get across the fine detail. 
 

47. Shaw, B. The Book of Primroses.  Pub. David & Charles. 1991  pp.96 with colour illus. 4to. Thor. vg. 

softback.     [49410]  £8.00 

A stunning collection of 64 colour illustrations of primroses, supported with text on how to draw them and a chapter on 

growing primroses. 
 

48. Shaw, M. (Ed.). A Flora of the Sheffield Area (Two Hundred Years of Plant Records).  Pub. Sorby 

Natural History Society. 1988  pp.308 with dist. maps and overlay. 8vo. Fine softback.     [48919]  £7.50 
 

49. Shimwell, David W. The Description and Classification of Vegetation.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sidgwick & Jackson. 

1971  pp.xiv, 322 with one plate and 70 text illus., tables and graphs, one fold-out table. 8vo. Owner’s name. Thor. 

vg. hardback in vg. dw.    [64486]  £12.00 

This work reviews methods available for the description and classification of vegetation. 
 

50. Smith, J.E. and Berry, D.R. An Introduction to Biochemistry of Fungal Development.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Academic Press. 1974  pp.326 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Signature. Nr. fine hardback in good dw.    [64502]  £10.00 
 

51. Sowerby, John E. and Johnson, C. Pierpoint. A Concise Encyclopedia of Wild Flowers. Illustrated by John 

E. Sowerby. Facs. Ed. Pub. Wordsworth. 1989  pp.xlix, 168 with plates of col. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine 

hardback in vg. dw.    [64496]  £12.00 

This beautiful book was first published in 1860 as as guide to wild plants of the countryside. Delicate illustrations are 

supported by meticulous text giving common and Latin names and plant descriptions, habitat and flowering times. 
 

52. Steele, R.C. Wildlife Conservation in Woodlands. Forestry Commission Booklet No. 29. Pub. HMSO. 

1972  pp.67 with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [49240]  £6.00 

Considers the varying habitats and the conservation measures associated with them. 
 

53. Stott, P. Historical Plant Geography. An introduction. 1st. Pub. George Allen & Unwin. 1981  pp.xii, 151 

with text illus. and maps. Large 8vo. Fine softback, very gently sunned on spine.    [64488]  £12.00 
 

54. Tarpey, T. & Heath, J. Wild Flowers of North East Essex.   Pub. Colchester Natural History Society. 1990  

pp.302 with dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback with very gently sunned spine.     [48922]  £6.00 
 

55. Taylor, C. Fields in the English Landscape.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dent. 1975  pp. 174 with b/w. photographic plates 

and plans. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in good dw.    [64485]  £5.00 

Makes the reader familiar with the historical evolution of the English landscape through its fields, paddocks, water meadows, 

terraces and ridge-and-furrow patterns. 



 

Sale section - Botany 

56. Walters, S.M. et al. The European Garden Flora. Volume 3, Dicotyledons (Part 1). A manual for the 

identification of plants cultivated in Europe, both out-of-doors and under glass. Pub. Cambridge. 1989  

pp.xv, 474 with b/w. text figs. 4to. Hardback. Small amount of tick marks and neat highlighting, o/w. contents 

fine. Boards lightly marked, o/w. nr. fine.    [48555]  £28.00 
 

57. Wampler, F. & Wampler, M. Wildflowers of Indiana.  Pub. Indiana University. 1988  pp.xix, 177 with 80 

colour, full page repros. of paintings by Maryrose Wampler. Folio. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [48961]  £18.00 

Fine botanical illustrations by one of Indiana’s finest wildflower artists. A real joy of a work, with detailed and charming 

supporting text. 
 

58. Welch, D. Flora of North Aberdeenshire. Botanical vice-county 93. Pub. By the author.  1993  pp.iv, 184 

with several colour photos. and maps. 4to. Fine softback.     [49019]  £14.00 
 

59. Westland, P. The Complete Flower Arranger.  Pub. Parragon. 1997  pp.228 with colour photos. 4to. Fine 

ring-bound softback.     [49414]  £8.00 

Contains over 60 step-by-step projects, including designs for special occasions and holidays, and ideas for dried flower 

arrangements. 
 

60. Wigginton, M.J. and Graham, G.G. Guide to the Identification of some Difficult Plant Groups. with 

particular application to the Watsonian vice-counties 66-70 Durham, Northumbria, and Cumbria. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. NCC. 1981  pp.145 with b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Owner’s label. VG. plus softback.    [64494]  £4.95 
 

61. Wilkinson, G.  Epitaph for the Elm.   1st. Ed. Pub. Arrow Books.  1978  pp.159 with colour and b/w. photos. 

and text figs. throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [64512]  £3.00 

Described as ‘a memorial to the elm.’. 
 

Sale section - Entomology 

62. A.E.S. Collecting Het-Bugs (Hemiptera-Heteroptera). Amateur Entomologists’ Society Leaflet No.15. 
1st. Ed. Pub. A.E.S. 1946  pp.12 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [54257]  £8.00 
 

63. Agosta, William. Bombardier Beetles and Fever Trees. A close-up look at chemical warfare and signals 

in animals and plants. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helix Books. 1996  pp.vii, 224 with some b/w. text illus. Royal 8vo. 

Hardback. Ex-Univ. of Michigan Lib. copy. Nr. fine.    [52283]  £12.00 
 

64. Austen, E.E. and Hughes, A.W.H. Clothes Moths and House Moths. Their Life-History, Habits, and 

Control. 5th. Ed. Pub. BM (NH). 1951  pp.28 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [54219]  £10.00 
 

65. Bellman, Heiko. A Field Guide to the Grasshoppers and Crickets of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Collins.  1985  pp.213 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [51285]  £25.00 
 

66. Betts, C. & Laffoley, D. The Hymenopterist’s Handbook. With ‘A Supplement to the Hymenopterist’s 

Handbook’. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Amateur Entomologist Soc. 1986  Two vol. set with numerous b/w. illus. 8vo. 

Softbacks. Nr. fine.  Most recent, extensively revised edition. Long out-of-print & scarce.    [54237]  £45.00 
 

67. Bonnet, Pierre. Bibliographia Araneorum.  Analyse Methodique De Toute La Litterature Araneologique 

Jusqu’en 1939. Tome 1-3. 1st. Ed. Pub. Imprimerie Douladoure. 1945-1961  Three volume set bound in seven 

with 28 b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. Eric Duffey’s small address label. Contents fine. An uncut set. Bound (for 

Eric Duffey) in green cloth boards with gilt lettering to spines, all in fine condition. A superb, complete, set of this 

very important and highly prized work.     [56579]  £950.00 

Comes with three original publisher’s flyers providing updates on how the work was progressing. Also loosely inserted, a copy 

of Pierre Bonnet’s ‘En marge de Bibliographia Araneorum’ (1961) in which he presents five poems from his ‘De la 

Nomenclature en Sciences naturelles’. 
 

68. Bonnet, Pierre. Bibliographia Araneorum. Analyse Methodique De Toute La Litterature Araneologique 

Jusqu’en 1939. Tome 1.  Pub. Les Freres Douladoure. 1945  pp.xvii, 832 with 28 b/w. plates of photographs. 

Large 8vo. Hardback. Eric Duffey’s signature (Oxford 1952) to front pastedown. Contents nr. fine. Original green 

cloth boards in fine condition.    [25529]  £100.00 
 

69. Bradley, J.D. Checklist of Lepidoptera Recorded from the British Isles.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub D.J. Bradley & 

M.J. Bradley. 2000  pp.iv, 116. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [54068]  £30.00 

 



 

Sale section – Entomology 
 

70. Bradley, J.D. et al. British Tortricoid Moths. Vol. 1: Cochylidae and Tortricidae: Tortricinae; Vol. 2: 

Tortricidae: Olethreutinae. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1973-79  Two volume set. With 90 full-page colour 

plates and 42 fine b/w. illustrations. 4to. Top-edges of text blocks very lightly dust-marked o/w. fine hardbacks. 

Dustwrappers in good to vg. condition (now protected with removable clear plastic covers).    [51691]  £120.00 
 

71. Brooks, Margaret. A Complete Guide to British Moths (Macrolepidoptera). Their entire life history 

described and illustrated in colour from photographs taken in their natural surroundings. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. 

Cape. 1991  pp.248 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [52727]  £40.00 
 

72. Cham, Steve. Dragonflies of Bedfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Bedfordshire Natural History Society. 2004  

pp.vi, 139 with colour photos. and illus. 4to. With dedication from Steve Cham. Fine hardback.    [51299]  £25.00 
 

73. Chauvin, R. The World of Ants. A Science-fiction Universe. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Victor Gollancz. 1970  

pp.216 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A vg. hardback in vg. dw.    [54182]  £7.00 

A detailed and easily absorbed study of Ant natural history. 
 

74. Corbet, A.S. and Pendlebury, H.M.  The Butterflies of the Malay Peninsula.  2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Oliver 

and Boyd.  1956  pp.xi, 537 with 55 b/w. and colour plates of photos. at rear of text and text figs. throughout. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [47246]  £37.50 

No butterfly known to occur in Malaya has been omitted from consideration. A great many are illustrated for the first time, and 

keys are given for the identification of all the species.  
 

75. Elliot, J.M. British Freshwater Megaloptera and Neuroptera: A Key with Ecological Notes. 2nd. Ed. 

Pub. FBA. 1996  pp.68, [4], b/w. photos. & line drawings. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Latest edition. [54804]  £25.00 
 

76. Emmet, A. Maitland & Heath, John (Eds.). The Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. Volume 7, Part 1 

and 2. 1st. Rev. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1990-1992  Two volumes with colour illus. plates and b/w. text figs. 

and dist. maps. 4to. Fine softbacks.    [53632]  £65.00 
 

77. Fibiger, M. & Kristensen, N.P. The Sesiidae (Lepidoptera) of Fennoscandia and Denmark. Fauna 

Entomologica Scandinavia Volume 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Scandinavian Science Press. 1974  pp.91 with 3 colour 

plates and b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. VG. softback.     [54249]  £15.00 
 

78. Hammond, C.O. & Merritt, R. The Dragonflies of Great Britain and Ireland.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Harley. 1985  

pp.116 with colour and b/w. illus. and dist. maps. Royal 8vo. Fine softback.    [51695]  £15.00 
 

79. Heath, J. (Ed.). The Moths and Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. Vol. I. Micropterigidae - 

Heliozelidae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blackwell / Curwen Books. 1976  pp. 342 with colour & b/w. plates. 4to. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [31978]  £30.00 
 

80. Heath, J. & Emmet, A Maitland. The Moths and Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. Vol. 10. 

Noctuidae (Cuculliinae to Hypeninae) and Agaristidae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley. 1983  pp.459 with colour 

plates, line drawings and dist. maps. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with small, light stain at foot of spine. 

With publisher’s Corrigenda loosely inserted.    [31867]  £25.00 
 

81. Hill, Les. (et al). Provisional Atlas of the UK’s Larger Moths.  1st. Ed. Pub. Butterfly Conservation. 2010  

pp.454 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [51703]  £18.00 

This Atlas is the first publication of its kind for almost 30 years. A culmination of four and a half years of the Moths Count 

project and the National Moth Recording Scheme (NMRS). The maps in this atlas reflect the success of the NMRS to date. 
 

82. Jones, R.A. et al. British Journal of Entomology and Natural History. Vol. 1, Part 1 to Vol. 13, Part 1. 
1st. Ed. Pub. BENHS. 1988-2000  Forty-nine parts of the Journal, plus 10 Index volumes (for Vols. 1 to 10). 8vo. 

Softbacks. A couple of Parts in nr. fine condition, with the rest fine.     [55055]  £50.00 
 

83. Krehenwinkel, H. et al. Ornamentvogelspinnen [Ornamental Tarantulas]. Die Gattung Poecilotheria. 

Biologie, Pflege, Zucht, Erkrankungen [The Genus Poecilotheria. Biology, Maintenance, Breeding, 

Diseases]. 1st. Ed. Pub. Herpeton. 2008  pp.191 with numerous colour photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in illus. boards. Text in German, names in Latin.    [54098]  £18.00 

Provides a comprehensive overview of the way of life of the Poecilatheria. 
 

84. Lewis, H.L. Butterflies of the World.   2nd. Ed. Pub. Bracken Books. 1985  pp.xvi, 312 with 208 full-page 

colour plates. Royal 4to. Neat inscription. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw. Over 5,000 butterflies in full colour.   [49618]  £22.50 



 

Sale section – Entomology 
 

85. McGeeney, A. A Complete Guide to British Dragonflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1986  pp.x, 133 with 

colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. With ‘Field Indentification Chart for Anisopteran (Dragonfly) Exuviae 

Found In Scotland’ by E. M. Smith, (1992) loosely inserted. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [51696]  £12.00 
 

86. Newman, Edward (Ed.). et al. The Entomologist. Volume 1 to 116 (near complete run). 1st. Ed. Pub. 

London. 1840-2, then 1864 to 1997  A total of 115 volumes. 8vo. Volume 1 provided in facsimile. Volumes 7, 8 

and a further 10 monthly parts not present. A few ex-lib., volumes. Contents in vg. to fine condition. A mixture of 

contemporary cloth, half-calf and original wrappers. Some rubbing to bound volumes, several volumes with 

greater wear, with two volumes lacking outer casing of spine. Otherwise, bindings very good. Near complete run. 

Scarce. Was £1,000.00.    [55095]  £925.00 

This highly respected Journal was first published in October, 1840 and continued for two years. It subsequently merged with 

'The Zoologist'. Due to the increase in the number of entomological articles ‘The Entomologist’ was re-established as a 

separate journal in 1864, and continued for 110 years, ceasing publication in 1973 with volume 106. It was briefly resurrected 

15 years later with vols. 107-116 (1988-1997) 
 

87. Parsons, M.S. A Review of the Scarce and Threatened Pyralid Moths of Great Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

JNCC. 1993  pp.98. 4to. Thor. vg. softback.    [54061]  £30.00 

This review aims to identify scarcer species of this microlepidoptera family in Great Britain, and to determine species under 

threat. It draws on a wide range of existing information to present information on distribution, life history and habitat 

requirements. 
 

88. Plant, C.W. A Key to the Adults of British Lacewings and their Allies. (Neuroptera, Megaloptera, 

Raphidioptera and Mecoptera). 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Field Studies Council AIDGAP. 1997  pp.179-269 with b/w. 

illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Latest edition.    [54261]  £9.00 

Allows the identification of the 73 species of lacewings and their allies (including scorpion flies, snake flies and alder flies) 

currently known in the UK. 
 

89. Plant, C.W. (Ed). The Entomologist’s Record and Journal of Variation. Vols. 114 to 117 incl. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Entomologist’s Record Comm. 2002-2005  Twenty four parts with colour photos. 8vo. Softback. Also comes 

with the Contents and Special Index volumes (5) for Vols. 113 to 117. A fine run.    [55059]  £30.00 
 

90. Redfern, M. Insects and Thistles. Naturalists’ Handbooks 4. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press.  1983  

pp.64 with colour illus. & numerous figs. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [53711]  £7.00 
 

91. Sabrosky, Curtis W. Family-Group Names in Diptera. An annotated catalog and Bibliography. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Backhuys. 1999  pp.576. 4to. Hardback. Light spotting to top edge of text block, upper corners gently 

bumped o/w. fine. Out-of-print.     [27594]  £22.50 
 

92. Salmon, M.A. The Aurelian Legacy. British Butterflies and their Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 

2000  pp.432 with colour plates, b/w. photos. and many text figs. 4to. Hardback. Some cockling to bottom margin 

of the pages. A good working copy hardback in good to vg. dw.    [54095]  £7.50. 
 

93. Scudder, S.H. Fragments of the coarser anatomy of diurnal Lepidoptera.   Rep. Pub. W. H. Wheeler. 1882  

pp.83. 8vo. Softback. Contents in fine condition. A thor. vg. softback with some light spotting to rear cover and a 

little wear to ends of spine.     [54225]  £19.00 
 

94. Skaife, S. H. The Study of Ants.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Scientific Book Club. 1962  pp.vi, 178 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A 

vg. hdbk. in good only dw., with some loss to head of spine and top rear corner.    [54180]  £9.50 

Beginning with a detailed overview of ants, Dr Skaife then tells the reader how to capture ants and keep them, how to make 

artificial nests and how to manipulate them experimentally. 
 

95. South, R. The Moths of the British Isles. Series I and II. New Ed. Pub. Warne. 1972  Two volume set with 

159 colour & 130 b/w. plates. 8vo. Fine hardbacks in thor. vg. dws.    [29842]  £20.00 

‘‘The Moths of the British Isles’ or ‘South’ as it is unversally known, was deservedly a great success, and remained the 

standard work until 1984’ (Marren). This new edition contains 1,500 coloured figures which replaced the earlier photographic 

plates. A work that is still sought after. 
 

96. Stubbs, Alan & Chandler, Peter. (Eds.). A Dipterist’s Handbook. The Amateur Entomologist, Volume 15. 
1st. Ed. Pub. AES. 1978  pp.ix, 255 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [51264]  £15.00 
 

97. Stubbs, Alan E. British Hoverflies. An illustrated identification guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Entomological & 

Natural History Society. 1983  pp.253 with colour photos., colour & b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. With Alan Stubbs’ first 

supplementary note to rfep. Fine hardback in green cloth boards.    [52014]  £20.00 

Alan Stubbs issued supplementary notes following publication of this volume to keep it up-to-date. 



 

Sale section – Entomology 
 

98. Swanepoel, D.A.  Butterflies of South Africa.  Where, When and How they Fly.  1st. Ed. Pub. Maskew 

Miller Ltd.  1953  pp.320 with b/w. photographs and 17 pages of colour illus. 4to. Hardback. Light spotting to 

fore-edge of text block, not affecting contents which are very clean and in fine condition. Original boards lightly 

marked and bumped, o/w. fine.    [47250]  £15.00 

A detailed, yet easily absorbed amd well illustrated text. 
 

99. von Kennel, Professor Dr. Julius.  Die Palaearktischen Tortriciden. Eine monographie Darstellung. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Schweizerbart’sche: Stuttgart. 1921  pp.742 with 22 colour and 2 b/w. plates of illus. and 40 text figs. Royal 

4to. Hardback. The high quality chromolithographic plates depict over 1400 specimens. Contents in fine condition. 

More recent handsome binding of green cloth with gilt lettering, in fine condition.    [37615]  £75.00 
 

100. Wilson, O.S. The Larvae of the British Lepidoptera and their Food Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. L. Reeve. 1880  

pp.xvi, 367 with 40 colour chromolithograph plates. Royal 8vo. Names and small address label to endpaper. Faint, 

scattered foxing to first few and last few pages including a small amount to plate 1. Half morocco leather with 

decorated cloth boards. Binding with gilt lettering and raised bands to spine. Boards rubbed at extremities. Overall 

a vg. hardback.    [51697]  £165.00 
 

Sale section - Gardening 

101. Adams, W.H. Grounds for Change. Major Gardens of the 20th Century. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bulfinch Press. 1993  

pp.216 with 90 col. & 22 b/w. photos. & illus. Landscape 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [63693]  £16.00 

‘Spans the globe to take brave looks at the various styles of the great landscape designers of this past century’. 
 

102. Anderson, E.B. Gardening on Chalk and Limestone.  Pub. The Garden Book Club. 1965  pp.95 with b/w. 

photos. and drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [64586]  £5.00 
 

103. Bentley, M. Growing Plants Without Soil. (Vermiculaponics). 1st. South African Ed. Pub. Hydro-Chemical 

Industries Ltd. 1955  pp.212 with over 200 colour and b/w. photos. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in good plus dw. with a 

little loss to extremities.     [64589]  £15.00 

‘The author, after years of experimenting with a new growing medium has evolved a simple system which all can follow. The 

medium used is Vermiculite and with this mineral and closely following the directions explicitly detailed in this book you will 

achieve results which will astonish and delight you.’ 
 

104. Boniface, P. In Search of English Gardens. The Travels of John Claudius Loudon and his wife Jane. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Lennard. 1987  pp. 256 with b/w. photos. and colour illus. 4to. Nr. fine hardback.    [63692]  £15.00 

Within [this book], we travel through early 19th century England in the opinionated and entertaining company of John 

Claudius Loudon (1783-1843) and his young wife, Jane.  
 

105. Campbell, S. Charleston Kedding. A History of Kitchen Gardening. 1st. Pub. Ebury Press. 1996  pp.288 

with illus. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [63710]  £10.00 

Through the creation of Charleston Kedding, an imaginary yet typical large English country house, Campbell delves into the 

secrets behind the garden walls. The author traces the history of kitchen gardening from its earliest known Greek and Roman 

roots to the present day. 
 

106. Cane, Percy S. (Ed.). Garden Design.  1st. Ed. Pub. London 1935  pp.136 with superb b/w. photos, plans and 

illus. Large 4to. Neat insc. to front pastedown. Nr. fine hardback in original cloth.    [63695]  £60.00 

Percy Cane’s wonderful horticultural magazine ‘Garden Design’ for the year 1935. 
 

107. Carroll, Maureen. Earthly Paradises. Ancient Gardens in History and Archaeology. 1st. Ed. Pub. The 

British Museum Press.  2003  pp.144 with colour photos. and reproductions of artwork throughout. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.     [63706]  £10.00 

Examines the most recent evidence for gardens from the second millenium BC to the middle of the first millenium AD in the 

cultures of the ancient Near East, Egypt, Greece, Italy and the provinces of the Roman Empire. 
 

108. Clifford, D. A History of Garden Design.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Faber & Faber. 1966  pp.252 with 82 plates. 4to. 

Inscription (dated 1966) to ffep. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64595]  £22.50 

This work received much praise on publication, one such review saying ‘Surveys the topic authoritatively’. 
 

109. Coats, A.M.  Flowers and their Histories.   1st. Ed. Pub. Hulton Press  1956  pp.xii, 348 with b/w. and colour 

plates. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in good to vg. dw.    [63684]  £12.00 

This book tells the stories of over 400 border plants - the manner of their introduction, their legends and traditions, their 

horticultural development and the derivation of their names. 



 

Sale section – Gardening 
 

110. Cribb, P. and Bailes, C. Hardy Orchids. Orchids for the garden and frost-free greenhouse. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Christopher Helm. 1989  pp.xiii, 162 with 96 colour photographic plates and 41 line drawings. 4to. Small label to 

rear paste-down. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64593]  £18.00 

This book shows that the range of orchids that can be grown outdoors in Europe and North America is much greater than most 

perceive it to be. 
 

111. Dutton, G. Some branch against the sky. The practice and principles of marginal gardening. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

David & Charles. 1997  pp.191 with b/w. photos. and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64585]  £10.00 

Fascinating, charmingly written and very insightful. Season-by-season descriptions as a molecular biologist carves out an 

ecologically balanced garden on a Highland hillside. 
 

112. Flowerdew, B. Bob Flowerdew’s Complete Book of Companion Gardening.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kyle Cathie. 

1993  pp.176 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64591]  £8.00 

Bob Flowerdew’s book will help inspire you with ‘imaginative ideas, supplemented by a list of plants that are suitable for 

certain positions in the garden, or thrive together.’ 
 

113. Flowerdew, B. Bob Flowerdew’s Complete Fruit Book. A Definitive Source Book to Growing, 

Harvesting and Cooking Fruit. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kyle Cathie. 1995  pp.255 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. 

Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64590]  £5.00 
 

114. Fotherby, Lesley. Gardens. Drawing and Painting in Watercolour. Pub. Michael O’Mara Books. 1996  

pp.144 with colour and b/w. illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [48556]  £9.00 

Suitable for both beginners and the more experienced artist who’s keen to capture the magic of a garden in watercolour. 
 

115. Greenaway, Kate. The Language of Flowers.  Rep. Pub. [Warne]. c.2000  pp.[64] with col. illus. Small 8vo. 

Fine hardback.     [63698]  £5.00 
 

116. Harvey, S. (Ed.). Reflections on Landscape. The lives and work of six British landscape architects. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Gower Technical Press. 1987  pp.155 with b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [63704]  £9.50 

Detailed accounts of the lives and work of Sir Geoffrey Jellicoe, Dame Sylvia Crowe, Sir Peter Shepheard, Brian Hackett, 

Peter Youngman and Brenda Colvin. 
 

117. Haw, Stephen G. The Lilies of China. The Genera Lilium, Cardiocrinum, Nomocharis and Notholirion. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1986  pp.172 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. A 

3-page article entitled ‘Frank Kingdon Ward - His contribution to the lilies of the World’, published in 1988 as 

part of the Lily Group Newsletter loosely inserted.    [63708]  £15.00 
 

118. Hepworth, J. Legends of the Flowers.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Blackie & Son. 1936  pp.96 with wonderful b/w. 

woodcut illus. by W.R.H. Johnson throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [63688]  £15.00 

Charming stories about some of the most popular British flowers, including lavender, forget-me-not, pansy, Christmas rose, 

tulip and speedwell. 
 

119. Hobhouse, P. The Country Gardener.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1989  pp.168 with colour photos. 4to. Nr. 

fine hardback in vg. dw.    [64592]  £5.00 

Hobhouse shows how country gardening methods, originally developed for larger gardens, have been adapted for smaller 

gardens.  
 

120. Howes, F.N. A Dictionary of Useful and Everyday Plants. and their Common Names. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Cambridge Univ. Press. 1975  pp.x, 290. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63690]  £6.50 
 

121. Hunt, John Dixon & Willis, Peter (Eds.). The Genius of the Place. The English Landscape Garden 1620-

1820. 1st. Ed. 4th. Print. MIT Press. 1997  pp.xx, 392 with b/w. illus. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [63689]  £10.00 

This book reveals that the history of landscape gardening is much more than a history of design and style; it opens up a wide 

perspective of English cultural history, showing how landscape gardening was gradually transformed over two centuries into 

an art that has been widely imitated throughout Europe and North America. 
 

122. Hyams, E. Capability Brown and Humphry Repton.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dent. 1971  pp.viii, 248 with 40 

photographs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [31309]  £12.00 

Biographies of two very successful landscape architects who together established the naturalistic style of the late 18th century. 
 

123. Kerr, J. Shakespeare’s Flowers.  1st. Ed. Thus 9th. Imp. Kestrel Books. 1979  pp.85 with col. illus. 4to. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63691]  £8.00 

‘Combines fascinating lore and glorious pictures [illustrations of the plants] to re-create the gardens and meadows of 

Elizabethan England.’ 



 

Sale section – Gardening 
 

124. Laws, B. Artists’ Gardens.  1st. Ed. Thus Pub. Bounty Books. 2005  pp.192 with colour photos. and illus. 

throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63711]  £22.00 

‘From Rubens in Antwerp to Jennifer Bartlett in New York, from the quintessentially English gardens of William Morris and 

Gertrude Jekyll to Frida Kahlo’s exotic Mexican home. An intriguing insight into how artists have shaped gardens - and how 

gardens have shaped artists’. 
 

125. Paterson, A. Trees for your Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2003  pp.208 with colour photos. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63694]  £5.00 

‘A comprehensive directory of the best garden trees, illustrated with stunning photographs and giving full details of habit, 

foliage and flower, height, spread and speed of growth.’ 
 

126. Robinson, William. Alpine Flowers for Gardens. Rock, Wall, Marsh Plants, and Mountain Shrubs. 3rd. 

Rev. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1903  pp.xix, 344 with b/w. illus. to text. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Occ. spotting o/w.  

contents fine. Original cloth with gilt garland to front in vg. plus condition.    [28009]  £18.00 
 

127. Rohde, E.S. The Scented Garden.  Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Medici Society. 1948  pp.xiv, 318 with b/w. photos. and 

garden plan. 8vo. Hardback. Early signature to title page. Light spotting to ends o/w. contents fine. Original boards 

thor. vg. The 5th impression was the first to contain illustrations.     [64587]  £10.00 

Scented plants for the garden, arranged according to season with recipes for pot-pourri, sweet-bags, soaps etc. Also features a 

44 page list of aromatic plants. 
 

128. Rohde, E.S. Uncommon Vegetables.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Country Life. 1946  pp.94 with small b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Minor spotting, o/w. a nr. fine hardback.    [63700]  £9.00 
 

129. Rohde, E.S. and Parker, E. The Gardener’s Week-End Book.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Seeley Service. [1950]  

pp.427 with b/w. line drawings. 8vo. Hardback. Nr. fine.    [63701]  £9.00 
 

130. Sackville-West, V. The Garden.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1946  pp.134 with decorative 

endpapers and b/w. drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [63687]  £15.00 
 

131. Scott-James, Anne and Lancaster, Osbert. The Pleasure Garden. An Illustrated History of British 

Gardening. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray 1977  pp.128 with b/w. drawings. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. 

dw.     [63686]  £5.00 
 

132. Synge, P.M. Lilies. A Revision of Elwes’ Monograph of the Genus Lilium and its Supplements. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Batsford. 1980  pp.276 with colour & b/w. plates and line drawings. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., gently 

sunned on spine.    [64594]  £12.50 

Patrick Synge, world authority on Lilies, wrote this work which was the first after Elwes’ Monograph. The book began as a 

revision of Elwes’ work, but the original text has been completely rewritten to include 100 years worth of additional knowledge 

since the Monographs publication. 
 

133. Telesko, Werner. The Wisdom of Nature. The Healing Powers and Symbolism of Plants and Animals in 

the Middle Ages. Pub. Prestel. 2001  pp.95 with col. illus. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [63707]  £7.00 
 

134. Walker, W. All the Plants of the Bible.  1st. UK Ed. Pub. Lutterworth Press. 1958  pp.244 with col. frontis. and 

114 b/w. plates. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw. attached to boards.    [63685]  £10.00 

Illustrates and explains the flowers, fruits, trees, shrubs and herbs mentioned in the Bible. 
 

135. Wells, D. 100 Flowers and How They Got Their Names.  1st. Ed. Pub. Algonquin Books/Past Times. 1997  

pp.257 with line drawings. Small 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63699]  £4.00 

‘Garden writer Diana Wells plucks our favourite flowers and explains how we came to know and love them’. 
 

136. Wilson, A. Influential Gardeners. The Designers who shaped 20th-Century Garden  Design. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Mitchell Beazley. 2002  pp.192 with colour photos. Large 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63696]  £11.00 

Considers the key personalities who shaped gardens and landscape design. From Gertrude Jekyll, William Robinson and 

Beatrix Farrand to Roberto Burle Marx, Harold Peto and Mien Ruys. Biographical information and supporting photographs of 

over 50 gardeners and garden designers. 

Sale section - General 

137. Akeroyd, J. The Historic Countryside of the Saxon Villages of Southern Transylvania.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Fundatia Adept. 2006  pp.86 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. Softback. Author’s signature and dedication to 

title page. Clear coloured splash mark to lower corner of contents o/w. fine.    [64579]  £10.00 



 

Sale section – General 
 

138. Anon. Jerusalem. Flowers from the Holy Land. Jerusalem. c.1910  pp.13 featuring 12 pressed flower 

arrangements with captions. Landscape small 8vo. Gift inscription dated Sept. 5th. 1910. Occ. spotting & other 

marks to contents o/w. vg. plus condition. Wood boards with title in wood veneer border, thor. vg. to nr. fine.     

[64560]  £35.00 

A very charming souvenir from Israel. The accompanying captions are in Hebrew, German, French and English. 
 

139. Anon. Roma  Unattributed.  [c. 1870]  Landscape folio with 30 b/w. standard studio photographic prints of 

architectural views (each 25cm x 19.5cm).  Hardback. Contents thor. vg. to nr. fine. Original gilt decorated red 

cloth boards showing some wear on corners and some marking to boards.    [58040]  £100.00 

A wonderful pictorial album containing 30 fine photographic plates, similar in style to that of Giacomo Brogi (1822-1881), of 

well known scenes of Rome, including St Peter’s, the Colosseum, the Pantheon, and the Trevi Fountains.  
 

140. Anon. The Royal Album.   c.1895  Victorian picture/photograph album with floral illus. colour title-page and 48 

pages of decorative mounts for more than 120 photos. 4to. Hardback. AEG. Closed tears and wear to some mounts 

o/w. contents vg. Tooled leather binding with metal clasp in good to vg. condition with some rubbing to spine and 

extremities.    [64582]  £15.00 

The illustrated borders feature flowers, shrubs, trees, birds and insects. Comes with a photograph and advert for the 

photographer W.J. Hawker, 1 Gervis Buildings, Bournemouth. 
 

141. Anon. Souvenir du Canton de Vaud.  By the Illustrator. c.1955  4to. An album of twelve ink and waterclour 

portrait sketches of views of Chateaux on heavy card, all in fine condition. Enclosed in a hardback folder which 

features an oil sketch of a nightime view across Lake Neuchâtel from Grandson pasted to the boards. Nr. fine 

folder with light internal spotting.    [64588]  £40.00 

A charming curiosity. Canton de Vaud is one of the 26 cantons forming the Swiss confederation. Views include the Chateau de 

Vufftens, Chateau de Roll and the Chateau Sain-Marie, Lausanne. 
 

142. Barker, Cecily Mary. The Little Picture Hymn Book.  Pub. Blackie. c.1935  pp.48 with 12 colour plates of 

illus. Small 8vo. Hardback. Light spotting to text block edges o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth in nr. fine 

condition. No dw.    [64567]  £10.00 
 

143. Barker, Cicely Mary.  Spring Songs. With Music from “Flower Fairies of the Spring”. Pub. Blackie. c.1930  

pp.36 with 12 tipped-in colour plates. 4to. Hardback. Contents thor. vg. Publisher’s printed boards with mounted 

illus. in vg. condition.     [64581]  £15.00 
 

144. Braithwaite, J.O. (Ed.). Year-Book of Pharmacy. Comprising Abstracts of Papers relating to Pharmacy, 

Materia Medica, and Chemistry contributed to British and Foreign Journals from July 1 1902 to June 30 

1903, With the Transactions of the British Pharmaceutical Conference at the Fortieth Annual Meeting 

held in Bristol July 1903. 1st. Ed. Pub. J.& A. Churchill. 1903  pp.684 inc. adverts with charts and plates. 8vo. 

Harback. Some spotting to text-block fore-edge o/w. contents fine. Front internal hinge a little tender. Original 

cloth with gilt lettering showing some marking, o/w. vg.    [64584]  £8.00 
 

145. Cecami. Roma. 82 Tavole. Pub. Cecami. c.1950  Eighty two sepia photographic or illustrated plates of Rome. 

Landscape 8vo. Softback. Contents fine. Illus. card covers vg. with minor wear to extremities.    [64580]  £12.00 

Very charming. Each plate has a caption explaining the scene in English, Italian, French and German. Some illustrate period 

scenes, whilst others are reconstuctions, or imagined reconstructions. 
 

146. Esquire, J.D. The Secrets of Angling: Teaching The Choicest Tools, Baits and Seasons, for the Taking of 

Any Fish in Pond or River. Privately Printed Ltd. Ed., Edinburgh. 1885  Two vol. set. Limted edition of 275 

unnumbered small-paper copies and 75 large-paper copies. Ex-Lib. with label and stamps. Small 8vo. Cords a 

little stretched o/w. contents nr. fine. In vg. original printed covers with wear to spines.    [64564]  £35.00 
 

147. For or made by Dr. Patrick Andrews. Fishing Flies.   (not dated)  A box of over 140 hand-made wet and dry 

trout flies. Patterns for mayfly variations, nymphs and emergers. Could be used for other freshwater species but 

mostly suitable for trout.    [64583]  £50.00 
 

148. Holme, Charles (Ed.). The Studio. Summer Number 1899. Beauty’s Awakening. A Masque of Winter 

and of Spring Presented by the Members of the Art Workers Guild. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Studio. 1899  pp.viii, 

59 with b/w. and colour plates, plus one folding plate loosely inserted. 4to. Softback. Occ. spotting to contents 

o/w. near fine. Illustrated covers in good to vg. condition.     [64578]  £30.00 
 

 

 



 

Sale section – General 
 

149. Howitt, W. Visits to Remarkable Places: Old Halls, Battle Fields and Scenes Illustrative of Striking 

Passages in English History and Poetry. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longman, Orme, Brown, Green & Longmans. 1840  

pp.viii, 526 with text illus. 8vo. Hardback. Contents nr. fine. Original cloth, front board detached and spine lifting. 

A reading copy.    [64573]  £5.00 
 

150. Humphreys, A.L. The House, The Garden, and The Steeple. A Collection of Old Mottoes. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Arthur L. Humphreys. 1906  pp.88. Small 8vo. TEG. Fine hardback with decorative gilt cloth. A beautifully 

produced book.    [64568]  £20.00 
 

151. A Lady [Catherine Ann Dorset Turner]. The Peacock “At Home”. A Sequel to the Butterfly’s Ball. Facs. 

Rep. Pub. Griffith & Farran. 1883  pp.x, 16 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Signature. Softback. Contents nr. fine with some 

spotting. Illustrated paper covers good to vg., sunned with chipping to edges.    [64577]  £15.00 
 

152. Larwood, Jacob. The Story of The London Parks.  Pub. Chatto and Windus. [1881]  pp.[vi], 490 with hand-

coloured frontis., three further hand-col. plates and b/w. text illus. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Very minor amount of 

spotting, o/w. contents clean. Frontis. detached and original cloth boards separated from text block. A reading 

copy.    [64565]  £5.00 
 

153. Mackenzie, W.B. Married Life: Its Duties, Trials, Joys. Sixteenth thou. Pub. Seeley, Jackson & Halliday.  

1865  pp.vi, 126. Small 8vo. Hardback. Period signature. Contents vg. plus with additional relevant material by 

Mrs. Lynn Linton tipped in at rear. Original cloth, blind-stamped & gilt decoration in vg.     [64569]  £15.00 
 

154. Maclean, Sir John. Notes on the Manors and Advowsons of Birt’s Morton and Pendock.  Rep. Pub. 

Bristol and Gloucester Arch. Soc. 1885-86  pp.40. 8vo. Softback. Ex- Lib. Contents nr. fine. Paper covers, chipped 

and with inscription by Sir John Maclean to Rev. Symonds. With letter dated 1886 from Maclean (Historial, 

Genealogist and author, 1811-1895)  to Rev. W.S. Symonds (Cleric and Geologist, 1818-1887), a founder member 

of the Woolhope Naturalist’s field Club and the Malvern Naturalist’s Field Club. Symonds’ daughter Hyacinth, 

was the 2nd. wife of Sir William Jardine and then 2nd. wife of Sir J.D. Hooker.     [64571]  £10.00 
 

155. Mathon, C. (Ed.). Black’s Guide to Paris.  Pub. A. C. Black. 1920  pp.xxv, 84 with three col. plates and maps, 

(two folding, one with repaired closed tears). Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents in vg. plus condition. Original 

printed cloth with inlaid plate to front in vg. plus condition. Very charming.    [64570]  £18.00 
 

156. Nesbit, E. The Wonderful Garden. or The Three C.’s 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1911  pp.xiv, 402 with frontis. 

and illustrations by H.R. Millar. 8vo. Hardback. Light spotting to ends o/w. contents fine. Cords a little stretched 

and some play in text block. Original cloth with gilt decoration in good to vg. condition.    [64566]  £19.00 
 

157. Roscoe, Mr. The Butterfly’s Ball. and the Grasshopper’s Feast. Facs. Rep. Pub. Griffith & Farran. 1883  

pp.x, 11 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Softback. Contents nr. fine. Illustrated paper covers good to vg., sunned with 

chipping to edges.    [64576]  £15.00 
 

158. Stevenson, J.P. Trout Farming Manual.  4th. Ed. Pub. Fishing News Books. 1985  pp.xi, 186 with b/w. illus. 

8vo. Hardback. From the library of renowned naturalist Eric Hardy (1912-2002) who has loosely inserted letters 

and tipped in a good number of related articles and images. Contents fine. Boards thor. vg. to nr. fine. A 

fascinating, unique copy.    [64559]  £22.50 

Examples of the numerous inserts include a letter on fish anaesthesia with special reference to Rainbow Trout (1984), an 

article on Whirling disease (1981) and an article on Trout farming in Tasmania (1964). 
 

159. Tennyson, Alfred The Works of Alfred Tennyson. Poet Laureate. Pub. Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. 1883  

pp.738 with frontis. portrait of Tennyson. 8vo. Hardback. Spotting to ends. Front and rear hinges with webbing 

exposed - text block still sound. Contents thor. vg. Original cloth vg.    [64558]  £5.00 
 

160. Tennyson, Julian. Suffolk Scene. A Book of Description and Adventure. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Blackie. 1948  

pp.viii, 294 with b/w. photos. & illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback, spotting to fore edges of text block.     [64572]  £7.00 

A wonderful period insight into the people (including the famous), places and land of Suffolk. 
 

161. Young, Arthur. General View of the Agriculture of the County of Norfolk. Drawn up for the 

Consideration of the Board of Agriculture and Internal Improvement.  Fac. Rep. Pub. David & Charles. 

1969  pp.xiv, 532 with b/w. illus., folding map and folding chart. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback with light wear to 

extremities in vg. plus dw.    [64574]  £7.50 

 

 



 

Sale section – General 
 

162. Young, Arthur. General View of the Agriculture of the County of Sussex. Drawn up for the 

Consideration of the Board of Agriculture and Internal Improvement.  Fac. Rep. Pub. David & Charles. 

1970  pp.viii, 481 with b/w. illus. and two folding maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64575]  £6.50 
 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 

163. B.B. The Fisherman’s Bedside Book.  1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre and Spottiswoode. 1945  pp.xxii, 568 with b/w. illus. 

Small 8vo. Hardback. Minor wear to one leaf, o/w. contents nr. fine. Original cloth vg.    [64532]  £12.00 
 

164. Bates, Henry Walter.   The Naturalist on the River Amazons.  A record of adventures, habits of animals, 

sketches of Brazilian and Indian  life, and aspects of nature under the Equator, during eleven years of 

travel. With a memoir of the author by Edward Clodd. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. John Murray. 1892  pp.lxxxix, 395 

with b/w. frontis. portrait, plates and illus., maps (one being fold-out). 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate and insc. 

Numerous, informed notes to contents, o/w. fine. Internal hinges strengthened with black tape. Original cloth with 

gilt title and decoration to front, in good to vg. conditon with tape repair to head of spine.     [64524]  £39.50 

Henry Walter Bates and his co-naturalist Alfred Russel Wallace embarked together, in 1848, on an expedition to the forests of 

the Amazon in search of plants and animals that would help solve the problems of the origin of species. Originally published in 

1863, this book catalogues a wondrous range of natural life in vivid description and detail. 
 

165. Battaglia, B., et al (Eds.). Antarctic Communities. Species, Structure and Survival. 1st. Ed. Pub. C.U.P. 

1997  pp.xiv, 464 with figs., maps and graphs. 4to. Fine hardback.     [25511]  £20.00 

Conservation of biodiversity is best achieved through the management of natural communities, but progress in increasing our 

understanding of communities remains slow. The study of Antarctic communities can provide a valuable step forward in 

investigating the control of community development, the utilisation of habitats and the interaction between species in both 

species-rich and species-poor communities. 
 

166. Behrens, D.W. Pacific Coast Nudibranchs. A Guide to the Opisthobranchs Alaska to Baja California. 
2nd. Ed. Pub. Sea Challengers. 1991  pp.vi, 107, colour photos. & drawings. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64519]  £19.50 
 

167. Burgess, M. (Ed.). London’s Changing Natural History. Classic papers from 150 years of the London 

Natural History Society. 1st. Ed. Pub. London Nat. Hist. Soc. 2008  pp.264 with b/w. photos., and illus., 8vo. 

Nr. fine softback.     [64523]  £8.00 

Chosen from the many important contributions to the Society's journals, these papers range from 1916 to 1997, and cover taxa 

from algae to mammals. Most papers are preceded by commentaries and notable among these is a reminder of the many 

contributions that members of the Society have made and continue to make to Collins's New Naturalist series. 
 

168. Cadbury, D. The Dinosaur Hunters. A Story of Scientific Rivalry and the Discovery of the Prehistoric 

World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Fourth Estate. 2000  pp.x, 374, b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64542] £5.00 

Cadbury re-creates the bitter feud between Gideon Mantell, a shoe-maker's son who uncovered dinosaur bones in a Sussex 

quarry, and Richard Owen, a brilliant anatomist who scooped the credit for the discovery of dinosaurs, which drove one of 

them to dispair and secured for the other unrivalled international acclaim.  
 

169. Chambers, S. (et al). Polychaetes from Scottish Waters. A Guide to Identification. Part 1: Family 

Polynoidae. Part 2: Families Aphroditidae, Sigalionidae and Polyodontidae. Part. 3: Family Nereidae. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Scottish Museum Studies./Nat. Museums of Scotland. 1982-1985  Three volume set with b/w. 

photos. and illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softbacks with small orange stickers to spines.    [64530]  £60.00 
 

170. Cook, P.L. Bryozoa from Ghana. a preliminary survey. 1st. Ed. Pub. BM(NH). 1985  pp.315 with b/w. & 

colour photos. plus b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [64520]  £30.00 
 

171. Crothers, J.H. (Ed.). Dale Fort Marine Fauna.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Field Studies Council. 1966  pp.xxiv, 169. 8vo. 

Signature and label to title page. Softback. VG.    [64525]  £15.00 
 

172. Darwin, Charles. Journal of Researches. into the Natural History and Geology of the countries visited 

during the voyage of H.M.S. “Beagle” round the world. Pub. John Murray. 1897  pp.xi, 500 with frontis. 

portrait of Darwin & text figs. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Contents exceptionally clean. Contemporary half-leather over 

marbled boards, front hinge cracking & partially holding, rubbing & wear to spine. Freeman 83.    [64545]  £30.00 

Darwin's Journal of researches, now known as Voyage of the Beagle, was his first book. As Darwin later recalled in his 

autobiography 'The voyage of the Beagle has been by far the most important event in my life and has determined my whole 

career'.  

 

 



 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 
 

173. Ellis, A.E.  British Snails.  A Guide to the Non-marine Gastropoda of Great Britain and Ireland 

Pleistocene to Recent. Rep. Pub. Oxford Clarendon Press.  1969  pp.298 with frontis., text figs. and 14 b/w. 

plates at rear of text. 8vo. Ex. Lib. Hardback. Contents fine. Blue cloth nr. fine.    [64536]  £9.00 
 

174. Furst, H. Essays in Russet. decorated with woodcuts by Agnes Miller Parker. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick 

Muller. 1944  pp.112 with b/w. illus. to text. 8vo. Signature dated 1944. Spotting to endpapers and fore-edge of 

text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64535]  £35.00 

‘A delightful written collection of essays on various every-day subjects mostly connected with the countryside. The whole is 

enhanced by Miss Agnes Miller Parker’s delightful woodcuts.’ 
 

175. Gardiner, Prof. J.S. & Tansley, A.G. (Eds.). The Natural History of Wicken Fen. Parts IV to VI. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Bowes. 1928-1932  Three vols. with maps, b/w. photos. & figs. 8vo. Thor. vg. softbacks.    [64546]  £15.00 

A comprehensive survey of the natural history of Wicken Fen. 
 

176. Gibbs, P.E. British Sipunculans. Keys and notes for the identification of British species. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Academic Press. 1977  pp.35 with b/w. illus. 8vo. VG. plus softback.    [64528]  £8.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series), No. 12. 
 

177. Guenther, K. A Naturalist in Brazil. The Record of a Year’s Observation of her Flora, her Fauna, and her 

People. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. George Allen & Unwin. 1931  pp.399 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Hardback. From 

the library of British botanist Anthony Huxley, with his stamp. Spotting to ends and occ. to margins  o/w. contents 

fine. Original cloth thor. vg.    [64543]  £15.00 

An important work, well-written and illustrated, covering all aspects of the jungles of Amazonia, plants, animals, ecologies, 

etc, as well as the customs and character of the peoples. ‘The Naturalist in Brazil’ is the result of an extended expedition into 

Brazil during the 1920s. 
 

178. Hayward, P.J. & Ryland, J.S. British Ascophoran Bryozoans. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the 

Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.312 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Softback. Ex-lib. VG.    [64527]  £5.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 14. 
 

179. Hayward, P.J. & Ryland, J.S. Cyclostome Bryozoans. Keys and notes for the identification of the species. 
1st. Ed. Pub. E.J. Brill. 1985  pp.vii, 147, b/w. photos. & illus. 8vo. Ex. Lib. Fine softback.    [64526]  £19.50 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series), No. 34. 
 

180. Huffaker, C.B. (Ed.). Biological Control.  1st. Ed. Pub. Plenum Press.  1971  pp.xix, 511 with text figs. and 

graphs. 8vo. From lib. of Philip S. Corbet with his bookplate. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.     [64518]  £25.00 

This work set to mark a turning point in our knowledge of biological control - the natural actions of parasites, predators and 

pathogens. Philip S. Corbet was Britain’s leading dragonfly biologist and author of two titles in Collins’ New Naturalist series. 
 

181. Isbrucker, I.J.H. Classification and catalogue of the mailed Loricariidae. (Pisces, Siluriformes). Pub. 

Univ. van Amsterdam. 1980  pp.181. 4to. Spiral bound softback. Typescript text. Contents fine with minor wear to 

card covers.    [64547]  £30.00 
 

182. Mortensen, T.H. Handbook of the Echinoderms of the British Isles.  Rep. Pub. Backhuys. 1977  pp.ix, 471 

with b/w. figs. 8vo. Softback. Contents fine. Minor marks and small orange label to covers.    [64537]  £40.00 
 

183. Mountfort, Guy. Portrait of a Wilderness. The story of the Coto Doñana Expeditions.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Hutchinson.  1958  pp.240 with colour frontis. and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. From the library of, and signed by, 

renowned naturalist Eric Hardy with a large number of, period and later, related articles and images, both tipped in 

or loosely inserted. VG to nr. fine hardback in good dw. with some loss to edges.    [64460]  £35.00 

Amongst the insertions are an illustrated 16-page article by E.M. Nicholson entitled ‘The Coto Doñana’ extracted from British 

Birds (1963) and a copy of Eric Hardy’s own 6-page article entitled ‘Bird Life in Spain’.  
 

184. Naylor, E.  British Marine Isopods. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Academic Press.  1972  pp.86 with b/w. text figs. throughout. 8vo. Ex. Lib. VG. plus softback.     [64541]  £6.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 3. 
 

185. Newbigin, Marion I. Frequented Ways. A general survey of the land forms, climates and vegetation of 

western Europe, considered in their relation to the life of man; including a detailed study of some typical 

regions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Constable & Co. 1922  pp.xi, 321 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Contents nr. 

fine. Original green boards vg. plus. With brief magazine article about travel in the Dolomites, loosely inserted.     

[64493]  £15.00 



 

Sale section - Natural History & Zoology 
 

186. Picton, B.E. A Field Guide to the Shallow-water Echinoderms of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Immel. 

1993  pp.96 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine softback, gently sunned spine, small orange label.    [64539]  £25.00 

Covers all the echinoderms likely to be found by diving or on the shores of the British Isles. 
 

187. Picton, B.E. & Morrow, C.C. A Field Guide to the Nudibranchs of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Immel. 

1994  pp.143 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine softback, small orange label to spine.    [64538]  £15.00 
 

188. Prudhoe, S. British Polyclad Turbellarians. Keys and notes for the identification of the species. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cambridge Uni. Press. 1982  pp.vi, 77 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Thor. vg. to nr. fine softback.    [64529]  £12.50 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 26. 
 

189. Rudwick, M.J.S. Earth’s Deep History. How It Was Discovered and Why It Matters. 1st. Ed. Pub. Univ. of 

Chicago. 2014  pp.ix, 360 with text illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64561]  £18.00 

In this sweeping and magisterial book, Martin J.S. Rudwick, the premier historian of the earth sciences, tells the gripping 

human story of the gradual realization that the Earth's history has not only been unimaginably long but also astonishingly 

eventful. 
 

190. Rudwick, M.J.S. Scenes From Deep Time. Early Pictorial Representations of the Prehistoric World. 1st. 

Ed. Univ. of Chicago. 1995  pp.xiii, 280 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Email from the author to Clive 

Lovatt regarding another publication, loosely inserted.    [64521]  £20.00 

Rudwick presents more than a hundred rare illustrations from the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. 
 

191. Secord, J.A. Controversy in Victorian Geology.  The Cambrian-Silurian Dispute. 1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton 

Univ. Press. 1986  pp.xvii, 363 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Ex-lib. Thor. vg. hardback.    [64531]  £20.00 

‘A serious and able contribution to the history of geology and of science.’ (J.W. Cowie). 
 

192. Smaldon, G. British Coastal Shrimps and Prawns. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.126 b/w. illus. 8vo. Ex. Lib. VG. plus softback.    [64533]  £9.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 15. 
 

193. Steele, R.C. Monks Wood National Nature Reserve. Management Plan. First Revision. Monks Wood 

Experimental Station. 1964  pp.77. 4to. Stapled typescript softback in vg. plus condition.    [64548]  £30.00 

Fascinating. A draft copy of a the new management plan that was being developed to replace both the ‘Working Plan for 

Monks Wood National Nature Reserve’ (1957) and the associated ‘Management Plan’ (1958). 
 

194. Teale, Edwin Way. Autumn Journey. A Naturalist’s Record of a 20,000 mile journey through the North 

American Autumn. 1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre & Spottiswoode 1957  pp.xvi, 386 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in vg. dw.    [64562]  £3.50 
 

195. Teale, Edwin Way. North with the Spring. A Naturalist’s record of a 17,000 mile journey with the North 

American Spring.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Eyre & Spottiswood. 1955  pp.xx, 358 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Thor. vg. 

hardback in fair to good dw. with some loss to edges, now in removable clear plastic cover.    [64563]  £9.00 
 

196. Thompson, T.E. & Brown, G.H. British Opisthobranch Molluscs. Mollusca: Gastropoda. Keys and Notes 

for the Identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1976  pp.203 with colour frontis. and b/w. 

illus. throughout. 8vo. Ex. Lib. VG. softback.    [64540]  £5.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 8. 
 

197. Thorburn, Archibald. The Complete Illustrated Thorburn’s Mammals.  Pub. Beaver Press. 1997  pp.80 with 

50 colour plates and b/w. illus. Small folio. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64517]  £9.00 

With an introduction and authoritative notes by Dr. Gordon B. Corbet. 
 

198. White, Gilbert. The Natural History of Selborne. with notes by the Rev. J.G. Wood. Pub. George 

Routledge. 1854  pp.viii, 428 with frontis. and wood engravings, several of which have been capably hand-

coloured. 8vo. Hardback. Owner’s discreet stamp. Ffep removed. Occ. spotting and numerous pencilled ticks o/w. 

contents fine. Bound in decorated full calf showing wear, still sound. Hand-written and typed biographical note 

about Gilbert White loosely inserted.    [64534]  £15.00 
 

199. Young, A.M. Sarapiqui Chronicle. A Naturalist in Costa Rica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Smithsonian. 1991  pp.xv, 361 

with many b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64544]  £10.00 

In this book the author, and naturalist, Allen Young brings vividly close the cloud-swept rainforests of northeastern Costa Rica. 

Combining autobiography and natural science, travel and discovery. 
 



 

Sale section - Ornithology 

200. Bannerman, David Armitage. The Birds of Tropical West Africa. with special reference to those of the 

Gambia, Sierra Leone, the Gold Coast and Nigeria. Pub. Crown Agents for the Colonies. 1930-1951  Eight 

volume set with colour and b/w. plates. 4to. Hardback. TEG. With bookplate of ‘J. B. Whitby’ to front-paste down 

of each volume. Light spotting and / or a minor amount of cellotape residue to end-papers.  One page in volume 2 

a little creased, o/w. contents in very good to fine condition. Original blue cloth lightly, evenly faded spines on 

volumes 1 to 4 and lightly marked and rubbed in places.    [47313]  £300.00 

Superbly illustrated with plates by Lodge, Gronvold, Henry Jones and Roland Green. 
 

201. Batten, L.A. et al. (Ed.) Red Data Birds in Britain. Action for rare, threatened and important species. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1990  pp.viii, 349 with illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [46173]  £10.00 

Each of the species accounts provides information on current populations, basic ecology, threats to species and the legal 

protection and conservation measures in force. 
 

202. Bergmann, J. The Peafowl of the World.  Pub. Saiga. 1980  pp.ix, 99 with colour plates, b/w. photos. plus text 

figs. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [43571]  £15.00 

Considers the history of Peafowl, a general description, then moves on to the different species, their management and the 

Peafowl in Art. 
 

203. Bishop, L.B.  Birds of the Yukon Region.  With Notes on Other Species.  Pub. U.S. Department 

Agriculture.  1900  pp.48-100. 8vo. Softback. Neat ownership stamps. Contents fine. Original covers nr. fine. 

Scarce.    [46759]  £25.00 
 

204. Blaikie, A.H.  Nests and Eggs.  Pub. Thomas Nelson and Sons Ltd.  c.1920  pp.xvi, 78 with colour plates. Small 

8vo. VG. plus hardback.    [46267]  £5.00 
 

205. Brooke, M.  The Manx Shearwater.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1990  pp.xviii, 246 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [46685]  £85.00 
 

206. Chapman, Abel. Bird-life of the Borders. On Moorland and Sea with faunal notes extending over forty 

years. 2nd. Enl. Ed. Pub. Gurney and Jackson. 1907  pp.xii, 458 with fold-out colour map. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. 

Signature dated 1836 to ffep. Some scattered foxing to fore-edges of text block and only a very minor amount in 

the book, o/w. contents fine. Original boards vg. showing a little wear at spine ends. The second and best edition 

of this work.    [48111]  £40.00 
 

207. Coates, B.J. &. Bishop, K.D. A Guide to the Birds Of Wallacea. Sulawesi, The Moluccas and Lesser 

Sunda Islands, Indonesia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dove Publishing. 1997  pp.535 with 64 colour plates. 8vo. Bookplate. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [57037]  £120.00 

A major guide to the birds of the region. The avifauna of this region is a fascinating mix of Asian and Australasian elements 

but, more importantly, it hosts an extraordinarily high number of 249 endemic bird species. This book treats and illustrates all 

of the 697 species of birds reliably recorded in Wallacea. Illustrated by Dana Gardner. 
 

208. Couzens, Dominic.  The Secret Lives of Garden Birds.  Rep. Pub. Helm. 2005  pp.160 with colour photos. and 

colour illus. 4to. Previous owner’s signature on front paste-down. Fine hardback.    [48638]  £8.00 

Beautifully illustrated this book ‘reveals, month by month, the extraordinary hidden world of our most familiar species.’. 
 

209. Evans, D. (Ed.). et al. Gloucestershire Bird Reports. For 2002 to 2012. 1st. Ed. Pub. GOCC. 2002-2012  Ten 

volumes. 8vo. Softbacks. One volume in vg. condition, the rest nr. fine/fine.    [55057]  £60.00 
 

210. Ferns, P.N. et al. The Birds of Gwent.  1st. Ed. Pub. Gwent Ornith. Soc. 1977  pp.xii, 152 with 10 b/w. 

photographic plates and figs. to text. 8vo. Minor spotting, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [23495]  £4.00 
 

211. Flint, V.E. et al.  A Field Guide to Birds of the USSR.   Pub. Princeton University Press.  1984  pp.xxxi, 353 

with 48 colour plates, dist., maps and text illus. throughout.  8vo. Hardback. Pencil notes to rfep. by ornithological 

author Dr. Richard Vaughan. Mild spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw., gently 

sunned and rubbed on spine.    [46702]  £40.00 

A translation of an important and popular Soviet handbook, this work describes 728 species, nearly all of which are illustrated 

in colour. It discusses a vast geographical area, including much of Europe, East and Central Asia and India.  
 

212. Ford, A. (Ed.). The Bird Biographies of John James Audubon.   1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan Co.  1957  pp.xv, 

282 with colour plates. 8vo. Bookplate. Thor. vg. hardback in chipped dw., with some loss.    [46278]  £15.00 

The editor Alice Ford has selected, arranged and edited eighty of Aududon’s most interesting and characteristic bird 

biographies. Accompanying the text are twelve examples of plates from the Audubon collection at Harvard University that have 

never been reproduced before.  



 

Sale section – Ornithology 
 

213. Fuller, E. Extinct Birds.  Pub. Viking/Rainbird. 1987  pp. 256 with illus. throughout. 4to. Minor spotting, o/w. a 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [46770]  £15.00 

This book is an absorbing study of the world’s recently extinct bird species, the first complete survey since Walter Rothschild’s 

classic work of 1907. 
 

214. Gelting, P.  Studies on the Food of the East Greenland Ptarmigan.  Especially in its Relation to 

Vegetation and Snow-Cover.  Pub. Forlag.  1937  pp.ix, 196 with photographic figs. and with map in pocket at 

rear of volume. Large 8vo. Softback. Inscription on title-page. With the ownership inscription of ornithological 

author Dr. Richard Vaughan to front cover. Contents nr. fine, original covers vg.     [46762]  £17.50 
 

215. Hagerup, A.T.  The Birds of Greenland.   Pub. Boston.  1891  pp.viii, 62. 8vo. Softback. Contents fine. 

Original covers nr. fine, lightly chipped on front. Scarce.    [46758]  £40.00 
 

216. Harrison, G.R. et al. The Birds of the West Midlands.  1st. Ed. Pub. West Midlands Bird Club. 1982  pp.494 

with b/w. plates, text illus., maps and figs. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [22869]  £3.00 
 

217. Haverschmidt, F.R.  The Life of the White Stork.   Pub. E.J. Brill.  1949  pp.viii, 96 with 4 maps and 38 

photographs. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. contents fine. Original illus. boards a little marked 

o/w. fine. Scarce.     [46706]  £30.00 
 

218. Hickling, R. Enjoying Ornithology. A Celebration of Fifty Years of the British Trust for Ornithology 

1933-1983. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1983  pp.296 with text illus., maps and tables. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw., gently sunned on spine. Dustwrapper illustration by Robert Gillmor.    [47909]  £14.00 

This book’s content ranges widely; it looks at the changing bird as well as the changing birdwatcher and records the work of 

related conservation bodies. 
 

219. Hume, R Owls of the World.  Pub. Dragons World 1991  pp.192 with colour illus. plates throughout. and dist. 

maps at rear. Folio. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [47451]  £12.00 
 

220. Johnsgard, Paul A. The Grouse of the World.  1st. Pub. Helm / University of Nebraska. 1983  pp.xvi, 413 with 

72 photos. plus text figs. 4to. Spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.    [46768]  £12.50 
 

221. Langrand, Olivier. Guide to the Birds of Madagascar.  Pub. Yale. 1990.  pp.xi, 364 with colour plates, maps 

and figs. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges, o/w. contents fine. Boards gently bowed, in nr. fine dw.    [46765]  £20.00 

Begins with an overview of the natural habitats of Madagascar, the book then provides an introduction to the avifauna. The 

detailed guide to individual species contains full information, clearly presented with descriptions of adults and immatures. 
 

222. Mann, C.F. The Birds of Borneo. An annotated Checklist. BOU Checklist Series: 23. 1st. Ed. Pub. BOU. 

2008  pp.xvi, 440 with colour photos. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine hardback. Out-of-print.     [57045]  £120.00 

A new annotated checklist to the third largest island in the world. Borneo boasts a wealth of biodiversity including over 630 

species of bird, 11% of which are endemic. The plates illustrate some of the extraordinary landscapes from around the island. 
 

223. Mellersh, W.L. A Treatise on the Birds of Gloucestershire, with a Reference List of all the species 

known to have appeared in the County. Pub. John Bellows. 1902  pp.viii, 111 with 6 b/w. illus. by E. Neale & 

folding map. 8vo. Rebound in cloth with leather label. Thor. vg. hardback.    [20765]  £65.00 
 

224. Moreau, R.E. (Ed). The Ibis, The Quarterly Journal of the British Ornithologist’s Union. Vol. 99. Parts 1 

and 2. (1957) 1st. Ed. Pub. BOU.  1957  Two parts. 8vo. Softback. Contents nr. fine, covers vg.    [46890]  £12.50 

A checklist of birds of Eritrea is started and concluded in the two parts. Other subjects discussed are a study on the calls of 

Buntings, bird migration and orientation, incubation patterns of birds and adaptations in the Kittiwake to cliff-nesting. 
 

225. Newton, I.  The Sparrowhawk.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1986  pp.396 with b/w. photographs, text figs. and illus. 

by Keith Brockie. 8vo. With the signature of previous owner (ornithological author Dr. Richard Vaughan) to half-

title. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [46681]  £50.00 
 

226. Palmer, E. & Ballance, D. The Birds of Somerset.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans. 1968  pp.x, 204 with b/w. photos. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [23492]  £5.00 

Presents an account of the history of birds in Somerset and their distribution at the time of publication. 
 

227. Porter, R.F., et al. Field Guide to the Birds of the Middle East.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1996  pp.xv, 460 with 

112 colour plates & dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback gently bumped to top fore corners.    [46676]  £20.00 

Covers all the species, including vagrants, found in the Arabian peninsula (including Socotra), Jordan, Lebanon, Israel, Syria, 

Iraq, Iran, Turkey and Cyprus. 



 

Sale section – Ornithology 
 

228. Roberts, Austin. Our South African Birds. Ons Suid-Afrikaanse Voels.  Pub. United Tobacco Co. 1941  

pp.106 with 150 (complete) colour cigarette cards pasted in (some with corner mounts, some pasted directly). 

Small 4to. Hardback. Boards lightly marked and scuffed in places. Overall a vg. copy.    [48118]  £20.00 
 

229. Scott, P.  Wild Geese and Eskimos.  A journal of the Perry River Expedition of 1949. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Country Life 1951  pp.254  with colour frontis., b/w. plates and other text illus. throughout. 8vo. VG. hardback in 

vg. dw.    [46276]  £8.00 
 

230. Shawyer, C.R. The Barn Owl in the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Hawk Trust. 1987  pp.xi, 113 with colour 

photos., dist. maps, supporting tables and graphs. Nr. fine softback.    [27460]  £4.00 

The population of the Barn Owl in Britain halved in the 50 years to the date of publication of this book. Based on the Hawk 

Trust's Barn Owl survey, this book aims to identify the principle reasons for its decline, and the measures needed to ensure the 

species' survival. 
 

231. Short, L.L. Woodpeckers of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Delaware Museum of Natural History. 1982  pp.xviii, 

676 with 101 colour plates by George Sandstrom. 4to. Bookplate. Thor. vg. hardback.    [57040]  £40.00 

Separated into three sections - Biology of the Woodpeckers,  Species Accounts and Colour Plates.  
 

232. Standley, P. et al. The Birds of Berkshire.   Pub. Berkshire Atlas Group.  1996  pp.vi, 387 with dist. maps and 

text illus. throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with short closed tear to rear. The Art Editor for this 

work was Robert Gillmor.    [46704]  £8.00 
 

233. Tate, P.  East Anglia and its Birds.   1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1977  pp.288 with b/w. photographs and other text 

illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [46270]  £10.00 
 

234. Voous, K.H.  Owls of the Northern Hemisphere.   1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1988  pp.320 with colour plates, 

sketches and dist. maps throughout. Folio. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in 

gently sunned vg. plus dw.    [47431]  £22.00 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 

235. Allan, Mea. The Hookers of Kew. 1785-1911. 1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1967  pp.273 with col. frontis., 

b/w. photos. and illus., plus fold-out family tree. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in good dw.    [64244]  £35.00 

The major 20th Century biography of this famous family.  
 

236. Allman, T. (Pub.). The Botanical Keepsake. An Arrangement of British Plants. Pub. T. Allman. 1846  

pp.viii, 233 with 28 hand-coloured plates. Small 8vo. Hardback. AEG. Charming dedication, dated 1857, to ffep. 

Light spotting to endpapers and occ. internally o/w. contents nr. fine. A little spine lean. Original cloth binding 

with gilt decoration in vg. condition with some marks and bumping to extremities. Scarce.    [63896]  £100.00 

Charming. Intended as an introduction to botany and the text is presented as a dialogue between the teacher (Miss H.) and her 

pupils (Sophia and Mary). The flowers in the plates were drawn from nature. 
 

237. Armstrong, David. A History of the Red Helleborine. (Cephalanthera rubra). 1st. Ed. Pub. Gloucestershire 

Naturalists’ Society. 2022  pp.110, colour & b/w. photos., illus., & maps. 8vo. New softback.    [64016]  £10.00 

The Red Helleborine is a rare and enigmatic member of the orchid family, surrounded by secrecy & intrigue. Gloucestershire 

is one of its strongholds. David Armstrong, has spent the best part of 30 years studying & researching this plant whilst working 

for the National Trust. This has involved visits to the few other known sites in the country as well as the local ones, literature 

searches, & visits to various herbaria, all pulled together in this illustrated book to create a fascinating read. 
 

238. Blockeel, T.L. et al. (Eds.). Atlas of British & Irish Bryophytes. Volume I and II. Pub. Pisces Publications. 

2014  Two volume set with colour photos. & dist. maps. 8vo. New hardback set. RRP £75.00.     [47625]  £65.00 

All 1,069 species of hornworts, mosses and liverworts are mapped in this superb two volume publication. 
 

239. Blunt, W. and Stearn, W.T. The Art of Botanical Illustration.  New Ed. Pub. Antique Collectors’ Club. 1994  

pp.368 with 125 coloured plates and many text figs. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.     [64258]  £40.00 

Originally published in 1950 as apart of the New Naturalist Serie, this much enhanced edition is a must for all those interested 

in botanical illustration and the history of the techniques involved. Highly recommended. 
 

240. Bowmer, Roger. British Orchids. A site guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Crowood. 2008  pp.144 with colour photos. Small 

4to. Fine softback.     [63336]  £12.50 

The 51 species of wild orchid native to the British Isles are covered individually. Each species is illustrated with two colour 

photographs, and artworks provide details of specific points of interest. A full listing of sites gives national grid references for 

easy location, and there are complete listings of the relevant Wildlife Trusts responsible for each site. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

241. Braithwaite, M.E. et al. Change in the British Flora 1987-2004.  1st. Ed. Pub. Botanical Society of the British 

Isles. 2006  pp.iv, 382 with colour photo., dist. maps and text figs. Small 4to. Fine softback.     [63632]  £10.00 

By comparing the results of the 1987-1988 Monitoring Scheme survey and its repeat in 2003-2004, the BSBI has been able to 

report on the changes in British Flora in more detail than ever before. Includes maps and accompanying text for individual 

species and groups to give an indication of general trends. 
 

242. Briggs, David. Plant Microevolution and Conservation in Human-influenced Ecosystems.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Univ. Press. 2009  pp.xix, 597 with b/w. figs. 4to. Fine softback. RRP £53.99.    [63335]  £22.00 

An examination of the human influences on the evolutionary process. 
 

243. Britton, N.L. and Brown, H.A. An Illustrated Flora of the Northern United States and Canada. Vols. I - 

III. 2nd. Ed. Rev. Pub. Dover Publications. 1970  Three volume set with line drawings and figs. throughout. 8vo. 

Softback. Thor. vg.    [63319]  £30.00 

Vol. I. Ferns to Buckwheat. Vol II. Amaranth to Polypremum. Vol. III. Gentian to Thistle. 
 

244. Burnett, J.H. (Ed.). The Vegetation of Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd.  1964  pp.xiii, 613 with colour & 

b/w. photos., illus., plus fold-out tables and figs. and large fold-out col. plate. 4to. Inscribed ‘T.G. and W. Tutin, 

Edinbugh 1964’ to ffep. A little light spotting to endpapers and fore-edge of text block. Some wear to blank 

margin of fold-out plate, occ. light underlining and margin annotations. Thor. vg. hardback.    [63232]  £20.00 
 

245. Clapham, A.R. et al. Flora of the British Isles.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 1962  pp.xlviii, 1269 

with b/w. figs. 4to. Some spotting to top edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [63638]  £10.00 
 

246. Clement, E.J. et al. Illustrations of Alien Plants of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. BSBI. 2006  pp.vii, 

466 with 166 full-page b/w. illus. 8vo. Spine lightly sunned o/w. nr. fine softback. Out-of-print.    [63888]  £35.00 
 

247. Crawley, M.J. The Flora of Berkshire.  Including those parts of modern Oxfordshire that lie to the south 

of the River Thames. With Accounts of Charophytes, Ferns, Flowering Plants, Bryophytes, Lichens and 

Non-lichenized Fungi. 1st. Ed. Pub. Brambleby Books. 2005  pp.1375 with colour photos. Large 8vo. Hardback. 

Small address label. Fine. RRP £50.00.    [63198]  £30.00 

Comprehensive. Provides full plant descriptions, their ecology and habitats and locations. Sites of interest are provided 

alongside nature walks and anecdotes of the history of the areas described. 
 

248. Dony, J.G.  Flora of Bedfordshire.   1st. Ed. Pub. Luton Museum and Gallery.  1953  pp.532 with b/w. photos 

and dist. maps. 8vo. Hardback. Signature to ffep.  Slight spotting to endpapers and fore-edge of text block o/w. nr. 

fine in vg. dw. Four page ‘Comparative Plant Records for Hertfordhsire and Bedfordshire’ by J.G. Dony (1959) 

leaflet loosely inserted.    [63305]  £10.00 
 

249. Druce, G.C.  The Flora of Berkshire.  Being a Topographical and Historical Account of the Flowering 

Plants and Ferns Found in the County with short Biographcial Notices of the Botanists who have 

Contributed to Berkshire Botany during the Last Three Centuries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Clarendon Press. 1897  

pp.cxcix, 644 plus catalogue with map in rear pocket. 8vo. Hardback. Signatures (one being of Dr. Ashby who is 

mentioned as a contributor p.613). Occ. light spotting to contents o/w. fine. Original blue cloth boards lightly 

rubbed, o/w. thor. vg.     [63206]  £32.00 
 

250. Dudman, A.A. and Richards, A.J. Dandelions of Great Britain and Ireland. BSBI Handbook No 9. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. BSBI. 1997  pp.344 with b/w. silhouette illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [63886]  £15.00 
 

251. Ellis, Gwynn. Plant Hunting in Wales.  Rep. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1972-1974  pp.46 with b/w. 

illus. Large 8vo. Softback. Address label. Inscription by author. Staining to lower corner and to margins, gentle 

sunning to spine o/w. thor. vg.     [63222]  £6.00 

A fascinating, well-illustrated insight into the history of plant hunting in Wales. 
 

252. Farrer, R. On the Eaves of the World. Vols. I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1917  Two volume set with 

b/w. photographic plates and fold-out map. Collated and complete. 8vo. Hardbacks. From the library of Will 

Ingwersen with his bookplate in both vols. Contents generally very clean and in very good plus condition. More 

recently rebound in green cloth with gilt letttering to spine, all in nr. fine condition.    [64237]  £175.00 
 

253. Figuier, Louis. The Vegetable World. Being a History of Plants with their Structure and Peculiar 

Properties. Rep. Ed. Pub. Cassel, Petter & Galpin. [c.1892]  pp.viii, 588 with b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. 

Hardback. Prize bookplate for The Red Maid’s School Bristol and small label of previous owners. Some spotting 

to endpapers o/w. contents fine. Original decorative cloth binding vg. plus.    [63919]  £12.50 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

254. Fisher, Robert. The Flowering Plants of Whitby and District. With Botanical and English Names, 

Explanatory Preface and Index. 1st. Ed. Pub. Horne and Son. 1928  pp.43 interleaved with blank pages for 

notes, as published. 8vo. Softback. With tick-marks to index and some notes to rear. VG. Scarce.    [63179] £38.00 

Covers the area around Whitby determined by the limits of the excursions of the Whitby Field Naturalists’ Club. The author 

became Canon of York in 1913 and died in Whitby in 1933. 
 

255. Franks, J.W. A Guide to Herbarium Practice.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Museums Association. 1965  pp.33 with illus. 

4to. Nr. fine softback.    [63219]  £12.50 

Handbook for Museum Curators. Considers storage, papers and labels, fumigants and poisons, curatorial work. 
 

256. Gladman, Chris. Wild Orchids of Somerset. A guide to wild orchids recorded in Somerset, including 

hybrids and abnormal species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Privately. 2014  pp.60 with col. photos. and map. 4to. Fine 

softback.    [63220]  £10.00 

Special coastline species feature and sections on other British orchids and hybrids. 
 

257. Godwin, Sir Harry. The History of the British Flora. A Factual Basis for Phytogeography. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge Univ. Press. 1975  pp.x, 541 with 16 b/w. plates, illus. and maps. 4to. Address label. Dust marks to 

top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Preferred second edition.    [63330]  £30.00 

Reconstructs the processes and events that have determined the present flora and vegetation of the British Isles, initially via 

slow geological processes and latterly, and much more rapidly, through human action. 
 

258. Hanbury, F.J. and Marshall, E.S.  Flora of Kent.  Being an account of the flowering plants, ferns, etc., with 

notes on the topography, geology and meteorology, and a history of the botanical investigation of the 

county.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick J. Hanbury.  1899  pp.lxxxiv, 444 with 2 folding maps - one coloured. 8vo. 

Hardback. Contents thor. vg. to nr. fine. Original green cloth boards vg. plus.    [63205]  £50.00 
 

259. Hawksford, J.E. and Hopkins, I.J. The Flora of Staffordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Staffordshire Wildlife Trust. 2011  

pp.432 with dist. maps including overlay and illus. covering 2600 taxa. Large 4to. Hardback. Spine a little sunned, 

corners slightly bumped and pulled o/w. a nr. fine copy. With publisher’s pre-publication flyer loosely inserted. 

Out-of-print.    [63307]  £38.00 

A very detailed, interesting volume which begins with 14 chapters considering the natural and man-made habitats of 

Staffordshire, the history of botanical recording in the County, alien plants at Burton on Trent, recent history and current flora 

before moving onto the species accounts and distribution maps. 
 

260. Hawthorne, Linden (Ed.). The Northern Pomona. Apples for Cool Climates. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pomona. 2007  

pp.ix, 320 with colour photos., illus. and b/w. illus. 4to. Signed by the five main contributors to the book. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64251]  £95.00 

Beautifully illustrated. A detailed work, supported with many apple based recipes. Signed by Linden Hawthorne (Editor-in-

chief), Peter Blackburn-Maze (Cultivation notes), Bridget Gillespie (all illus. based on watercolours and other paintings), Elke 

Laver (Recipes) and Barry Potter (Orchard restoration and illus. based on photos.).   
 

261. Heath, Francis George. Where To Find Ferns. With a special chapter on the ferns round London. 3rd. Ed. 

Pub. S.P.C.K. 1885  pp.iv, 153 with 15 b/w. plates plus illus. Small 8vo. Hardback. Initials and date to ffep. (dated 

16.6.36). Darkening to endpapers and small closed tear to lower edge of title page o/w. contents fine. Original 

decorative cloth binding in vg. condition with some wear to spine and extremities.     [63895]  £17.50 

The last, illustrated, edition of this work 
 

262. Heywood, V.H. (Ed). Flowering Plants of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. O.U.P. 1978  pp.335 with colour plates 

and dist. maps throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in vg. dw. with small loss to front.    [63893]  £8.00 
 

263. Hooker, William. Hooker’s Finest Fruits. A Selection of Paintings of Fruits by William Hooker (1779-

1832). Pub. Herbert. 1989  pp.222 with colour illus. Large 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64252]  £12.50 
 

264. Irvine, A. The London Flora. Containing a concise description of the phaenogamous British plants, 

which grow spontaneously in the vicinity of the Metropolis, with Their Localities; Arranged in 

Conformity to the Natural System: Also a Linnaean Arrangement of all the Indigenous British Species. 

To Which is Prefixed a Comprehensive Introduction to the Natural Method, an Account of 

Classification, and a Sketch of Botanical Geography.  1st. Ed. Pub. Smith, Elder & Co. 1838  pp.xvi, 340. 

Crown 8vo. Hardback. Ffep and half-title removed, light spotting at ends and occ. elsewhere  o/w. contents nr. 

fine. Original cloth binding, rear board almost detatched. Text block sound.    [63918]  £15.00 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

265. James, T.J. Flora of Hertfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hertfordshire Nat. Hist. Soc. 2009  pp.viii, 518 with colour 

photos., b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 4to. Initials to ffep. Corners gently bumped o/w. fine hardback. With Errata 

slip. Out-of-print.    [64675]  £35.00 

Covers over 2,000 species of wild plants and hybrids recorded in Hertfordshire, based on a countywide survey from 1987-

2005. The species accounts include distribution maps, analysis of status and comparison with information from ‘The Flora of 

Hertfordshire’ by John Dony, published in 1967. 
 

266. Johnson, Charles. British Poisonous Plants. Illustrated with Twenty-eight Coloured Plates Transferred 

from “English Botany”. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. E. Sowerby. 1856  pp.iv, 59 with 28 hand-coloured plates. 8vo. 

Hardback. Bookplate to front paste-down, previous owner’s name covered with paper and bookseller’s blind 

stamp to verso. Contents nr. fine. Original cloth binding with blind decoration and gilt lettering to front in good 

plus condition with some wear and a little loss to spine.     [63897]  £100.00 

The author covers different families and species of poisonous plants and flowers, the majority of which are depicted on the 

hand-coloured plates. The text describes the appearance and habitat of the plants, with what plants they can be confused, the 

poisonous parts of the plants, the physical reaction when you touch or eat the plants, and how to recover (if possible) when 

poisoned. 
 

267. Keble Martin, W. The New Concise British Flora.  3rd. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Ebury Press and Michael Joseph. 

1978  pp.247 with 100 colour and b/w. plates. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.     [63466]  £15.00 

A fully revised and enlarged edition of the flora of Britain and Ireland, incorporating changes to nomenclature and 

distribution. 
 

268. Krussmann, Gerd. Manual of Cultivated Broad-Leaved Trees and Shrubs. Volumes 1 to 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Batsford.  1984-86  Three volume set with copious line drawings, leaf silhouettes, maps and photographs. 4to. 

Fine hardbacks in fine dws., showing some sunning to spines. With very detailed descriptions.    [64898]  £250.00 
 

269. Krussmann, Gerd Manual of Cultivated Conifers.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1985  pp.361 with b/w. photos 

and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., showing some sunning to spine.    [64899]  £25.00 

Preferred edition. Recommended. 
 

270. Le Sueur, F. and McClintock, D.  Wild Flowers of Herm. A checklist of the Flowering Plants and Ferns on 

Herm and its off-islets. 1st. Ed. Rep. La Societe Guernesiaise. 1961  pp.16 with map. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. 

Letter from the Hon. Secretary of  La Societe Guernesiaise loosely inserted.    [63231]  £17.50 
 

271. Leach, S.J. et al. Botanical Links in the Atlantic Arc.  1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 2006  pp.336 plus 52 colour plates. 

Royal 8vo. Fine hardback with a little sunning to spine. With publisher’s pre-publication flyer.    [63341]  £20.00 

Comprises 45 papers and posters presented at the symposium ‘Botanical Links in the Atlantic Arc’ held in 2003. The 

symposium gave botanists the opportunity to celebrate the wild plants of the Atlantic coastal regions of Europe, and to 

consider a whole range of topics concerning their distribution, autecology, conservation and management. 
 

272. Lees, Frederic Arnold. The Flora of West Yorkshire. With a sketch of the Climatology and Lithology in 

connection  therewith. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lovell Reeve & Co. 1888  pp.x, 843 with colour-printed map (West Riding). 

4to. Hardback. Tape repairs to endpapers, newspaper article about F. Arnold Lees (dated 1943) to ffep. Occ. 

informed, period annotations to margins, handwritten note initialled F.A.L. (dated Sept. 1895) to p.136. Some play 

in the binding, extremities lightly bumped and rubbed. Overall a good to very good copy.    [63237]  £40.00 

The note appears to be handwritten by F. Arnold Lees and relates to Brassica muralis. 
 

273. Leith-Ross, Prudence. The John Tradescants. Gardeners to the Rose and Lily Queen. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peter 

Owen. 1984  pp.320 with b/w. illus. & portraits. 8vo. Hardback. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63954]  £12.50 

The definitive biography of the father and son horticulturalists, plant hunters and collectors. Their collection of curiosities and 

rarities eventually formed the basis of the Ashmolean Museum in Oxford.  
 

274. Lester-Garland, L.V. A Flora of the Island of Jersey. With a list of the plants of the Channel Islands in 

general, and remarks upon their distribution and geographical affininties.  1st. Ed. Pub. West, Newman & 

Co. 1903  pp.xv, 205 with folding map at rear. 8vo. Ex.-Lib. Nr. fine hardback.     [63236]  £10.00 
 

275. Mabey, Richard. The Cabaret of Plants. Botany and the Imagination.  1st. Ed. Pub. Profile Books.  2015  

pp.374 with colour illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £20.00.    [63764]  £10.00 

'The Cabaret of Plants' celebrates the idea that plants are not simply 'the furniture of the planet', but vital, inventive, individual 

beings, worthy of respect - and that to understand this may be the best way of preserving life on Earth. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

276. Mabey, Richard. Flora Britannica. The definitive new guide to wild flowers, plants and trees. 2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Chatto & Windus. 1997  pp.480 with colour photos. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64184]  £25.00 

Covering the native and naturalised plants of England, Scotland and Wales, this book sets out to fulfil the role of a cultural 

flora, rather than a botanical one. It is an account of the role of wild plants on social life, arts, custom and landscape. 
 

277. Mayo, S.J., Bogner, J., and  Boyce, P.C. The Genera of Araceae.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens. 1997  

pp.xii, 370 with b/w. and colour plates, dist. maps. 4to. Presentation inscription from one of the authors (P.C. 

Boyce) on half-title. Nr. fine hardback - a great copy. Scarce.    [64266]  £120.00 

Presentation copies of this work tended not to come with the read only CD version of the book which was provided with retail 

copies. The first book to provide a complete taxonomic treatment in English of the Araceae,the large plant family of 105 genera 

and over 3,300 species. Every genus is described and illustrated with one or more plates of original line drawings by the 

renowned botanical artist Eleanor Catherine as well as range maps and 94 colour photographs. 
 

278. Miles, Archie. The British Oak.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Constable. 2016  pp.304 profusely illustrated with colour 

and b/w. photos. & illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £30.00.    [63793]  £22.50 

Comprehensively explores the history, culture, topography and biology of the oak tree in Britain. Highly acclaimed. 
 

279. More, D. and White, J. Cassell’s Trees of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 2003  pp.800 

with colour illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64273]  £35.00 

A magnificent illustrated record of our trees, unequalled in either coverage or beauty - over 1,800 species and cultivars. 
 

280. Nave, Johann & (Rev. W.W. Spencer (Trans. and Ed.)). A Handy-Book to the Collection and Preparation of 

Freshwater and Marine Algae, Diatoms, Desmids, Fungi, Lichens, Mosses, And Other of the Lower 

Cryptogamia with instructions for The Formation of an Herbarium.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hardwicke.  1869  pp.xii, 

203 with 26 b/w. plates and figs. to text. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. Original boards, gilt lettering and 

design to front, in vg. condition with some mottling to boards and a little wear to extremities.    [63890]  £70.00 

Born in Prague in 1831. He studied law at the University of Vienna although his real interest was Botany and in Brno he 

became a leading member of the natural research society. He remained in Brno working for the state finance department and 

died at a young age in 1864. 
 

281. Petch, C.P. and Swann, E.L. West Norfolk Plants To-Day. [With] Supplement to “West Norfolk Plants 

Today”. 1st. Ed. Pub. B.S.B.I. 1962-64  pp.xiii, 89 with plates and folding map. 8vo. Softback. Address label. 

Light spotting to rear endpapers. Thor. vg. Three page supplement thor. vg. and loosely inserted.    [63178]  £6.50 

An account of the distribution of native plants of West Norfolk which includes a list of the native species presumed extinct. 
 

282. Petch, C.P. & Swann, E.L. Flora of Norfolk. [with] Supplement to the Flora of Norfolk. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Jarrold & Sons and F. Crowe & Sons. 1968 & 1975  pp.288 with 115 coloured plates, endpaper maps. 4to. 

Hardback. Inscription and address label to ffep, label with author’s signature to verso of half-title. Fine in vg. dw., 

price-clipped. Fine softback supplement with author’signature to title page and signed letter from the author 

loosely inserted.     [63240]  £17.50 
 

283. Polunin, Oleg. Flowers of Greece and the Balkans. A field guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford.  1980  pp.xv, 592 

with 64 colour photos., line drawings and figs. 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63316]  £35.00 

Almost 300 species of flowering plants are named, described and keyed along with the help of over 461 colour photographs 

and numerous line drawings. 
 

284. Purvis, W. Lichens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Museum.  2000  pp.112 with colour photos. throughout. Large 8vo. 

Fine hardback.    [64180]  £17.50 

Explores the unusual biology, amazing diversity and ecological importance of lichens and explains how understanding lichen 

biodiversity may lead to technological developments in medicine, metal prospecting and pollution control. Also includes new 

information on economic uses and outlines practical project ideas. 
 

285. Relhan, Richardi. Flora Cantabrigiensis. Exhibens plantas agri Cantabrigiensis indigenas, secundum 

systema sexuale digestas. 2nd. Ed. Pub. J. Burges. 1802  pp.xii, [iv], 568, 8vo. Hardback. Very occasional 

spotting to margins o/w. contents fine. More recently rebound in black cloth boards and calf spine with raised 

bands.    [64916]  £70.00 

‘Contains a valuable account of the mosses, algae, and fungi found in the County of Cambridge’ (Henrey).  
 

286. Richards, A.J. (Ed.). The Pollination of Flowers by Insects.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press for Linnean 

Society.  1978  pp.xi, 213 with b/w. photos. and figs. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [63333]  £30.00 

Brought together ‘exhaustive and up-to-date reviews and important findings from leading research workers in the field, while 

at the same time placing an unusually strong emphasis on the role of insect pollination in population biology and evolutionary 

studies in plants.’ 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions - Botany 
 

287. Sell, P. and Morrell, G. Flora of Great Britain and Ireland.  Volumes 1 to 5. Pub. Cambridge. 1996-2018  

Five volume set. Large 8vo. Gentle bumps to bottom fore-corners of three volumes, o/w. a fine, as new, hardback 

set. In print at £820.00.    [64901]  £495.00 

Volume 1: Lycopodiaceae - Salicaceae; Volume 2: Capparaceae - Rosaceae; Volume 3: Mimosaceae - Lentibulariaceae; 

Volume 4: Campanulaceae - Asteraceae; Volume 5: Butomaceae - Orchidaceae. 
 

288. Sherwood, Shirley. A Passion for Plants. Contemporary Botanical Masterworks from the Shirley 

Sherwood Collection. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell 2001  pp.264 with colour illus., throughout. Large 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [63892]  £35.00 

‘A Passion for Plants’ is the author’s homage to the renaissance of botanical art. The best of contemporary botanical art has 

been assembled from her own collection and paired with her own recollections of the aritsts and their method of working. 
 

289. Squire, D. Self-Sufficiency: Foraging for Wild Foods. 1st. Ed. Pub. IMM Lifestyle Books. 2016  pp.128 with 

colour illus. 8vo. Small indent to front, fore-corners bumped o/w. fine softback.    [64174]  £5.00 

Arranged into wild plants, herbs, fruits, nuts, mushrooms, seaweeds and shellfish, this book has all of the information you need 

to forage for yourself. Clear illustrations to help you identify a wholesome and natural food store, all for free. Hints on how to 

prepare and eat your foraged food are also included, along with advice on seasonality. 
 

290. Stace, Clive. New Flora of the British Isles.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 2010  pp.xxxii, 1232 with 

b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Softback. Occ. underlining and neat annotation o/w. contents fine. Covers good to vg.    

[63637]  £20.00 

The revised third edition of this standard work for the identification of the wild vascular plants of the British Isles. 
 

291. Stearn, W.T.  Botanical Latin. History, Grammar, Syntax, Terminology and Vocabulary. 1st. Pbk. Ed. 

Pub. David & Charles. 2004  pp.xiv, 546 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64165]  £10.00 

The latest edition of  this standard work of reference on this important subject. Includes an illustrated guide to descriptive 

terminology in both English and Latin, plus an extensive vocabulary of terms taken from current botanical usage. 
 

292. Tansley, A.G. & Chipp, T.F. (Eds.). Aims and Methods in the Study of Vegetation.  1st. Ed. Pub. British 

Empire Veg. Comm. 1926  pp.xvi, 383 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Hardback. Signature. With publisher’s errata. 

Contents fine. Cloth boards marked, o/w. vg.    [63326]  £20.00 
 

293. Thomas, G.S. Trees in the Landscape.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. John Murray. 1998  pp.200 with colour and b/w. 

photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [64248]  £12.00 

This classic text looks at the place of trees in the landscape, both aesthetically and practically. 
 

294. Townsend, C.C., Guest, E. and Al-Rawi, A. (Eds.). Flora of Iraq.  Volume Nine. - Gramineae.  Pub. Ministry 

of Agriculture, Baghdad.  1968  pp.vi, 588 with colour frontis. and line drawings throughout. Large 8vo. Softback. 

Nr. fine.    [63909]  £40.00 
 

295. Townsend, C.C. & Guest, E. (Eds.). Flora of Iraq.  Volume Three - Leguminales.  Pub. Ministry of 

Agriculture, Baghdad.  1974  pp.vii, 662 with colour frontis., and line drawings throughout. Large 8vo. Softback. 

Light spotting to text block edges o/w. a nr. fine softback.    [63910]  £25.00 
 

296. Trist, P.J.O. (Ed.). An Ecological Flora of Breckland.  1st. Ed. Pub. EP Publishing. 1979  pp.xi, 105, (x) with 

95 pages of dist. maps with a transparent overlay. 4to. Address label. Signed by P.J.O Trist, dated 1980 to ffep. Nr. 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63233]  £25.00 

Dealing with flora in the two counties of Norfolk and Suffolk. 
 

297. Trueman, I., Morton, A. & Wainwright, M. (Eds.). The Flora of Montgomeryshire.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

Montgomeryshire Field Society.  1995  pp.xii, 244 with col. and b/w. illus. and dist. maps. With overlays in pocket 

at rear. Large 4to. With the signatures of all three editors. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [63303]  £15.00 

The book is divided into two parts. ‘The Background’ covers the long history of botanical recording in Montgomeryshire, and 

briefly describes its geography, climate, geology, soils etc. ‘The Flora’ is centred on a species by species account of the 

ecology and distribution of the vascular plants, and includes more than five hundred maps illustrating the distribution of plants 

on a 2x2km grid.  
 

298. Turner, William., (Edited by Chapman, G. & Tweddle, M.). A New Herball.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mid-Northumberland 

Arts Group and Carcanet Press. 1989  pp.326 with b/w. illus. 4to. Although not signed, this copy is from the 

library of Sylvia Landsberg. Nr. fine hardback. Limited to 500 copies.     [64640]  £45.00 

A nicely produced facsimile of the 1551 black-letter first edition, followed by a modernised transcript of the text. Sylvia 

Landsberg was a highly esteemed designer and rejuvenator of gardens including the Tudor Garden in Southampton and Queen 

Eleanor's Garden at Winchester Great Hall. Sylvia wrote 'The Medieval Garden' (Pub. 1995). 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Botany 
 

299. Valletta, A. Know the Wild Flowers of the Maltese Islands.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Interprint (Malta). 1977  

pp.96 with b/w. illus. Small 8vo. Softback. Lower right corner bumped o/w. thor. vg.    [63322]  £12.00 
 

300. van der Walt, J.J.A. Pelargoniums of Southern Africa. Volumes 1 to 3. Pub. Purnell / Juta / NBG. 

Kirstenbosch. 1977-1988  Three volumes, all illustrated with colour botanical illustrations. 4to. Thor. very good to 

nr. fine hardbacks in vg. to vg. plus dws.     [64897]  £325.00 

A total of 150 species are described in detail with notes on cultivation and ecology, along with distribution maps. An important 

South African botanical publication. 
 

301. Vickery, Roy. Vickery’s Folk Flora. An A-Z of the Folklore and Uses of British and Irish Plants. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicholson. 2019  pp.xxiv, 823 with 16 colour plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. New hardback in new 

dw. RRP £30.00.    [61542]  £27.50 

‘From Adder’s Tongue to Yucca, an encyclopedic guide to plant folklore, including flowering plants, conifers and ferns.’ 
 

302. Walpole, J.  A History and Dictionary of British Flower Painters.  1650-1950. 1st. Ed. Pub. ACC. 2006  

pp.236 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64620]  £18.00 

This book begins with a brief introduction to floral art and a survey of the very earliest botanical artists, pre-1700, and ending 

with the 20th century flower painters. The second half of the book is a biographical dictionary, giving a brief outline of each 

artist’s career with black and white illustrations of selected works.  
 

303. Watling, Roy. Fungi.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Museum. 2003  pp.96 with colour photos .throughout. Large 8vo. 

Light spotting to title page o/w. fine softback. Out of print.     [64182]  £6.00 

A recognised authority takes the reader step by step through detailed biology and ecology of the larger fungi, using examples 

drawn from all parts of the world. 
 

304. Willmot, Alan & Moyes, Nick The Flora of Derbyshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 2015  pp.vi, 458 

with col. photos. and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. With publisher’s pre-publication flyer loosely 

inserted.    [63301]  £28.00 

This is the first new Flora to be published for Derbyshire since 1969. An excellent work. 
 

305. Wilson, E.H. A Naturalist In Western China. With vasculum, camera and gun. Being some account of 

eleven years’travel, exploration, and observation in the more remote parts of the flowery kingdom.  1st. 

Ed. Rep. Pub. Cadogan. 1986  pp.229 with b/w. map. Volumes I & II bound as one. 8vo. Nr. fine softback with 

some spotting to top-edge of text block.     [63885]  £10.00 

Reprint of the 1913 edition. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 

 

306. Alford, D.V. Bumblebee Distribution Maps Scheme. Guide to the British Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bee 

Research Assoc. 1973  pp.48 with 45 b/w. figs. 8vo. Softback. Small owner’s label. Nr. fine. Spring 1974 Progress 

Report produced by the BRA regarding the scheme, loosely inserted.      [64264]  £12.00 

Not distribution maps, but a guide to the British species of bumblebees with keys and illustrations. 
 

307. Allan, P.B.M. & Wilkinson, R.S. (Ed.). Leaves from a Moth-Hunter’s Notebook.  1st. Ed. Pub. E. W. Classey 

Ltd. 1980  pp.281 with portrait frontis. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [63881]  £45.00 

Published posthumously, edited and with an introduction by Ronald S. Wilkinson. Philip Bertram Murray Allan (1884-1973) 

was the British lepidopterist, writer, and publisher who wrote many articles under the pseudonym Old Moth Hunter or O.M.H. 
 

308. Asher, J. (et al).  The Millennium Atlas of Butterflies in Britain and Ireland.   1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 2001  

pp.xx, 433 with colour photos., text figs. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63952]  £20.00 

The most comprehensive survey of butterflies ever undertaken in Britain and Ireland. 
 

309. Barkham, Patrick. The Butterfly Isles. A Summer in search of Our Emperors and Admirals. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Granta. 2011  pp.372 with colour photos. and b/w. drawings. 8vo. Nr. fine softback with light spotting to text 

block edges.    [63768]  £5.00 

This bewitching book charts Patrick Barkham's quest to find each of the 59 species of British Butterly – from the adonis blue to 

the dingy skipper – in one unforgettable summer. 
 

310. Barnard, P. and Ross, E. The Adult Trichoptera (caddisflies) of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. RES. 

2012  pp.iv, 192 with b/w. and col. illus. Large 8vo. Fine softback. As new. RRP. £34.99.    [63871]  £25.00 

This handbook contains some formal keys as well as numerous illustrations of both living and preserved specimens to aid the 

newcomer to this group. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

311. Bebbington, J. Guide to the Butterflies of Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. FSC Publications. 1998  pp.8. Large 8vo. 

Full-colour laminated chart designed for use outside. As new.    [63799]  £4.00 

The illustrations in this guide, from originals painted by Richard Lewington, show 58 British butterfly species; another 10 or 

so occur in the British Isles, but are so scarce that they are unlikely to be seen. The paintings are a quick identification aid to 

the butterflies most likely to be seen and all are drawn to life size. 
 

312. Boyd, B.and Pyle, R.M. (Eds.). Nabokov’s Butterflies. Unpublished and Uncollected Writings. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Allen Lane/The Penguin Press. 2000  pp.xiv, 783 with colour plates and b/w. illus. to text. 4to. Minor 

spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.     [63800]  £27.50 

A unique combination of the literary and the scientific. This publication presents Nabokov's lifelong love for butterflies in a 

rich array of textual and illustrative material. 
 

313. Burmeister, Dr. Hermann., (W.E. Shuckard, Trans.). A Manual of Entomology. With additions by the 

author, and original notes and plates by the translator. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Churton. 1836  pp.xii, 654 with 

hand-coloured frontis., plus 32 lithograph plates, (8 part hand-coloured, as published). 8vo. Hardback. Ffep 

removed. Minor tape residue to endpapers and half title, o/w. contents fine. Original marbled boards with paper 

backed spine, in vg. condition.    [63878]  £90.00 
 

314. Chinery, M. Insects of Britain and Northern Europe.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1993  pp.320 with 60 colour 

plates and several other text figs. 8vo. Fine hardback. Out of print.    [64173]  £20.00 

Comprehensive. A general introduction to the insect world, is followed by a primary illustrated identification key to insect 

orders. 
 

315. Colvin, M. & Reavey, D. A Directory for Entomologists. Pamphlet No. 14. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. The Amateur 

Entomologists’ Society. 1993  pp.62. 8vo. Softback. Minor spotting to front cover o/w. fine.    [63796]  £5.00 

A very useful work providing information on Local and National Societies, Special Interest Groups, Local Recording Schemes, 

Courses, Research Grants, Entomological Reference Libraries, Periodicals, Trade Fairs, Traders and more. 
 

316. Cooter, J. & Barclay, M.V.L. (Eds.). A Coleopterist’s Handbook.  4th. Ed. Pub. AES. 2006  pp.xv, 439 with 

colour photos. and b/w. line drawings. 8vo. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block, lower corners gently 

bumped, o/w. a fine hardback. Out-of-print in hardback. Latest edition.    [63779]  £50.00 

A completely rewritten edition of the classic handbook, this work includes several new chapters and 32 pages of colour plates. 

In addition, the text has been fully revised and expanded and the nomenclature has been brought in line with current use.   
 

317. Cooter, J. & Cribb, P.W. (Ed.). A Coleopterist’s Handbook.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Amateur Entomologists’ Society. 

1991  pp.142 with b/w. figs and illus. 8vo. Previous owner’s label to front paste down, o/w. a fine hardback. With 

author’s typed and signed letter to the owner, loosely inserted.     [63615]  £19.50 

Considers field equipment, how, when and where to find beetles, identification, preserving, rearing and more. 
 

318. Cox, Herbert E. A Handbook of the Coleoptera Or Beetles of Great Britain and Ireland.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

Janson & Sons. [1874]  Two volume set. 8vo. Hardbacks. Signature to ffep of both vols and small owner’s label to 

ffep of Vol. I. Some spotting to fore-edges of text blocks o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth binding in fine 

condition.    [63635]  £50.00 
 

319. Cox, Herbert E. A Handbook of the Coleoptera Or Beetles of Great Britain and Ireland.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

Janson & Sons. [1874]  Two volume set. 8vo. Hardbacks. Signature of F.J. Coulson to ffep of vol.1. Both volumes 

have some tape marks to endpapers, cords stretched in places and spotting throughout o/w. good condition. With 

Coulson’s notes and annotations throughout plus some of his hand-drawn illustrations. Collated and complete. 

Original cloth binding with blind decoration in fair to good condition with wear to extremities and sunning to 

spines in clear protective plastic covers, which can be removed.    [63875]  £150.00 

F.J. Coulson was curator of the BENHS collections for eleven years, unti 1954. His main loves were Lepidoptera, Coleoptera 

and Hemiptera. He was the author of papers on coleoptera and his collection was passed to NMW. 
 

320. Dawson, John F. Geodephaga Britannica. A Monograph of the Carnivorous Ground-Beetles indigenous 

to the British Isles. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Van Voorst. 1854  pp.xx, 224 with three hand-coloured plates. 8vo. 

Hardback. TEG. Previous owner’s and bookseller’s label to front pastedown. Some spotting to prelims and occ. to 

contents. Minor spotting and some damage to plate explanations leaf for Plate 2 & 3 (plates untouched) o/w. 

contents fine. In original quarter calf binding with marbled boards and endpapers in vg. plus condition with some 

rubbing to extremities.    [63633]  £60.00 

Rev. John Frederic Dawson LL.B. was an English entomologist and taxonomist from 'The Woodlands' near Bedford best 

known for this work on the Carabidae beetles. 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

321. Denton, M. Ground Beetles in the Yorkshire Museum.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yorkshire Museum. 1993  pp.83. 8vo. 

Previous owner’s signature. Fine softback.     [63618]  £4.00 
 

322. Disney, R.H.L. British Dixidae (Meniscus Midges) and Thaumaleidae (Trickle Midges): Keys with 

ecological notes. 2nd. Ed. Pub. FBA. 1999  pp.128 with b/w. plates & figs. 8vo. Fine softback.   [63869]  £20.00 
 

323. Duff, A.G. (Ed.). Checklist of Beetles of the British Isles.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Pemberley Books. 2012  pp.171 

Large 8vo. Previous owner’s signature. Fine softback.     [63619]  £12.50 

Second edition. A comprehensive checklist of Beetles recorded from Great Britain and Ireland, including the Isle of Man, but 

not the Channel Islands. Provides a comprehensive listing of subfamilies, genera and species. With a chapter on Fossil Beetles 

by P.I. Buckland and P.C. Buckland. 
 

324. Ealand, C.A. Insect Life.  1st. Ed. Pub. A.& C. Black. 1921  pp.xii, 340 with 74 full-page illus. plates. 8vo. 

Hardback. Period signature to ffep. Occ. spotting largely confined to blank margings of text, cords a little stretched 

in places o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth bright and in thor. vg. condition. Scarce.    [64265]  £135.00 

One of 3,000 copies printed. 
 

325. Forsythe, Trevor G. A Provisional Atlas of the Ground Beetles of Warwickshire. (Insecta : Coleoptara : 

Carabidae : 6441). 1st. Ed. Pub. Warwickshire. 1997  pp.16 with dist. maps. 4to. Fine softback.     [63620]  £7.50 
 

326. Goulson, Dave. A Sting in the Tale. My Adventures with Bumblebees.  1st. U.S. Ed. Pub. Picador 2014  

pp.xxiv, 256. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback.    [63766]  £12.00 

Once commonly found in the marshes of Kent, the short-haired bumblebee now only exists in the wilds of New Zealand, the 

descendants of a few queen bees shipped over in the nineteenth century. Dave Goulson's passionate drive to reintroduce it to its 

native land is one of the highlights of a book that includes exclusive research into these curious creatures, history's 

relationship with the bumblebee and advice on how to protect it for all time. 
 

327. Greene, Rev. J. Pupa Digging 1st. Ed. Fac. Rep. Pub. Classey.  1979 pp.23. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [63786] 

 £8.50 

This paper, when first published in 1857, caused quite a commotion in the entomological world for introducing the method of 

digging up pupae for rearing. 
 

328. Hammersley, D. A Butterfly Notebook.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Book Guild. 2003  pp.vi, 140 with colour illus. 

throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63791]  £15.00 

Sixty species are beautifully illustrated by the author, alongside descriptions and observations of their behaviour.  
 

329. Hammond, H.E. Preserving Caterpillars.  How to ‘Blow’ and ‘Pickle’ Larvae Successfully. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

AES. 1948  pp.14 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Thor. vg. softback.     [63784]  £4.50 
 

330. Heslop, I.R.P. (et al). Notes & Views of the Purple Emperor.  1st. Ed. Pub. Southern Publishing. 1964  pp, 

xiii, 248 with 22 plates, some in colour. 4to. Hardback. Ex.-Lib. o/w. contents fine. Original cloth binding in nr. 

fine condition with slight bumping to extremities in vg. dw. with some loss to edges.    [63788]  £40.00 

The purpose of the book was to collect and present the authors own original material on the Purple Emperor. There is no 

repetition of the basic facts presented in earlier works by Barrett, South, Frohawk and Morris. Russwurm was the illustrator. 
 

331. Houghton, Rev. W.  Sketches of British Insects. A Handbook for Beginners in the Study of Entomology. 
2nd. Ed. Pub. Groombridge and Sons. 1877  pp.vi, 161 with six colour chromolithographs, b/w. illus. to text plus 

catalogue of books published. 8vo. Hardback. AEG. Contents nr. fine. Original cloth with gilt motif to front in 

thor. vg. condition.     [63785]  £30.00 

The Reverend William Houghton (1828–1895) was an English naturalist and clergyman, a member of the Linnaean Society, 

best known for being the author of British Fresh-Water Fishes. 
 

332. Hynes, H.B.N. A Key to the Adults and Nymphs of the British Stoneflies (Plecoptera). With notes on 

their Ecology and Distribution. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. FBA. 1967  pp.90 with b/w. illus., throughout. 8vo. 

Softback. Previous owner’s label to verso of front cover and FBA stamp to front o/w. fine.    [63847]  £12.00 
 

333. Jobling, Boris. Anatomical drawings of biting flies.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Mueum (Nat. Hist.) / Wellcome 

Trust. 1987  pp.119 with finely detailed drawings throughout plus photos. of the artist at work. Large 4to. 

Classey’s label to pastedown. Minor spotting to top-edge of text-block, o/w. a fine hardback.     [63884]  £80.00 

Considers the sandfly, mosquito, blackfly, the deerfly and stablefly. 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

334. Johnson, C. Provisional Atlas of the Cryptophagidae-Atomariinae (Coleoptera) of Britain and Ireland.   
1st. Ed. Pub. Biological Records Centre. 1993  pp.91 with b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. Previous owner’s signature to title 

page. Fine softback.     [63616]  £4.50 
 

335. Joy, Norman H. (and Hodge, P.J. & Jones, R.A). A Practical Handbook of British Beetles, [with] New 

British Beetles (Species not in Joy’s Practical Handbook).  2nd. Rep. Pub. Classey & 1st. Ed. Pub. 

BENHS. 1997 & 1995  Three volumes. Med. 8vo. & 8vo. Very minor marks to fore edge of text volume o/w. fine 

hardbacks in fine dws. New British Beetles in fine condition.   [63877]  £175.00 
 

336. Lane, S. A Provisional Atlas of The Leaf Beetles of Warwickshire. (Insecta : Coleoptera : 

Chrysomelidae 6441). 1st. Ed. Pub. Warwickshire Museum Service. 1995  pp.21 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Fine 

softback.    [63622]  £12.00 
 

337. Lane, S.A. et al. An Atlas of Warwickshire Beetles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Warwickshire Museum Service. 2002  

pp.217 with b/w. dist maps. 4to. Previous owner’s signature and label. Fine softback. Typed, single A4 side, 

Addenda loosely inserted.     [63625]  £20.00 
 

338. Langton, Peter H. A key to pupal exuviae of British Chironomidae.  1st. Ed. Pub. The  Author. 1984  pp.324 

with b/w. illus. 4to. Softback. Signature. Nr. fine with small closed tear to cover.    [63883]  £75.00 

Keys are presented to the pupal exuviae of the genera and most species of British Chironomidae. Morphological descriptions 

are given of the exuviae, and notes on methods of collection and preservation. 
 

339. Long, D.B. Effects of population density on larvae of Lepidoptera.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Entomological 

Society of London. 1953  pp.541-591 with 14 figs. and col. and b/w. plates. 4to. Softback. Spotting to covers and a 

little internally. VG. plus.      [63790]  £10.00 
 

340. Luff, M.L. Provisional Atlas of the Ground Beetles (Coleoptera, Carabidae) of Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Biological Records Centre. 1998  pp.194 with b/w. dist. maps throughout. 4to. Owner’s signature to title page.  

Fine softback.     [63630]  £25.00 

Summarises information on the occurrence of all the species of Carabidae (ground beetles) in Britain, contributed by nearly 

400 recorders since 1971. Previous owner has added a note to the contents page informing that those maps with ‘GBNI’ next 

to them indicates that a col. photo of the species occurs in the book ‘The Ground Beetles of Northern Ireland’. 
 

341. M’Lachlan, Robert. Trichoptera Britannica;  a Monograph of the British Species of Caddis-flies. Rep. 

Pub. Transactions of the Entomological Soc. of London. 1865  pp.184 with 14 b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardback. 

Marbled endpapers. Contents with occ. spotting o/w. fine. Original quarter calf and cloth binding in vg. condition 

with some rubbing to spine and extremities.      [63876]  £50.00 
 

342. Marshall, J.A. & Haes, E.C.M. Grasshoppers and Allied Insects of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Pbk. 

Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1990  pp.254 with 10 colour plates, plus photos. and dist. maps. Small 4to. Nr. fine 

softback.    [63803]  £12.50 

A guide to all 52 species of British and Irish bush-crickets, crickets, grasshoppers, earwigs and stick-insects. There are full 

descriptions of song, life history, behaviour, habitat and distribution, plus colour plates of sex and colour variations.  
 

343. May, P.R. Larval Foodplants of the Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. Also including how to 

encourage butterflies to live in your garden by the late Peter C. Cribb. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Amateur 

Entomologists’ Society.  2003  pp.56. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [63772]  £6.50 
 

344. Measures, David. Butterfly Season. 1984.  1st. Ltd. Ed. Pub. Arlequin Press. 1996  pp.141 with 60 superb 

colour plates. 4to. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and end-papers, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. 

Limited edition of 1,000 copies, this copy No. 418. Signed by author. Daily Telegraph obituary (10th Aug. 2011) 

for David Measures loosely inserted. Out-of-print.    [63810]  £25.00 

All of David Measures’ butterfly drawings, watercolours and field notes made during that year’s wonderful summer are 

presented in this book.  
 

345. Mendel, H. Provisional Atlas of the Click Beetles of the British Isles.  (Coleoptera : Elateroidea). 1st. 

Rev. Ed. Pub. Biological Records Centre. 1990  pp.89 with b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. Previous owner’s signature to 

title page. Fine softback.     [63617]  £10.00 
 

346. Meyrick, E. A Handbook of British Lepidoptera.  1st. Ed. Pub. MacMillan and Co. 1895  pp.vi, 843 with b/w. 

illus. to text. 8vo. Hardback. Occ. neat pencilled annotations to margins. Spotting to edges of text block and occ. 

internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth in nr. fine condition lightly marked in places.    [63767]  £15.00 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

347. Mosely, M.E. The British Caddis Flies (Trichoptera). A Collector’s Handbook. 1st. Ed. Pub. George 

Routledge & Sons. 1939  pp.xiii, 320 with portrait frontis., b/w. photos., and figs. 8vo. Hardback. Two owners’ 

names to ffep. Very occ. light spotting, o/w. contents fine. With highly informed observational notes (in pencil) 

dated 1946 & 1947 to 18 leaves of text, plus further notes in the ‘Collectors’ Notes’ section providing detail on 

where species had been observed. Original blue cloth boards in nr. fine condition in vg. dw. with a little loss, now 

in a clear, removable protective sleeve.    [63874]  £20.00 
 

348. Murray, Andrew. Catalogue of the Coleoptera of Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Blackwood and Sons. 

(1853)  pp.viii, 145 interleaved with blanks for notes. 8vo. Hardback. With ownership insc. of William B. Boyd 

(dated 28th. June 1859) to half-title with his numerous, largely dated observational notes to blanks. Cords a little 

stretched in places, occ. light mark and some sellotape residue to endpapers, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth 

covered boards thor. vg. A unique copy.      [63863]  £195.00 

William Boyd travelled quite widely in search of beetles. He noted what he found, where and when. Most of his entries are 

dated between 1858 to 1861. Localities he visited include Ben Ann (Ben A’an) in the Trossachs; Doddington and Spittal Beach, 

Northumberland; Burnmouth nr. Edinburgh; New Pitsligo, Aberdeenshire; the Isle of Arran and the Farne Islands. 
 

349. Newman, L. Hugh. Living with Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Baker. 1967  pp.x, 228 with 63 b/w. photos. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [63769]  £20.00 

Originally published as ‘Butterfly Farmer’, but here revised, extended and re-set as ‘Living with Butterflies’. 
 

350. Newman, L. Hugh. Talking of Butterflies, Moths and other Fascinating Insects.  1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Worcester Press. [1946]  pp.91 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Hardback. Half-title signed and dated (20/9/46) by the 

author. Some spotting to text block edges and internally o/w. contnets fine. Original cloth binding nr. fine with 

some spotting in dw., with a little loss to upper edge and spine ends, light sunning to spine.    [63770]  £17.50 

Adapted from talks first broadcast on the BBC. 
 

351. Newman, L. Hugh & Savonius, Moira. Create a Butterfly Garden.   1st. Ed. Pub. John Baker. 1967  pp.115 

with b/w. photos. and drawings to text. 8vo. Previous owner’s signature to ffep. Light spotting to text block edges 

o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.    [63771]  £12.00 

A pioneering, practical book which advises on how to help increase the butterfly population.    
 

352. Pierce, F.N. The Genitalia of the Group Noctuidae of the Lepidoptera of the British Islands.   An 

Account of the Morphology of the Male Clasping Organs. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. E.W. Classey Ltd. 1967  pp.xii, 

88 plus 32 b/w. plates by F. N. Pierce and H. Butler. 8vo. Hardback.  Minor spotting to top-edge of text block, 

light tape marks to endpapers o/w. fine in fine dw.    [63866]  £10.00 
 

353. Pierce, F.N. The Genitalia of the Noctuidae of the Lepidoptera of the British Islands. An Account of 

the Morphology of the Female Reproductory Organs.  Rep. Pub. Classey. 1967  pp.xvi, 62 plus 15 pages of 

line drawings. 8vo. Softback. Minor tape marks to endpapers o/w. fine.     [63865]  £7.50 
 

354. Pierce, F.N. & Metcalfe, The Rev. J.W. The Genitalia of the Group Tortricidae of the Lepidoptera of the 

British Islands. An Account of the Morphology of the Male Clasping Organs and the Corresponding 

Organs of the Female. 1st. Ed. Facs. Rep. Pub. E.W. Classey Ltd. 1960  pp.xxii, 101 plus 34 b/w. illus. plates. 

8vo. Hardback. Some sellotape residue to end-papers. Nr. fine.    [63872]  £30.00 
 

355. Pierce, F.N. & Metcalfe, The Rev. J.W. The Genitalia of The Tineid Families of the Lepidoptera of the 

British Islands. An Account of the Morphology of the Male Clasping Organs and the Corresponding 

Organs of the Female. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. E.W. Classey Ltd. 1968  pp.xxii, 114 plus 68 b/w. illustrative plates. 

8vo. Light tape marks to endpapers o/w. a fine hardback. Scarce.    [63867]  £60.00 
 

356. Porter, J. The Colour Identification Guide to Caterpillars of the British Isles. (Macrolepidoptera). 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Viking. 1997  pp.xii, 275 with 49 colour plates. 4to. Minor spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [63797]  £30.00 

Comprehensive guide to the caterpillars of British butterflies & macro-moths with photographs for over 850 different species. 
 

357. Pratt. Colin R. A Modern Review of the History of the Stag Beetle in Great Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Booth 

Museum of Nat. Hist. 2003  pp.44 with dist. maps. 4to. Fine softback.     [63624]  £9.50 
 

358. Reynoldson, T.B. and Young, J.O. A Key to the Freshwater Triclads of Britain and Ireland.  With notes 

on their ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. F.B.A.  2000  pp.72 with col. frontis. and b/w. figs. 8vo. Fine softback. Out of 

print. Scarce.     [63868]  £25.00 

Freshwater Biological Association Scientific Publication No. 58. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

359. Riley, A.M. & Prior, G. British and Irish Pug Moths. (Lepidoptera: Geometridae, Larentiinae, 

Eupitheciini). A guide to their identification and biology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 2003  pp.264 with 12 

colour plates plus b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback. In print at £55.99.    [63781]  £42.50 

Descriptions of the biology and characters of all stages of the 52 species from Britain and Ireland, with maps showing the 

known distribution of each species on a vice-county basis. The larvae are illustrated in detailed black & white drawings, and 

the adults in colour photographs. 
 

360. Rye, E.C. & Fowler, Rev. Canon. British Beetles: An Introduction to the Study of Our Indigenous 

Coleoptera. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. L. Reeve & Co.  1890  pp.xii, 288 plus 16 hand-coloured plates illustrating almost 

one hundred Beetles, plus 16-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate to front pastedown and label 

to ffep. Signature to half-title. Closed tear to inner margin of p.185, neat informed annotation to p.281, very minor 

spotting o/w. contents fine. Original brown cloth boards with gilt beetle motif on front cover in nr. fine condition 

with light rubbing to extremities.     [63636]  £75.00 
 

361. Salmon, M.A. et.al. The Aurelian Legacy. British Butterflies and their Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley 

Books. 2000  pp.432 with colour plates, b/w. photos. and many text figs. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP 

£34.99.    [55366]  £20.00 

Includes a history of British butterfly collecting and profiles 101 collectors from Thomas Moffet (1553-1604) to John Heath 

(1922-87) with a survey of the more interesting species they collected. Lists all British and Irish butterflies, with past and 

present common names. 
 

362. Salmon, M.A. et.al. The Aurelian Legacy. British Butterflies and their Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harley 

Books.  2000  pp.432 with colour plates, b/w. photos and figs. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Comes with a 

very favourable Daily Telegraph review (Feb. 2001) of ‘The Aurelian Legacy’    [63802]  £10.00 
 

363. Savage, A.A. Adults of the British Aquatic Hemiptera Heteroptera: A Key with Ecological Notes. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. F.B.A. 1989  pp.173 with b/w. figs. throughout. 8vo. Softback. Previous owner’s small label and stamp 

o/w. fine. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [63870]  £35.00 
 

364. Shuckhard, W.E. (Ed.). The British Coleoptera Delineated, Consisting of Figures of All the Genera of 

British Beetles drawn in outline by W. Spry. 1st. Ed. Pub. W.Crofts. 1840  pp.vii, 83 with 94 b/w. plates and 

corrigenda. Large 8vo. Hardback. Dated signature (1909) to ffep. With some tape residue to endpapers and light 

spotting to contents o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards with blind and gilt decoration to spine in vg. plus 

condition with a little wear to extremities and sunning to spine.      [63864]  £42.50 

William Edward Shuckard (1803–1868) was an English bookseller and entomologist. He was also librarian of the Royal 

Society and translated the Manual of Entomology by Hermann Burmeister (1807-1892). He was a specialist in Hymenoptera 

but worked on Coleoptera in his early years.. 
 

365. Skidmore, P. An Inventory of the Invertebrates of Thorne and Hatfield Moors. Thorne and Hatfield 

Moors Monograph No. 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thorne and Hatfield Moors Conservation Forum. 2006  pp.iv, 162 with 

maps and colour illus. 4to. Small owner’s label to title page. Fine softback.     [63631]  £20.00 

Despite centuries of traditional peat-extraction culminating in some 25 years of peat-milling over almost the entire moors, 

Thorne and Hatfield remain the largest areas of lowland raised mire in England. In 2002 the moors were purchased by English 

Nature for wildlife conservation and, where practicable, raised mire restored. 
 

366. Skinner, Bernard. The Colour Identification Guide to Moths of the British Isles. (Macrolepidoptera). 
2nd. Ed. Pub. Viking. 1988  pp.276 with 43 colour plates and b/w. illus. 4to. Minor spotting to fore-edge of text 

block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.     [63798]  £25.00 

The author’s concise text gave the fullest details available in a single volume of the moths of the British Isles. 
 

367. Sokoloff, P. Practical Hints for Collecting and Studying The Microlepidoptera. The Amateur 

Entomologist Volume No. 16. 1st. Ed. Pub. A.E.S. 1980  pp.40, b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback, covers lightly 

marked.    [63787]  £10.00 

With chapters on collecting, breeding and preparing specimens. 
 

368. Soskin, Rupert. Metamorphosis. Astonishing Insect Transformations. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2015  

pp.256 with superb close-up colour photographs. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. RRP £30.00.    [63811]  £12.50 

This superb work illustrates some of the dramatic transformations insects undergo in their life cycles and explore why 

evolution has arrived at these remarkable solutions to survival. The aim of the book is to show remarkable transformations, 

some of which most people could never see in a lifetime. 
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Entomology 
 

369. Stainton, H.T. Insecta Britannica. Lepidoptera : Tineina. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lovell Reeve 1854  pp.viii, 313 with 

ten uncloured plates to rear. 8vo. Hardback. Period owner’s label to front paste down. Minor tape residue to 

endpapers, very occ. mark to margins o/w. contents fine. Slight lean to text block. Original cloth binding with 

blind decoration in vg. condition.    [63879]  £50.00 

Henry Tibbats Stainton (1822–1892) was an English entomologist. He served as an editor for two popular entomology 

periodicals of his period, The Entomologist's Annual and The Entomologist's Weekly Intelligencer. He was the author of A 

Manual of British Butterflies and Moths (1857–59) and with the German entomologist Philipp Christoph Zeller, a Swiss, 

Heinrich Frey and another Englishman, John William Douglas, of The Natural History of the Tineina (1855–73) 
 

370. Stainton, H.T. A Manual of British Butterflies and Moths.  Vols. I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1857-

1859  Two volume set with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardbacks. From the library of A.H. Swinton with his neat 

annotations, several illus., and hand-colouring of figs. throughout Vol. I. With what appears to be H.T. Stainton’s 

pre-publication advert to ffep (dated Feb. 1856). Vol. II is interleaved and has several hand-written observations. 

Some spotting to contents, one neat repair, o/w. fine. Vol. I in half calf over marbled boards, Vol. II in full calf, 

both bindings rubbed, still very sound and good to vg., housed in clear, removable protective cover. Unique set.      

[63861]  £100.00 

From the library of Victorian entomologist and author A.H. Swinton. When Charles Darwin published his ‘Descent of Man’ in 

1871 entomologists’ attention was drawn to the observation of the various sounds, colours, senses, emotions and habits of 

insects. A.H. Swinton devoted himself to study in this field both through personal observation and the collection of observations 

in literature. One of Swinton’s publications which followed this work was his ‘Insect Variety’ (1880).  
 

371. Stempffer, H. and Bennett, N.H. A Revision of the Genus Teriomima Kirby. (Lepidoptera: Lycaenidae). 
1st. Ed. Pub. The British Museum.  1953  pp.77-104 with b/w. plates 3-9. 4to. Spiral bound softback. Some 

spotting to title page and margins o/w. fine.    [63789]  £12.50 

Bulletin of The British Museum (Natural History) Entomology. Vol. 3 No. 3. 
 

372. Tratt, Richard. Butterfly Landscapes.  A celebration of British Butterflies painted in natural habitat. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp.viii, 208 with colour illus. throughout. Large 4to. Title number seven in 

Langford’s Wildlife Art Series. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-

print.     [63812]  £50.00 

Combining the author’s lifelong interest in butterflies with his skills as a landscape artist, this book features over 200 of 

Richard Tratt’s Natural Habitat paintings.  
 

373. Tutt, J.W. Practical Hints for the Field Lepidopterist.  Fac. Rep. Pub. Amateur Entomologists’ Society. 1994  

Three volume set bound as one volume. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. With a 

copy of the 8-page AES’ ‘Prospectus and Catalogue of Publications 1994/95’ loosely inserted.    [63777]  £17.50 

J.W. Tutt was one of the most prolific of the Victorian entomologists. His ‘Practical Hints for the Field-Lepidopterist’ is still 

considered useful and Tutt’s reputation remains high (Salmon). 
 

374. Vane-Wright, R.I. and Hughes, H.W.D. The Seymer Legacy. Henry Seymer and Henry Seymer Jnr of 

Dorset, and their entomological paintings with a catalogue of Butterflies and Plants (1775-1783).  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Forrest Text. 2005  pp.320 with 76 col. plates and further b/w. and col. illus. to text. 4to. Fine hardback 

in fine dw., with light sunning to spine. Housed in nr. fine cloth slipcase. Out of print.    [63813]  £135.00 

This book presents a set of 72 watercolour paintings of Butterflies and Plants, made by the eighteenth century English 

naturalist Henry Seymer and his son, Henry Seymer Junior. Apart from two images, none of this work, an intriguing 

combination of art and science, has ever been published before. The paintings went unseen, other than by members of the 

Seymer family, for over 200 years. 
 

375. Warren, D. & Lane, S. A Provisional Atlas of the Weevils & Bark Beetles of Warwickshire. (Insecta : 

Coleoptera: Curculionoidea : 6441 - 091 to 098). 1st. Ed. Pub. Warwickshire Museum Service. 1996  pp.22 

with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. Fine softback.    [63623]  £7.50 
 

376. Wilson, J. and Duncan, Rev. James. Entomologia Edinensis, Or a Description and History of the Insects 

found in the Neighbourhood of Edinburgh. Coleoptera. 1st. Ed. Pub. William Blackwood. (1834)  pp.[xii], 

351 with two plates and some figs. in text. 8vo. Hardback. With later bookplate of Peter Forbes. Also with two-

page handwritten letter from Mary Spottiswoode to William Longman (dated 18th. Feb. 1834) tipped in at front. 

Contents nr. fine. Original cloth-backed boards good to vg., protected in a removable, clear plastic cover.    

[63873]  £85.00 

We believe the charming letter to be from Mary Spottiswoode (who married the Scottish printer, Andrew Spottiswoode) to her 

brother William Longman, the fourth generation owner of Longman’s publishing. In it, she seeks his opinion about this copy of 

‘Entomologia Edinensis’ which she had sent to him with the letter. 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Fine, Illustrated & Antiquarian 
 

377. Boutcher, William. A Treatise on Forest-Trees: Containing not only the best Methods of their Culture 

hitherto published, but a variety of new and useful discoveries, the result of many repeated experiments. 
1st. Ed. Pub. R. Fleming, Edinburgh. 1775  pp.4, xlviii, 259 plus 3-page postscript. 4to. Hardback. Neat, early, 

signature to title-page. Contents thor. vg. to nr. fine with intermittent minor spotting. Does not contain the 

engraved title (present in a small number of copies) and not signed by the author. More recent handsome quarter 

cloth over marbled boards, lightly marked o/w. fine. A very pleasing copy.     [64606]  £160.00 

William Boutcher was a nurseryman at Comely Garden, Edinburgh. His ‘A Treatise on Forest-Trees’ ‘was the best eighteenth-

century work published on the subject and, in the opinion of Edlin, it still contains ‘much of interest and practical application 

in present-day forest nurseries’.’ (Henrey). 
 

378. Darwin, Charles. On the Origin of Species. By means of Natural Selection. 4th. Ed. Pub. John Murray, 

London. 1866  pp.xxi, 593 with fold-out plate at p.130. 8vo. Hardback. With bookplates of Richard Lewis (Inner 

Temple) and Oliver Brett (3rd Viscount Esher). Contents exceptionally clean and nr. fine. All edges marbled with 

matching marbled end-papers. Contemporary half-calf with gilt lettering and decoration to spine, lightly rubbed to 

extremities and small chip at top of spine, in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy with interesting provenance. 

Freeman 385.    [64355]  £1,295.00 

‘The fourth edition of 1866 was of 1,500 copies. It was again extensively altered, and it is in this one that the date of 

[publication] of the first edition, as given on the verso of the half-title, is corrected from October 1st to November 24th.’ 

(Freeman). Richard Lewis was a Barrister-at-law and author of ‘History of the Life-Boat’ (1874). Oliver Sylvain Baliol Brett, 

3rd Viscount Esher (1881-1963) was a British peer and politician. 
 

379. Fairchild, David. Exploring for Plants. From the notes of the Allison Vincent Armour Expeditions for 

the United States Department of Agriculture, 1925, 1926 and 1927. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan, New York. 

1930  pp.xx, [ii], 591 with b/w. photo. frontis., and b/w. photographs throughout. 8vo. Hardback. With a 

handwritten letter (dated Feb. 13th 1931) and a further handwritten note to Dr. A.J. Brooks, both from David 

Fairchild (on his headed paper) to the ffeps. Pages 463 to 468 neatly reattached, we presume by Brooks. Contents 

exceptionally clean and fine. Original green cloth boards with gilt lettering nr. fine. A wonderful, unique copy.    

[65008]  £475.00 

David Fairchild (1869-1954) is one of the most famous plant hunters in history and was responsible for the introduction of 

around 200,000 plants and varieties of crops into the USA. His legacy also lives on in the form of the Fairchild Tropical 

Botanic Garden in Miami. Dr. A.J. Brooks was Director of Agriculture at Cape St. Mary, The Gambia. In the handwritten 

letter Fairchild warmly thanks Brooks for helping ‘transplant from the Gambia to America some most interesting trees, vines 

and forage crop plants and the Borassus Palm.’. Fairchild visited Brooks at Cape St. Mary, with Fairchild being very 

impressed with Brooks’ garden which he said was very much like his own plant introduction gardens. This and their joint 

travels in the Gambia are elaborated on between p.461 to p. 475 in ‘Exploring for Plants’. In the handwritten note to Brooks, 

Fairchild lists 8 plants and trees that ‘are growing now here in South Florida’. Five of these eight specimens are also 

discussed within the same part of the book. 
 

380. Lilford, Lord. Coloured Figures of the Birds of the British Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter, London. 

1885-1897  Seven volume set. With photogravure portrait frontispiece and 421 fine chromolithograph or hand-

coloured plates. Royal 8vo. TEG. Armorial bookplate of Richard Heywood Thompson to front pastedown of each 

volume. Some spotting, and only very minor off setting, mostly confined to text o/w. contents in fine condition. 

Marbled endpapers. Original half morocco leather over marbled boards, bound by R.H. Porter, with gilt lettering, 

raised bands to spine and sewn headbands, all in nr. fine condition. A most pleasing set.    [64439]  £3,250.00 

Very pleasing provenance. Richard Heywood Thompson was a subscriber to this work and he is mentioned as such in the List 

of Subscribers (page xxxiv). The majority of the plates are by Archibald Thorburn or J.G. Keulemans, with the remainder 

executed by G.E. Lodge and W. Foster.  
 

381. Litchfield, Henrietta. (Ed.). Emma Darwin.  A Century of Family Letters. 1792-1896 Pub. John Murray. 

1915  Two volume set with illus. portrait of Emma Darwin and photographic portrait of Charles Darwin as 

frontis’, plus 17 further b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardbacks. With small period, embossed, bookplate featuring a crest to 

both vols. Occ. minor spotting, end-papers showing some darkening, o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth with 

gilt lettering in vg. plus condition, a little marked in places and small pull tear to top of spine of Vol. II. Scarce. 

Freeman 1553.     [64334]  £350.00 

‘Although a biography of Emma, this contains a large number of letters from Charles and is an important source of 

information about his day to day and family life’ (Freeman). 
 

382. Lowe, E.J. Ferns: British and Exotic.  Pub. Groombridge and Sons. 1856-1864  Eight vol. set with 479 colour 

plates (400 being hand-coloured woodprints). 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text-blocks 

and occ. internally, o/w. contents fine. Marbled endpapers. Contemporary green half morocco over marbled 

boards, with gilt lettering and decoration to spines, gently rubbed to extremities o/w. nr. fine. A very pleasing set 

indeed.    [64466]  £750.00 

The plates were drawn by Francis Lydon and printed by Benjamin Fawcett. Fawcett ‘is recognised by most authorities as one 

of the finest colour printers of the nineteenth century.’ (Hall and Rickard). 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Fine, Illustrated & Antiquarian 
 

383. Macleay, William S. Horae Entomologicae: or Essays on the Annulose Animals. Vol. I., Part I and II. 1st. 

Ed. Printed for S. Bagster. 1819-1821  Bound in two volumes (all published) with three copper-engraved plates. 

8vo. Hardback. With dedication from George Macleay (William’s brother) dated 1880 to verso of title-page in 

Vol. II (which also contains bookplate of Univ. of Aberdeen). Some spotting and quite minor amount of marking, 

o/w. contents fine. Early paper covered boards showing wear, more recently protected in clear (removable) plastic 

covers. Scarce.    [64615]  £395.00 

Part I comprises ‘General Observations on the Geography, Manners and Natural Affinities of the Insects which compose the 

Genus Scarabaeus of Linnaeus; to which are added a few incidental Remarks on the Genera Lucanus and Hister of the same 

Author.’. Part II comprises ‘An attempt to ascertain the rank and situation which the celebrated Egyptian insect, Scarbaeus 

sacer, holds among organized beings.’. Macleay was a promoter of the Circular of Quinarian system of classification. Charles 

Darwin, who got to know Macleay after he returned from the Beagle voyage, tried to fit Quinarian ideas into his evolutionary 

ideas up to around 1845. 
 

384. Meinertzhagen, Richard. Birds of Arabia. Edition De Luxe. 1st. Ed. Thus. Pub. Henry Sotheran, London. 1980  

pp.[2], xiv, 624 with 19 colour plates (by D.M. Reid-Henry, George Lodge and Talbot Kelly), 9 photographic 

plates and large fold-out map. Folio. TEG. Contents fine. Original green crushed morocco, gilt lettered and 

decorated, showing some minor discolouration to and along spine, o/w. in fine condition. Copy No. 182 of a 

limited edition of 295 copies.    [64614]  £500.00 
 

385. Sowerby, J.E. & Johnson, C. Pierpoint. British Wild Flowers. To which is added a supplement containing 

180 figures of lately discovered flowering plants. Pub. Gurney & Jackson. 1894  pp.lii, 186 with hand-

coloured frontis., with 89 hand-coloured plates illustrating 1,780 figures plus 2 b/w. plates. Small 4to. Hardback. 

AEG. Signature (dated 1897) to ffep with repaired tear. Contents in fine condition. Original gilt lettered and 

decorated boards lightly marked, o/w. in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy.     [64884]  £110.00 

Includes ferns, horsetails and club mosses. First published in 1858, ‘British Wild Flowers’ proved to be a popular title and this 

edition is enlarged from the original with additional material in the supplement of flowering plants and the appendix of ferns 

and fern-allies. 
 

386. Wallace, Alfred Russel. Darwinism. An exposition of the Theory of Natural Selection with some of its 

applications. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1889  pp.xvi, 494 with frontis., portrait of Wallace and colour fold-out 

map plus 2-pages of adverts of works by A.R. Wallace. 8vo. Hardback. Neat ownership insc. to verso of ffep. 

Minor indications of having been read, o/w. contents nr. fine. Original green cloth, lettered in gilt to spine in thor. 

vg. to nr. fine condition.    [64621]  £100.00 

 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Gardening 
 

387. Anderson, M.  The Complete Guide to Growing Cacti & Succulents. A comprehensive guide to 

identification, care and cultivation. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Lorenz books. 2006  pp.256 with colour photos. throughout. 

4to. Hardback. Lower corners gently bumped o/w. fine in nr. fine dw.     [64177]  £10.00 
 

388. Anderton, Stephen. Rejuvenating a Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kyle Cathie, 1998  pp.160, with colour photos. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64170]  £7.50 

Full of practical step-by-step advice with a directory of trees and shrubs and their pruning methods. 
 

389. Barker, Hugh. Hedge Britannia. A curious history of a British obsession. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2012  

pp.327 with b/w. and colour illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.    [63780]  £6.50 

Hedge enthusiast Hugh Barker journeyed across Britain to explore its remarkable variety of gardens and hedgerows. He 

discovered how hedges are among our most ancient monuments, met hedge laying champions and topiary fanatics, and saw the 

lengths to which some people will go just to annoy the neighbours. 
 

390. Beales, Peter. Classic Roses. An illustrated encyclopedia and grower’s manual of old roses, shrub roses 

and climbers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins/Harvill. 1985  pp. 432 with line drawings and colour photos. throughout. 4to. 

With dedication by the author ‘To Terry, Best wishes, Peter Beales, March 1994’ to ffep. Fine hardback in fine 

dw.    [64272]  £40.00 

An authoritative guide for the growing of roses by one of the foremost experts on the subject. 
 

391. Beales, Peter. A Passion for Roses.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mitchell Beazley. 2004  pp.256 with colour photos. 

throughout. 4to. With dedication ‘To Terry, Warm Regards, Peter Beales, December 04’ to title page. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [64260]  £38.00 

Peter Beales was considered one of the leading experts on roses. In this book he distils more than 50 years experience into an 

essential book for rose-gardeners. He shares his unequalled knowledge of growing, breeding, selling, and championing roses, 

discusses a wide range of rose varieties, and demonstrates how to create perfect colour and architectural plant combinations. 
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392. Beales, Peter. Twentieth-Century Roses.  An illustrated encyclopaedia and grower’s manual of classic 

roses from the twentieth century. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins Harvill. 1988  pp.320 with colour photos. throughout. 

4to. Fine hardback. in vg. plus dw.     [64269]  £9.00 
 

393. Beales, Peter. Visions of Roses.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bullfinch Press. 1996  pp.208 with col. photos. throughout. 4to. 

Nr. fine  hardback in nr. fine dw.     [64270]  £5.00 

Peter Beales introduces the reader to the many roses that live and thrive in 33 beautiful gardens located in England, Scotland, 

France, Italy and the US. 
 

394. Bisgrove, R. William Robinson.  The Wild Gardener. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2008  pp.256 with colour 

and b/w. photos and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [64261]  £75.00 

Highly recommended. Despite his enormous literary output and position at the centre of a circle of distinguished 

horticulturists, William Robinson is a surprisingly enigmatic figure. Generous to friends and retainers but ferocious in his 

attacks on opponents, a populariser rather than a pioneer, he was undoubtedly one of the greatest figures in late nineteenth 

and early twentieth-century gardening. 
 

395. Bowles, E.A. A Handbook of Narcissus.  1st. Ed. Pub. Martin Hopkinson. 1934  pp.248 with b/w. illus. 8vo. 

Hardback. Inscription (dated 1947) to ffep. o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards good to vg.    [63473]  £30.00 

A collection of information gathered from the works of earlier writers together with the author’s own observations of both the 

wild species and the garden-raised varities.  
 

396. Bradbury, M.S. et al (Eds.). Daffodil, Snowdrop and Tulip Yearbook 2014.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal 

Horticultural Society.  2014  pp.128 with colour photographs. 8vo. Fine softback.    [63482]  £10.00 

An annual for amateurs and specialists growing and showing daffodils, snowdrops and tulips.  
 

397. Bradbury, M.S. et al (Eds.). Daffodil, Snowdrop and Tulip Yearbook 2012.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal 

Horticultural Society.  2012  pp.128 with colour photographs. 8vo. Fine softback.    [63483]  £10.00 

An annual for amateurs and specialists growing and showing daffodils, snowdrops and tulips. Expert articles on growing, 

showing and breeding, on plant hunting and plant naming and classification. 
 

398. Charles, G. Cacti and Succulents. An illustrated guide to the plants and their cultivation. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Crowood Press. 2003  pp.192 with colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [64169]  £30.00 

Over 250 different species or genera and their natural habitats are described in this book and the author gives advice on all 

aspects of care and cultivation. An invaluable guide and reference book. 
 

399. Chittenden, F.J. (Ed.). Daffodil Year-Book 1933.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Horticultural Society. 1933  pp.138 

with b/w. photos. 4to. Softback. Cords stretched o/w. contents thor. vg. Original covers, title page and frontis. 

detached but present with most of spine missing and faint pencilled notes to rear cover.     [63475]  £15.00 
 

400. Chittenden, F.J. (Ed.). Daffodil Year-Book 1935. Conference Number. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Horticultural 

Society. 1935  pp.191 with b/w. photos. 4to. Softback. Some spotting to contents o/w. nr. fine. Original covers vg. 

with a little wear at bottom of spine.    [63476]  £15.00 
 

401. Chittenden, F.J. (Ed.). Daffodil Year-Book 1937. Number Eight. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Horticultural 

Society. 1937  pp.154 with b/w. photos. 4to. Softback. Contents nr. fine. Original covers thor. vg. to nr. fine.    

[63477]  £12.00 
 

402. Chittenden, F.J. (Ed.). Daffodil Year-Book 1939. Number Ten. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Horticultural Society. 

1939  pp.148 with b/w. photos. 4to. Softback. Contents nr. fine. Original covers thor. vg.    [63478]  £15.00 
 

403. Coats, Peter. Of Generals and Gardens. The Autobiography of Peter Coats. 1st. Ed. Pub. Weidenfeld and 

Nicolson. 1976  pp.[x], 326 with 8 pages of b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Scarce.    

[64622]  £45.00 

Garden designer Peter Coats had many friends and met many people. He describes many of them in this book including world 

figures like Winston Churchill, de Gaulle and Gandhi to members of the intelligentsia like Vita Sackville-West and Harold 

Nicolson. A fascinating autobiography in which he discusses his travels and his many visits to some of the world’s most famous 

gardens. He tells of the wonderful gardens he designed himself including his own in Essex. 
 

404. Cochrane, Crosbie et al (Eds.). Daffodils in Ireland. 1998 Edition. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Northern Ireland Daffodil 

Group. 1998  pp.168 with b/w. and col. illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [63468]  £22.00 

Published to commemorate the World Daffodil Tour 1998. 
 

405. Dalton, J. The Daffodil Society.  100 Golden Years - 1898 to 1998. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Daffodil Society. 1998  

pp.128 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [63467]  £12.00 
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406. Dennison, Matthew. Behind the Mask. The Life of Vita Sackville-West. Pub. William Collins. 2015  pp.xix, 

364 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. New softback.     [54739]  £9.99 

A biography of Vita Sackville-West - the celebrated author and poet, and the recluse who found in nature and her garden at 

Sissinghurst Castle, solace from the contradictions of her extraordinary life.  
 

407. Desmond, Ray. Kew. The history of The Royal Botanic Gardens. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harvill/ Roy. Bot. Gardens. 

1998  pp.xvi, 468 with many colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Softback. Gift inscription. Nr. fine.    [63889]  £8.50 

This volume traces the evolution over more than two centuries of Kew’s historic landscape, which began with two private royal 

gardens and expanded through the work of some of our most distinguished garden designers, including Charles Bridgeman, 

‘Capability’ Brown and W.A. Nesfield.  
 

408. Farrer, Reginald. The English Rock Garden. Volume I & II. 1st. US. Ed. Rep. Pub. Theophrastus Publishers. 

1975  Two volume set with b/w. photos. 8vo. Some marking to top-edge of text block, gentle bumping to boards. 

Nr. fine hardback set.    [63697]  £30.00 
 

409. Forsyth, William. A Treatise on the Culture and Management of Fruit-Trees; In Which a New Method 

of Pruning and Training is Fully Described. 5th. Corr. Ed. Pub. Longman and Rees. 1810  pp.vvviii, 522 with 

portrait frontis., plus 13 copper engraved plates (11 being fold-out). 8vo. Hardback. Tide mark to bottom half of 

frontis., title page and three plates; scattered spotting and some off-setting (to plates), o/w. contents fine. More 

recent full calf leather Cambridge panel binding with blind decoration and gilt lettering in fine condition.    

[63840]  £95.00 
 

410. Giles, Will. Encyclopedia of Exotic Plants for Temperate Climates.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2007  

pp.440 with colour photos. 4to. Hardback. Author’s signature to half-title. Fine in fine dw.     [64259]  £95.00 

More than 1,500 plants are treated including Aroids, Bamboos, Bananas, Bromeliads, Succulents, Yuccas, Palms, Cycads and 

Restios. 
 

411. Gregory, E.S. British Violets. A Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. W. Heffer & Sons Ltd. 1912  pp.xxiii, 108 with b/w. 

photos and line illus. 4to. Hardback. Ex-Lib. Light spotting at ends o/w. contents fine. Original cloth binding with 

light wear to extremities, o/w. fine.    [63903]  £12.50 
 

412. Gretton, J.R. (Ed.). Gertrude Jekyll. Letters to William Nicholson following the completion of her 

portrait, January 1921. Ltd. Ed. Pub. Dereham Books. 1981  pp.9 with facsimiles of three letters (with 

transcripts) and colour postcard of Nicholson’s portrait of Gertrude Jekyll. 4to. Stapled booklet in card covers. Nr. 

fine condition. Copy No. 70 of a limited edition of 200 copies. Scarce.    [64247]  £30.00 

With a 6-page introduction. ‘Readers of Betty Massingham’s delightful biography of Gertrude Jekyll (1966) will recall a 

chapter concerning the portrait of Miss Jekyll painted in 1920 by William Nicholson and now one of the most popular exhibits 

at the National Portrait Gallery. The letters published here passed between sitter and painter early in 1921 and effectively form 

Miss Jekyll’s “thank you”.’. 
 

413. Grounds, Roger. Grasses. Choosing and using these ornamental plants in the garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Quadrille. 2005  pp.160 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Top corner gently bumped o/w. a fine hardback in 

vg. dw.    [64176]  £9.00 

Providing practical cultivation information and inspiration for those wanting to cultivate grasses, not least through the more 

than 200 evocative photographs. 
 

414. Hessayon, Dr. D.G. The Vegetable Expert.  1st. Imp. Pub. pbi Publications. 1985  pp.128 with colour photos. 

and illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [64183]  £3.00 
 

415. Hibberd, Shirley.  The Amateur’s Flower Garden.  A Handy Guide to the Formation and Management of 

the Flower Garden and The Cultivation of Garden Flowers.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Croom Helm 1986  pp.[viii], 

284 with colour illus. plates and wood engravings. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64236]  £12.50 
 

416. Jacob, Rev. Joseph. Daffodils. Present-day gardening. 1st. Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. c.1910  pp.xii, 115 with 

eight colour plates. 8vo. Hardback. Endpapers darkened. Some spotting to contents and pencilled notes to rear 

endpaper o/w. contents fine. Original boards, with publisher’s colour onlay to front cover, in vg. condition 

showing some light shelf wear.    [63474]  £15.00 
 

417. Jekyll, Gertrude. Colour in the Flower Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life & George Newnes. 1908  pp.xiv, 

148 with photos., six fold-out planting plans plus 10-page publisher’s catalogue. Large 8vo. Hardback. Neat 

inscription, dated 1908, to ffep. Scattered, light coloured, spotting o/w. contents fine. Poetry extract from “The 

Life of William Barnes” handwrittten on rear endpaper, dated 1909. Original cloth with gilt lettering to front 

lightly rubbed on corners, o/w. fine. Scarce in first edition.    [64267]  £150.00 
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418. Johnson, A.T. A Garden in Wales.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1927  pp.xi, 324 with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Hardback. Possibly ex-lib. Some spotting, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth vg. plus.     [64238]  £12.50 
 

419. Johnson, A.T. The Mill Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. W.H. & L. Collingridge. 1950  pp.207 with b/w plates. 8vo. 

Owner’s neat signature dated 1950. Nr. fine hardback.    [64240]  £4.00 
 

420. Johnson, G.W. The Cottage Gardener’s Dictionary. Describing the plants, fruits, and vegetables 

desirable for the garden, and explaining the terms and operations employed in their cultivation. 5th. Ed. 

Pub. W. Kent and Co. 1860  pp.857 with some figs. in text.  8vo. Hardback. Minor toning, o/w. contents clean. 

Original binding. Prelims. and front board detached, rear hinge tender. Ideal reading copy.    [64243]  £9.00 
 

421. Klein, Carol.  Plant Personalities.  Choosing and growing plants by character.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell 

Illustrated.  2004  pp.176 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. in nr. fine dw.    [64178]  £5.00 

The author, who has been growing and showing plants for over thirty years demonstrates how understanding their needs and 

giving them the best conditions in which to thrive enables plants to develop their true characters - the qualities that make them 

what they are. 
 

422. Lea, J.S.B. et al. (Eds.). Daffodils. Daffodils and Tulips, Daffodil, Snowdrop and Tulip Yearbook. 1977 to 

2014. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Horticultural Society. 1977-2009  Thirty-two annuals with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Softbacks. Thor. vg. to fine. Scarce.    [63481]  £150.00 

A highly informative annual yearbook aimed at amateurs and specialist growers. The yearbook began life with the title of 

‘Daffodils’, which was expanded in 1994 to ‘Daffodils and Tulips’, and then to ‘Daffodil, Snowdrop and Tulip Yearbook’ as 

the editors retained their primary focus on daffodils, and expanded their coverage to appeal to a broader readership. 
 

423. Lennox-Boyd, A. Designing Gardens  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances LIncoln. 2002  pp.216 with colour photos. 

throughout. 4to. Upper corner gently bumped o/w. fine hardback in fine dw.    [64171]  £25.00 

Fully illustrated with examples of design ideas and garden plans. 
 

424. Lewis, C.  The Making of a Garden. Gertrude Jekyll. An Anthology of her writings, illustrated with her 

own photographs and drawings, and watercolours by contemporary artists. Rev. Ed. Pub. ACC. 1985  

pp.167 with colour and b/w. illus. and photos. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.      [63891]  £12.50 

This anthology is an attempt to capture the essence of Jekyll's writings and to reflect the all-embracing nature of a truely 

"renaissance" personality. 
 

425. Lloyd, Christopher.  The Adventurous Gardener.   1st. Ed. Pub. Allen Lane.  1983  pp.248 with colour photos. 

8vo. Fine hardback. in nr. fine dw.     [64254]  £10.00 

‘Some of the best gardening is experimental and ephemeral’ - Christopher Lloyd takes us on a tour through the garden. 
 

426. Lloyd, Christopher. Foliage Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1973  pp.224 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Small 

‘Rural Studies Dept.’ stamp and light to spotting endpapers, o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.    [64257]  £5.00 
 

427. Lloyd, Christopher. The Well-Tempered Garden.  Rep. Pub. Readers Union. 1971  pp.479 with colour and 

b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [64255]  £5.00 
 

428. [Loudon, John Claudius]. The Green-House Companion; Comprising a General Course of Green-House 

and Conservatory Practice throughout the Year.    2nd. Ed. Pub. Harding, Triphook, and Lepard. 1825  

pp.xii, 204 with hand-coloured frontis., and 7 b/w. figs. 8vo. Hardback. Only occ. very light spotting and one 

pencil annotation o/w. contents fine.  More recently rebound in burgundy half calf and marbled boards very gently 

sunned on spine, o/w. in fine condition.    [64268]  £175.00 

Presents ‘A natural arrangement of all green-house plants in cultivation; with a descriptive catalogue of the most desirable to 

form a collection, their proper soils, modes of propagation, management, and references to botanical works in which they are 

figured. Also, the proper treatment of flowers in rooms, and bulbs in water glasses.’. 
 

429. Loudon, Mrs. The Ladies’ Companion to the Flower-Garden. Being an Alphabetical Arrangement of 

All the Ornamental Plants usually grown in Gardens and Shrubberies; with full directions for their 

culture. 4th. Ed. Pub. William Smith, London. 1846  pp.351 with hand-coloured frontispiece, 72 b/w. figs., plus 

15-page catalogue. Small 8vo. Hardback. AEG. Neat repair to ffep. Contents nr. fine. Original cloth with gilt 

lettering and decoration, spine re-laid, in vg. condition.    [64241]  £45.00 
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430. Mrs. Loudon. Practical Instructions in Gardening for Ladies.  2nd. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1841  pp.xii, 407 

with illus. Small 8vo. Hardback. Period inscription to front paste down. Ffep. removed, two repairs at front. Occ. 

spotting, o/w. contents clean. Cords stretched, central section of text block separated from backstrip. Original cloth 

boards with gilt motif. Spine repaired with corduroy. Ideal as reading copy or for restoration.    [64245]  £19.50 

Jane Loudon (nee Webb; 1807-58) has been likened by some as being to Victorian gardening what Mrs Beeton was to cookery. 

‘Instructions in Gardening for Ladies’ was published first in 1840 and is a considered and precise text.  Reading it is made all 

the more enjoyable for its anecdotal approach. Chapters are dedicated (amongst other subjects) to soil, sowing seeds, 

propagation, pruning, the kitchen and flower garden and concludes with a monthly calendar of operations. 
 

431. Nichols, Beverley. Down The Garden Path.  1st. Ed. 19th. Imp. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1935  pp.290 with 

decorations by Rex Whistler. 8vo. Light spotting to ends and edges, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth with 

decorative motif in thor. vg. condition.    [64239]  £15.00 
 

432. Pavord, Anna. Plant Partners. Creative plant associations for perennials.   1st. Ed. Pub. D.K. 2001  pp. 240 

with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. with light sunning to spine.    [64172]  £15.00 

Here Anna Pavord suggests 60 plants that she feels deserve a place in every garden and to accompany each of them, two ideal 

partners. She shows season by season, how to create planting associations that juxtapose texture, shape, colour and scent.  In 

this she uses herbaceous perennials, annuals and bulbs. 
 

433. Pavord, Anna. The Tulip.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury, London. 1999  pp.439 with many colour and b/w. illus. 

Royal 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [64166]  £10.00 

Not a gardening book, but the story of a flower that has made men go mad. Greed, desire, anguish, devotion have all played 

their part in the development of the Tulip from a wild flower of the Asian steppes to the world wide phenomenon it is today. 
 

434. Phillips, R. and Rix, M. Conservatory and Indoor Plants. Volumes 1 & 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1997  

Two volume set with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Fine hardbacks in fine dws.     [64262]  £22.50 

Includes introductory chapters on garden and greenhouse cultivation, types of conservatory, and on the habitat of species 

grown in the wild. The plants described need the shelter of a cool greenhouse or conservatory in frost areas, a few need heat. 

All can be grown outdoors in the UK in summer.  
 

435. Pilbeam, J. Cacti for the Connoisseur. A Guide for Growers & Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1987  

pp.167 with 160 colour and 266 b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64175]  £16.00 

A detailed guide to the plants native to harsh environments that present special problems - and special rewards - in cultivation, 

including choice species from over ninety genera. The result is a complete overview of cacti, the focus being always on the 

most rewarding and exciting species for the grower and collector. 
 

436. Potter, J. Secret Gardens.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Conran Octopus. 1999  pp.156 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. 

Fine hardback in vg. dw.     [64168]  £5.00 

This book illustrates the enchanted world of hidden retreats and gives practical advice on how to design, plant and furnish 

secret places in all kinds of garden, no matter how modest. 
 

437. Readman, J. Controlling Weeds without using chemicals.  1st. Ed. Pub. Search Press/HDRA.  2000  pp.64 

with colour photos. and line drawings. 4to. Fine softback.     [64167]  £10.00 

This book identifies over ninety weeds, both common and rare, with comprehensive advice on using organic methods for their 

control, in all parts of the garden. 
 

438. Rickard, Martin. The Plantfinder’s Guide to Garden Ferns.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. David & Charles/ Timber 

Press. 2002  pp.192 with colour photos. throughout. 4to. Softback. Nr. fine.    [64179]  £5.00 

This is a comprehensive introduction to ferns, from the dramatic giant tree ferns to the delicate filigreed maidenhairs, offering 

authoritative descriptions and cultivation requirements. Accompanied by inspirational photographs of many of the most 

extraordinary and beautiful members of this plant group.  
 

439. Robinson, Wiilliam. The Wild Garden. Or the Naturalization and Natural Grouping of Hardy Exotic 

Plants with a Chapter on the Garden of British Flowers. 4th Ed. Rep. Pub. The Scolar Press. 1979  pp.304 

with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [64246]  £30.00 

This edition features a new introduction by Robin Lane Fox. 
 

440. Robinson, William (Ed.). Flora and Sylva. A monthly review for lovers of Garden, Woodland, Tree or 

Flower; New and Rare Plants, Trees, Shrubs, and Fruits; the Garden Beautiful, and Home Landscape. 

Vol. III. 1st. Ed. Pub. London. 1905  Volume III [of III]. pp.360 with 24 colour plates, as published and b/w. 

illus. to text. Large 4to. Hardback. Occ. spotting to contents and text block edges o/w. contents fine. Original half-

vellum over cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.    [64253]  £65.00 

This work was originally released in monthly parts and then bound at a later date. A sumptuous, superb work.  



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Gardening 
 

441. Rohde, Eleanor S. Shakespeare’s Wild Flowers. Fairy Lore, Gardens, Herbs, Gatherers of Simples and 

Bee Lore. 1st. Ed. Pub. Medici Soc. 1935  pp.xi, 236 with 5 colour plates including frontis. and line drawings. 

8vo. Hardback. With charming bookplate of Alice Fairfax-Lucy (daughter of John Buchan, author of ‘The 39 

Steps’). Spotting to prelims. and fore-edge of text block, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth in vg. condition.     

[64242]  £50.00 
 

442. Rose, Peter Q. The Gardener’s Guide to Growing Ivies.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1996  pp.160 with 

col. photos. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63899]  £6.00 
 

443. Sanders, Rosie. The Apple Book  1st. Ed. thus Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2010  pp.168 with 144 beautiful plates by 

the author. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [64249]  £75.00 

This new edition was revised and updated for international readership and contains an additional 22 plates of colour 

illustrations. 
 

444. Scheepen, J. van. Classified List and International Register of Tulip Names.  1st. Ed. Pub. KAVB. 1996  

pp.623. Large 8vo. Softback. Minor marks to top-edge of text-block, light wrinkling to prelims. o/w. contents fine. 

Some marks to covers o/w. fine.    [63470]  £15.00 
 

445. Synge, P.M. et al (Eds.). The Daffodil and Tulip Year Book. 1946 to 1950.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal 

Horticultural Soc. 1946-50  Five volumes with col. and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. VG. hardbacks. Those for 1946 

and 1947 in good plus dws.     [63479]  £20.00 
 

446. Synge, P.M. et al (Eds.). The Daffodil and Tulip Year Book. 1960 to 1970. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal 

Horticultural Soc. 1960-70  Bound in eleven vols. with colour and b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Very good to nr. 

fine hardbacks in good to thor. vg. dws.     [63480]  £100.00 

Daffodil Yearbooks numbers 25 to 35. 
 

447. Unwin, W.J. The Sweet Pea and its Cultivation.  7th. Ed. Pub. W.J. Unwin. 1929  pp.47 with b/w. drawings, 

Small 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [63702]  £20.00 
 

448. Webb, D.A. and Gornall, R.J. Saxifrages of Europe. with notes on African, American and some Asiatic 

Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1989  pp.viii, 307 with b/w. and colour photos. plus figs. & maps. 4to. Fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw.    [63904]  £12.00 
 

449. Wells, James S. Modern Miniature Daffodils. Species and Hybrids. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford/Timber. 1989  

pp.170 with colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw.    [63469]  £12.50 

A book which C.D. Brickell sugggests is “likely to remain a standard” and full of practical information for daffodil enthusiasts. 
 

450. Williamson, T.  Suffolk’s Gardens and Parks. Designed Landscapes from the Tudors to the Victorians. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Windgather Press.  2000  pp.xii, 205 with b/w. and col. illus. 4to. Fine softback.     [63705]  £13.25 
 

451. Wilson, Ernest H. Aristocrats of the Garden.  1st. UK. Ed. Pub. Williams and Norgate. 1938  pp.xxiv, 308 with 

27 b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Inscription to ffep. (dated 1938). Fine hardback in good dw., with some loss at 

extremities.    [64235]  £50.00 

This, the first UK, edition contains a 13-page prologue that did not appear in the earlier first US edition. It also features more 

and largely different photographs.  
 

452. Wood, Samuel. The Forcing Garden. or How to Grow Early Fruits, Flowers, and Vegetables. 2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1898  pp.ix, 226 with b/w. figs. to text. plus publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Neat 

owner’s signature, dated 1928, to ffep. Nr. fine hardback with original decorative cloth boards. A very pleasing 

copy indeed.    [64256]  £50.00 

Samuel Wood's 1898 book provides the home gardener with ‘plans and estimates showing the best and most economical way of 

building glass-houses, pits and frames’.  
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

453. Attenborough, D. The Life of Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. BBC. 1998  pp.320 with many fine colour photos. 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. Not price clipped.    [64458]  £13.50 

Attenborough’s classic book, is a brilliant introduction to bird behaviour around the world: what they do and why they do it. 

He looks at each step in birds' lives and the problems they have to solve: learning to fly; finding food; communicating; mating 

and caring for nests, eggs and young; migrating; facing dangers and surviving harsh conditions. 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

454. Attenborough, D. The Life of Mammals.  1st. Ed. Pub. BBC. 2002  pp.320 with many fine colour photos. 4to. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64457]  £15.00 

From the under-snow tunnels of Arctic lemmings to the egg nests of the bizarre Australian echidna, from the Pacific waters 

inhabited by sea otters and whales to the subways of major cities, this extraordinary and attractive book brings us into the 

homes and lives of some of earth's most fascinating animals. 
 

455. Attenborough, D. The Private Life of Plants. A Natural History of Plant Behaviour. 1st. Ed. Pub. BBC. 

1995  pp.320 with many beautiful colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in nr fine dw.    [64456]  £13.50 

Reveals hidden events and phenomena of plant-life throughout the world. 
 

456. Attenborough, D. The Zoo Quest Expeditions. Travels in Guyana, Indonesia, and Paraguay. 1st. Ed. thus 

Pub. Lutterworth Press. 1980  pp.384 with many colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Owner’s signature to front paste 

down. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64454]  £10.00 

This book brings together the three (slightly abridged) books David Attenborough published previously; namely Zoo Quest to 

Guyana, Zoo Quest for a Dragon and Zoo Quest in Paraguay. 
 

457. Barnes, Simon. Rewild Yourself. 23 Spellbinding Ways to Make Nature More Visible. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simon 

& Schuster. 2018  pp.198 with b/w. illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £8.99.    [64464]  £4.50 

For anyone who wants to get closer to the nature all around them and bring it back into focus. ‘Rewild Yourself’ features 23 

ways to bring the magic of nature much closer to home. 
 

458. Bateman, Robert and Archbold, Rick. An Artist in Nature. With text by Rick Archbold. 1st. Ed. Pub. Swan 

Hill. 1990  pp.176 with many beautiful wildlife paintings by this talented artist. 4to. Signature to ffep. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.      [63931]  £16.00 
 

459. Bateman, Robert & Archbold, Rick. Natural Worlds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill. 1996  pp.191 with colour and 

b/w. examples of the artist’s work throughout. 4to. Signature to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [63933]  £40.00 
 

460. Bateman, Robert & Derry, Ramsay. The Art of Robert Bateman.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Swan Hill. 1993  pp.178 

with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Signature to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [63926]  £25.00 
 

461. Beningfield, G.  Beningfield’s Countryside.  1st. Ed. Pub. Allen Lane. 1980  pp.141 with colour and b/w. illus. 

throughout.g 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63932]  £7.00 
 

462. Beningfield, G. & Zeman, A. Hardy Country.  1st. Ed. Pub. Allen Lane. 1983  pp.141 with colour and b/w. illus. 

throughout. Landscape 4to. Owner’s signature to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63921]  £12.50 
 

463. Blunt, W.  The Compleat Naturalist. A Life of Linnaeus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1971  pp.256 with colour and 

b/w. illus. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64476]  £15.00 

A lively biography of Carl Linnaeus with an account his adventures in Lapland and his major scientific achievements. 
 

464. Bullock, D.J. & Harvey, H.J. The National Trust and Nature Conservation : 100 years on.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Linnean Soc. by Academic Press. (1995)  pp.[viii], 248, xviii with tables and some figs. 4to. Softback. Nr. fine. 

With Publisher’s six-page Erratum loosely inserted.    [63905]  £18.00 

Divided into six parts - Grazing as Management Practice; Conservation of Butterflies; Conservation of Bats; Historic Parks 

and Pasture-woodlands; Habitat Restoration and lastly, Prospects for the Future. 
 

465. Capo de Lube, Josefina. Charles Darwin’s The Origin of Species by means of natural selection. A 

Centenary Commemorative Study and Teachers’ Guide. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Univ. of Puerto Rico. 1971  pp.xi, 171 

with b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. softback. Scarce.    [64467]  £45.00 

A detailed review of The Origin of Species. This work was first published in 1959. 
 

466. Chapman, Abel. Retrospect.  Reminiscences and Impressions of a Hunter-Naturalist in three Continents 

1851-1928. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney and Jackson.  1928  pp.xix, 353 with b/w. photos., text illus. and b/w. and 

colour plates. 8vo. TEG. Spotting to end-papers, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards thor. vg. to nr. 

fine.    [63898]  £35.00 
 

467. Clark, M. Mammals, Amphibians and Reptiles of Hertfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hertfordshire Nat. Hist. Soc. 

2001  pp.311 with colour and b/w. photos., dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64468]  £10.00 

Containing over 600 illustrations, this book describes what members of the Hertfordshire Natural History Society have 

discovered about the distribution and lives of these animals over the last 30 years. Most of the distribution maps cover the 

1970-2001 period, but there are additional maps in some places where the status of the species described (such as the water 

vole) has changed significantly. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

468. Darwin, Charles. Journal of Researches. into the Natural History and Geology of the countries visited 

during the voyage of H.M.S. “Beagle” round the world. Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. [c.1900]  pp.492 with full-

page illustrations and text figs. 8vo. Hardback. Very minor spotting to fore-edge of text block, o/w. contents fine. 

Original cloth with gilt lettering and decoration to spine, in vg. plus condition. Freeman 78.    [63862]  £80.00 

Darwin's Journal of researches, now known as Voyage of the Beagle, was his first book. As Darwin later recalled in his 

autobiography 'The voyage of the Beagle has been by far the most important event in my life and has determined my whole 

career'.  
 

469. Desmond, R. Great Natural History Books and their Creators.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Library and Oak Knoll 

Press.  2003  pp.176 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [63908]  £12.00 

A most useful reference book.  
 

470. Durrell, Gerald. The Amateur Naturalist. A Practical Guide to the Natural World. Pub. BCA. 1982  pp.320 

with colour photos. and illus. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64475]  £10.00 

An ideal guide for anyone concerned about the world they live in, by one of Britain's most celebrated naturalists. 
 

471. Feltwell, J. Meadows. A History and Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sutton. 1992  pp.xviii, 205 with colour and 

b/w. photos. Small 4to. Some spotting to text block edges, o/w. fine hardback in fine dw.    [63801]  £7.50 

Explores the variety of meadow habitats, both natural and man-made, in the UK, Europe and the USA, and documents in detail 

just how we have come to lose so much of one of our most precious natural habitats. John Feltwell makes a powerful plea for 

the conservation of the few flowering meadows that are still left. 
 

472. Fitter, R. & M. The Penguin Dictionary of British Natural History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Allen Lane. 1978  pp.348 

with line drawings. 8vo. From the library of R.S.R. Fitter with his stamp to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw., with a 

hint of sunning to spine.    [64472]  £30.00 

‘With accounts of thousands of species found in the British Isles and the seas around [natural history and botany] as well 

definitions of hundreds of words relating to wildlife and nature, geology, ecology, landscape, and the weather.’ 
 

473. Gillham, Mary E. Coastal Downs. Ogmore and Dunraven. The Glamorgan Heritage Coast Wildlife 

Series. Volume 4. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Glamorgan Wildlife Trust. 1993  pp.xvi, 207 with colour & b/w. 

photography and line drawings. 8vo. New softback. Out-of-print.    [53003]  £5.00 

An in depth study. Part One deals with terrain, from the underlying rocks to the plants and animals of grassland and woodland 

and the more specialised fauna of the seashore. Part Two describes walks taken at different times of the year. 
 

474. Gillham, Mary E. Sea Cliffs. Cwm Mawr to Gileston. The Glamorgan Heritage Coast Wildlife Series. 

Volume 5. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Glamorgan Wildlife Trust. 1994  pp.xvii, 336 with colour & b/w. photography and 

line drawings. 8vo. New softback. Out-of-print.    [53004]  £5.00 

An in depth study. Not only does it consider plant and animal life, but also land use, the fossil-rich Liassic rocks, the rivers 

entering the area and the area’s beaches and local marine life. 
 

475. Goddard, J. John Goddard’s Waterside Guide. An angler’s pocket reference to the insects of rivers and 

lakes - how to identify them and choose the matching artificial. Rev. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1991  pp.205 with 

colour photos. and line drawings. 8vo. With Eric Duffey’s (distinguished Arachnologist) label to front pastedown. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64471]  £7.50 

‘Indespensable to the serious fly-fisher.’ 
 

476. Hansard, P. The Art of Raymond Ching. Paintings and Drawings 1972-1979 1st. Ed. Pub. William Collins, 

Auckland. 1981  pp.194 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. Small folio. Artist’s signature to title page. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. with light sunning to spine in nr. fine publisher’s slipcase.    [63935]  £195.00 

Raymond Ching (born 1939) is renowned for his bird and wildlife paintings, and for his ornithological illustrations. This work 

showcases not only his bird and wildlfe paintings and drawings but also his portraits and landscapes.  
 

477. Harris-Ching, Ray. Voice from the Wilderness.  1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill Press. 1994  pp.200 with many superb 

illus. by this artist. Large 4to. Hardback. Signature to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63924]  £70.00 

This remarkable artist has a very individual vision of birds and mammals which, has brought him to the forefront of his 

profession. This volume which is his seventh work to be published, addresses the artist’s concerns and fears for our fragile 

earth and for the animals that live on it. 
 

478. Harris-Ching, Raymond. Wild Portraits. The Wildlife Art of Raymond Harris-Ching. 1st. Ed. Pub. Airlife. 

1988  pp.216 with many superb illus. by this artist. Large 4to. Hardback. Signature to ffep. Fine hardback in nr 

fine dw. very gently sunned to spine.    [63923]  £60.00 

In this volume the artist is seen over a range of wild portraits which for the first time covers his wanderings from Arctic to 

Australasia. As well as finished works the artist also shows some of his preparatory pencil sketches. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

479. Harrison, M. The Stubborn Light of Things. A Nature Diary. 1st. Ed. Pub. Faber & Faber. 2020  pp.ix, 206 

with b/w. illus. 8vo. New hardback in publisher’s wraparound. RRP £14.99.    [64463]  £7.50 

Moving from scrappy city verges to ancient, rural Suffolk, where Harrison eventually relocates, this diary (compiled from her 

beloved Nature Notebook column in The Times) maps her joyful engagement with the natural world and demonstrates how we 

must first learn to see, and then act to preserve, the beauty we have on our doorsteps – no matter where we live. 
 

480. Hart, Ian. Whaling in the Falkland Islands Dependencies 1904-1931. A History of shore and bay-based 

whaling in the Antarctic. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pequena. 2006  pp.xvi, 363 with many illus. 8vo. New hardback in new 

dw. Signed by the author, Ian Hart.    [41995]  £30.00 

A fascinating account of the whaling industry in the Falkland Islands Dependencies. The sequence of events which led to the 

extension of British sovereignty in the Antarctic and the legislation & policing imposed by the Falkland Islands Government to 

control the burgeoning whaling industry are also discussed. 
 

481. Hewett, H.P. The Fairest Hunting. Hunting and Watching Exmoor Deer. 1st. Ed. Pub. J.A. Allen. 1963  

pp.116 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Spotting to text block edges o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63783]  £12.50 

Notes on deer and the history of Exmoor deer hunting. Includes summaries of seasons 1936-1960. 
 

482. Honourable Secretary (Ed.). Proceedings of the  Bristol Naturalists’ Society. Vol. IV. (1882-1885). 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Bristol Naturalists’ Soc. 1885  pp.v, [vi], [67] - 210, 40 with 6 plates (5 in col.) plus mounted photograph 

of Common Fin Whale. Hardback. 8vo. Contents fine. Period half-calf over green cloth, good to vg., rubbed and 

some wear to rear hinge (text block sound).     [63917]  £65.00 

Considers the lepidoptera of the Bristol district; articles on fungi and botany; an article on the Common Fin Whale washed up 

at Littleton Pill in 1885 and an extensive list of ‘Books in the Library of the British Naturalists’ Society’. 
 

483. Jefferies, Richard. Red Deer.  2nd. Ed. 5th. Imp. Pub. Longmans, Green, and Co. 1903  pp.248 with 17 b/w. illus. 

8vo. Hardback. Contents vg. with cords a little stretched and spotting throughout; a little nibbling to ffep. Original 

cloth boards in thor. vg. condition. Housed in removable, clear plastic, protective sleeve.    [63778]  £10.00 
 

484. Johnston, J. Laughton. A Naturalist’s Shetland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.xii, 506 with colour & b/w. 

photos. Small 4to. Very minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. fine hardback in fine dw.    [63920]  £26.00 

Evocative natural history of the islands where southern, British, Scandinavian and Icelandic species and communities overlap 

and intermingle.  
 

485. Johnston, J. Laughton. Scotland’s Nature in Trust. The National Trust for Scotland and its Wildland and 

Crofting Management. 1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 2000  pp.xviii, 266 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. and 

maps. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64474]  £10.00 

An in-depth account of the history and modern-day importance of the National Trust for Scotland. 
 

486. Knight, D.M. Natural Science Books in English.  1600-1900. 1st. Ed. thus Pub. Portman. 1989  pp.x, 262 

with illus. 4to. Hardback. Minor spotting to top edge of text block o/w. fine in nr. fine dw.     [63900]  £7.50 

A quite comprehensive account of all the significant scientific works published in the English language during the years 1600 

to 1900. 
 

487. Lockley, Ronald. The Island.  1st. Ed. Pub. Andre Deutch.  1969  pp.192 with b/w.  illus. by C.F. Tunnicliffe and 

endpaper maps. 8vo. Hardback. Slight lean to text block o/w. fine condition.    [63916]  £7.00 

A riveting account of thirteen years living on the island of Skokholm, off the Pembrokeshire coast.  
 

488. Macarthur Foundation The Biodiversity of the Proposed Western Siem Pang Protected Forest Stung 

Treng Province, Cambodia.   1st. Ed. Pub. Birdlife International. 2012  pp.xvii, 203 with colour photographs. 

4to. Fine softback. Scarce.    [64459]  £30.00 

“The Biodiversity of the Proposed Western Siem Pang Protected Forest, Stung Treng Province, Cambodia” collates for the 

first time all the biodiversity information (mammals, bird life, reptiles and amphibians, butterflies) gathered by BirdLife and 

partners over the last decade. Threats to the area are detailed. 
 

489. Magee, J. The Art and Science of William Bartram.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pennsylvania Univ./Nat. Hist. Museum. 

2007  pp.xi, 264 with b/w. and colour illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64924]  £32.50 

This book brings together, for the first time, all 68 drawings by Bartram held at the Natural History Museum.  The volume 

explores Bartram's writings and artwork and reveals how influential he was in American science of the period. He was an 

authority on the birds of North America and on the lifestyle, culture, and language of the indigenous people of the regions 

through which he travelled. 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

490. Mosely, H.N. The Croonian Lecture. On the Structure of the Stylasteridae,   A Family of the Hydroid 

Stony Corals. 1st. Ed. Pub. Trubner and Co. 1879  pp.[425]-503 plus 11 plates. 4to. Thor. vg. to nr. fine 

softback. Scarce.    [64477]  £45.00 
 

491. Mountfort, Guy. Portrait of a River.  The Wildlife of the Danube from the Black Sea to Budapest.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. 1962  pp.207 with colour frontis. and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. From the library of renowned 

naturalist Eric Hardy with a good number of related, period, articles and images, both tipped in or loosely inserted. 

VG. to nr. fine hardback in good dw. Unique copy.    [64461]  £25.00 

Included in the items Eric Hardy inserted is a copy of ‘The Birds of the Danube delta and their conservation’; a 15-page 

article including photographs extracted from British Birds (1963). A copy of Hardy’s published review of ‘Portrait of a River’ 

is also tipped in. 
 

492. Parker. A. (Ed.). Proceedings of  the Cotteswold Naturalists’ Field Club. Millenium Edition for 1998-

1999. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cotteswold Nat. Field Club. (2000)  pp. [i], 254-392 with some b/w. photos. and figs. 8vo. 

Softback. Fine.    [63906]  £15.00 
 

493. Parker, Eric. Memory Looks Forward. An Autobiography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Seeley, Service & Co. [1937]  

pp.368 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. From the library of R.S.R. Fitter with his neat stamp to ffep. Some spotting 

to prelims and last few pages o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw. with a little loss to upper edge.    [63915]  £10.00 
 

494. Payne, R.M. (Ed.) et al. The London Naturalist. The Journal of the London Natural History Society. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. London Natural History Society. 1965-2022  Fifty eight volume consecutive run with colour and b/w. 

photos, plus figs. and tables. 8vo. Softback. Thor. vg. to fine softbacks. An excellent run.    [64522]  £100.00 

‘The Society's Journal 'The London Naturalist' began publication in 1921, replacing the annual 'Transactions' that had been 

published previously. 'The London Naturalist' has been produced annually ever since.’ (LNHS). 
 

495. Pethiyagoda, Rohan. Pearls, Spices and Green Gold. An Illustrated History of Biodiversity Exploration 

in Sri Lanka. 1st. Ed. Pub. WHT. 2007  pp.241 with b/w. and col. illus. throughout. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw.    [63334]  £80.00 

The fascinating story of the discovery of Sri Lanka's biodiversity, from the beginnings of European colonization to the post-

Independence era, is told through the lives of the explorers, artists and scientists who discovered, depicted and described the 

island's plants and animals. 
 

496. Prior, Richard. The Roe Deer. Conservation of a Native Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill Press. 1995  pp.230 

with colour & b/w. photos., illus., & dist. maps. Small 4to. Thor. vg. hardback in good to vg. dw.    [64868] £25.00 

Describes the biology, reproduction and behaviour of Roe Deer and includes discussion on the damage they can cause to 

forestry, with advice on preventing it. 
 

497. Ramsay, Derry. The World of Robert Bateman.  1st. Ed. Pub. Viking  1985  pp.166 with b/w. and colour illus. 

4to. Hardback. Mild cockling o/w. contents fine. With splash mark to rear board and corresponding mark to rear of 

dw.    [63936]  £10.00 

Some remarkable paintings by this very talented wildlife painter. 
 

498. Ratcliffe, D.A. In Search of Nature.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xii, 249 with illus. 8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP. £27.00.    [40505]  £8.00 

The distinguished naturalist, Derek Ratcliffe, passed away in 2005 aged 75.  Born in 1929, this book tells the tale of his life 

from boyhood, when his interest in birds, butterflies, moths and dragonflies started to develop, through to the period in his life 

before 1970. Ratcliffe took the opportunity presented by writing this book of paying tribute to some of the people who helped 

him along the way and became lifelong friends. 
 

499. Reeve, Nigel. Hedgehogs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser, 1994.  pp.xi, 313 with col. plates, line drawings & figs. 8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64771]  £39.50 

Concentrates on the European species, but also covers the 13 species occurring elsewhere. It reviews the international 

literature to cover all aspects of behaviour and ecology, including defensive adaptations, diet and feeding, breeding and 

hibernation. There is also guidance on the study and care of hedgehogs in the garden. 
 

500. Richardson, Phil. Bats.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Museum. 2002  pp.112 with colour photos. and illus. Large 8vo. 

Fine softback. Out-of-print.    [64181]  £5.00 

Reveals where to watch and study bats, how to help conserve these often threatened mammals and how different species have 

adapted to varied environments. Discover also how their role in pollination is crucial to the environment in which they live. 
 

 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

501. Sands, T. Wildlife in Trust. A hundred years of nature conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Elliott & Thompson. 2012  

pp.ix, 778 with b/w. and colour illus. throughout. Large 8vo. New softback. RRP £24.99.    [64453]  £12.50 

A tale of local activism, visionary leaders, hard-fought campaigns, organisational growing pains and battles lost and won. 

‘Wildlife in Trust’ is divided into three sections: a history of the Royal Society of Wildlife Trusts; individual histories of all 47 

Wildlife Trusts in their own words plus a comprehensive reference section. 
 

502. Stanley Price, Mark. R. Animal Re-Introductions: the Arabian Oryx in Oman.  1st. Ed. Pub. C.U.P. 1989  

pp.xix, 291 with 4 col. plates, b/w. figs and tables. 4to. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63901]  £15.00 
 

503. Stebbins, R.C. and Cohen, N.W. A Natural History of Amphibians.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton Univ. Press. 1995  

pp.xvi, 316 with b/w. photos. and figs. throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.   [64893]  £18.00 

This is a book for all readers who want to learn about amphibians, the animal group that includes frogs, toads, salamanders, 

and caecilians. It draws on many years of classroom teaching, laboratory experience, and field observation by the authors. It 

can serve as a textbook for students and independent learners and as an engaging introduction for general readers. 
 

504. Swift, S.M. Long-Eared Bats.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1998  pp.x, 182 with colour photos. and supporting figs. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64770]  £35.00 

Examines their biology, ecology, and behaviour. Conservation issues surrounding both species are also addressed. Topics 

include identifying the species, foraging, reproductive biology, social organization, and the effects of man-made alterations to 

the environment and proposed conservation methods. 
 

505. Thomson, David Croal. The Life and Works of Thomas Bewick. Being an account of his career and 

achievements in Art with a notice of the works of John Bewick. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Art Journal Office. 1882  

pp.xiv, 276 with full page engraved portrait of Bewick as frontis., plus 100 illus. of Bewick’s engravings. Folio. 

Hardback. Some spotting to end-papers, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated tan cloth in vg. to nr. fine condition 

just, lightly marked and gently rubbed to extremities. Copy No. 13 of just 75 copies.     [63922]  £195.00 

Published in two formats, this being a copy of the preferred large paper version. 
 

506. Thomson, J. Arthur. The New Natural History. Volumes I-III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Newnes. [c.1926]  Three vol. set. 

with b/w. and colour photos. and illus. 4to. Ownership inscription to all vols. Hardbacks. Some spotting to ends 

and fore-edges of text block o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth with gilt lettering in thor. vg. condition. A very 

pleasing set.    [64465]  £60.00 

Thompson’s aim for this work was to keep knowledge of the natural world up-to-date. A detailed, international in perspective, 

easily absorbed and well illustrated work. 
 

507. Tree, I. Wilding. The return of nature to a British farm. 1st. Ed. Pub. Picador.  2018  pp.xix, 362 with 

illustrations. 8vo. Fine softback with relevant magazine article loosely inserted. RRP £10.99.    [64462]  £7.00 

Recounting her very successful experiment of rewilding her Sussex farm, Isabella Tree takes a wider view of rewilding in 

Europe in this inspiring and hopeful book. Wilding was shortlisted for the 2019 Wainwright Prize for UK nature and travel 

writing. 
 

508. Vowles, Alfred. Stag-Hunting on Exmoor.   1st. Ed. Pub. Barnicott and Pearce. 1920  pp.x, 50 with b/w. 

photos. Small 8vo. Some spotting, mainly to ends o/w. contents fine. In nr. fine printed card covers with later 

lamination.    [63782]  £30.00 
 

509. Walker, J.J. (Ed.). The Natural History of the Oxford District.   1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford University Press.  1926  

pp.viii, 336, xxx, with a few text figs. 8vo. Signature to ffep. Hardback. Light spotting to ends, o./w. contents fine. 

Original cloth marked in places, o/w. thor. vg.    [64473]  £7.00 
 

510. Wallace, Alfred Russel. My Life. A Record of Events and Opinions. New Ed. Pub. Chapman & Hall. 1908  

pp.xii, 408 with portrait frontis and further b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-lib. Contents good to vg. Original cloth 

showing wear to spine ends and hinges. Scarce.    [64515]  £95.00 

This new, condensed and revised, edition contains facsimile letters, illustrations and portraits. 
 

511. Wallace, Alfred Russel A Narrative of Travels on the Amazon and Rio Negro,  With an Account of the 

Native Tribes, and Observations on the Climate, Geology, and Natural History of the Amazon Valley. 
Pub. The Grand Colosseum Warehouse.  [1913]  pp.xiv [i], 363 (plus appendix and plate) with 16 full-page 

illustrations and map. 8vo. Hardback. Cords a little stretched in places, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth binding 

in vg. plus condition, lightly marked and showing some sunning to spine.    [63882]  £50.00 
 

512. Whitfield, M. The Bristol Microscopists and the Cholera epidemic of 1849.  1st. Ed. Pub. Avon Local 

History & Archaeology. 2011  pp.40 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [63907]  £12.00 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Natural History & Zoology 

 

513. Williamson, Kenneth. The Atlantic Islands. A Study of the Faeroe Life and Scene. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1948  pp.360 with 35 b/w. photos., 4 maps plus line drawings by the author. 8vo. From the library of R.S.R. Fitter 

with his signature to ffep. Thor. vg. hardback in good to vg. dw. with a little loss at top of spine.    [64470]  £10.00 

The Faeroe Islands lie 200 miles northwards of Britain. The author spent 4 years there and is well qualified by virtue of his 

training as a  field naturalist to write an account of these remote islands. 
 

514. Yalden, Derek. The History of British Mammals.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.303 with b/w. illus. and dist. 

maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64769]  £25.00 

This book documents the history of the British mammal fauna over the last 15,000 years or so. It is a fascinating tale not only 

of the inevitable changes wrought by climatic and habitat change, but also of the impact of human development of the 

countryside. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 

 

515. 01. Ford, E.B. Butterflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1945  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in good dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price-clipped. With lengthy, period Times newspaper article entitled ‘Butterflies on the Wing 

- mystery of migration over hundreds of miles’ loosely inserted.    [64451]  £15.00 

Dr. Ford, the author of this fascinating volume on butterflies, was an enthusiastic butterfly collector in his youth. Not only a 

professional biologist of great distinction but he also brought his wide knowledge of genetics and evolution to bear on the 

problems arising out of his collecting. Thus he was able to see butterflies as part of the great panorama of biology. The 

resulting book is an outstanding contribution to Natural History. 
 

516. 02. Vesey-Fitzgerald, Brian. British Game. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1946  8vo. Some 

spotting, o/w. a thor. vg. hardback in vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price-clipped.    [64444]  £5.00 

Mr. Vesey-Fitzgerald was extremely well qualified to describe the natural history of British game and put it in a proper 

perspective. His book ranges beyond the strict legal interpretation of game and is full of interesting details about the birds and 

beasts that could be thought of as game at the time. 
 

517. 04. Stamp, L. Dudley. Britain’s Structure and Scenery. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1946  

8vo. Fine hardback in good dw. with all edges lined with sellotape. No inscriptions. Price-clipped.    [64445] £4.00 

Britain's Structure and Scenery attempts not only to describe the surface features, but also to sketch the long and complex 

series of events which have given the British isles its present form. It thus deals with the physical landscape, the stage on which 

the drama of life is played and which provides the fundamental environment for plants, animals and man. 
 

518. 06. Darling, F. Fraser. Natural History in the Highlands & Islands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1947  8vo. Hardback. Neat inscription dated 1947 to ffep. Good hardback in good dw. repaired on 

underside. Not price-clipped.    [64442]  £5.00 

The Highlands and Islands of Scotland are rugged moorland, alpine mountains and jagged coast with remarkable natural 

features, including relict and specialised animals and plants. Dr. Darling is well-qualified to illuminate the natural history of 

this region. 
 

519. 08. Imms, A.D. Insect Natural History. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1947  8vo. Light spotting 

to endpapers and fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw. with some chips to extremities. No 

inscriptions. Price-clipped.      [64437]  £7.50 

Insect Natural History deals with the natural history of British insects, and introduced the reader to some of the latest 

discoveries and ideas about them. The author brought together a large amount of scientific knowledge and he describes many 

of the remarkable features associated with the lives of insects. 
 

520. 10. Turrill, W.B. British Plant Life. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1948  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in 

vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price-clipped.    [64423]  £12.50 

In the broad sense, the British flora can be regarded as an offshoot of that of the European continent. The influence of 

geographical position and geographical history has, however, resulted in distinct peculiarities, and, above all, there have been 

the modifications produced by the last great Ice Age. How much was destroyed and how much survived this catastrophe is 

discussed by Dr. Turrill. The various routes of migration are traced as far as possible and the changes in climate and the 

advent of man are shown to have led to profound alterations in the flora. 
 

521. 11. Pearsall, W.H. Mountains and Moorlands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. Small, 

neat stamp to ffep. Some spotting to ends and fore-edge o/w. nr. fine hardback in vg. dw. with some spotting, 

chipping and closed tear to front panel.    [64420]  £7.50 

An invaluable introduction to the upland regions of Britain – their structure, climate, vegetation and animal life, their present 

and past uses and the problems of their conservation for the future. 
 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 

 

522. 12. Yonge, C.M. The Sea Shore. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1949  8vo. Neat inscriptions to 

dated 1955 to ffep. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw. Not price-clipped.     [64448]  £9.50 

The natural history of the sea shore is a fascinating introduction to a general knowledge of the animal and plant kingdom. It 

also affords a demonstration of the way in which the types of animals and plants are modified to suit different environments. 
 

523. 15. Macan T.T. & Worthington, E.B. Life in Lakes and Rivers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1951  8vo. Hardback. Neat inscription dated 1955 to ffep. Spotting to endpapers and fore-edges of text block o/w. 

a fine hardback in good dw., with some spotting, edges chipped and turn-ins stuck to paste downs. Not price-

clipped.    [64446]  £4.50 

The study of life in British lakes and rivers was hitherto unduly neglected in natural history publications. The intricacies of the 

animal and plant community as a whole can be readily studied in a pond or lake and this is made admirably clear by the 

authors. 
 

524. 16. Lousley, J.E. Wild Flowers of Chalk & Limestone. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  

8vo. Thor. vg. hardback in good to vg. dw. No inscriptions. Price-clipped.    [64431]  £10.00 

This book will encourage many to follow in the author’s footsteps in search of the rich flora which  make our chalk downs and 

limestone cliffs so fascinating to explore. 
 

525. 17. Nicholson, E.M. Birds and Men. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  8vo. Neat inscription 

dated 1951. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw. Not price-clipped.       [64419] 

 £17.50 

One of the most important contributions to the literature of British ornithology. Its subject is the impact of civilisation upon our 

bird life, with particular reference to the species that have come to rely largely on types of habitat greatly modified or actually 

formed by human action. 
 

526. 18. Fleure, H.J. A Natural History of Man in Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  8vo. 

Neat inscription dated 1951. Fine hardback in vg. dustwrapper with a little loss at top of spine. Eight page ‘Guide 

to Chesters Museum’ (Hadrian’s Wall) loosely inserted. Not price-clipped.     [64421]  £7.50 

The study of man through the ages, against the very varied natural conditions afforded by the British Isles 
 

527. 19. Summerhayes, V.S. Wild Orchids of Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  pp.xvii, 

366 with colour, b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in very pleasing thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. Not price 

clipped. Comes with a letter (dated 13th Oct. 1953 on RBG, Kew headed notepaper), written by the Curator of 

Kew on behalf of V.S. Summerhayes talking about the cultivation of Cyprepedium calcelous. Unique copy.    

[52485]  £65.00 
 

528. 19. Summerhayes, V.S. Wild Orchids of Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  8vo. Neat 

inscription dated 1951. Occ. annotation to plate margins, spotting to top edge of text block and end-papers o/w. a 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Not price-clipped.    [64418]  £27.50 

This beautiful book remains the standard work on its subject, a treasure for all lovers of wild plants. Dr. Summerhayes gives a 

detailed account of all our orchid species, varieties and hybrids, and provides a useful key to identification. 
 

529. 22. Manley, Gordon. Climate and the British Scene. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  8vo. 

Ex- Lib. Neat inscription to ffep. Light spotting to ends and occ. pencil underlining to text o/w. nr. hardback in vg. 

plus dw., with spotting to rear. Period review of book tipped in to rear endpaper. Price-clipped.      [64450]  £5.00 

Professor Manley shows us the best and worst of our much-maligned climate. He traces the subtle influence of sunshine and 

cloud, of dew, mist, rain, hail and snow, of heat and cold on the changing scene through the seasons.  
 

530. 23. Harris, J.R. An Angler’s Entomology. The New Naturalist. Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub.Collins. 1956  8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in vg. plus laminated dw. which has formerly been attached to paste downs. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.    [64447]  £5.00 
 

531. 24. Hepburn, Ian. Flowers of the Coast. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1962  8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw., spine gently sunned. No inscriptions. Price-clipped.    [64434]  £10.00 

Few parts of our British islands can compare with our sea coasts as plant hunting ground. Flowers of the Coast takes us on a 

fascinating search across sand dune, cliff, shingle and rock. 
 

532. 26. Wooldridge, S.W. & Goldring, F. The Weald. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1960  8vo. 

Spotting to endpapers o/w. a fine hardback in dw., with spotting to turn-ins and rear panel o/w. thor. vg. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [64435]  £12.50 

The Weald occupies the greater part of the counties of Kent, Surrey, and Sussex, with a fringe of Hampshire. Within the rim of 

chalk downs that forms its natural boundary is a remarkable diversity of landscapes from sandy heathlands to rich loams, from 

waterless chalklands to tidal marshes. This volume remains an unrivalled introduction to the understanding and enjoyment of 

this region and its natural history. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 

 

533. 31. Stamp, L. Dudley. Man and the Land. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  8vo. Fine 

hardback in bright, vg. dw. with small loss at extremities. Newspaper clippings loosely  inserted. No inscriptions. 

Price-clipped.    [64432]  £8.00 

From this remarkable book emerges a new and unusual portrait of our islands, and the very clear conclusion that we in Britain 

are many times fortunate in our land and climate. 
 

534. 33. Raven, J. & Walters, M. Mountain Flowers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  8vo. 

Bookplate and small ownership label. Minor spotting o/w. fine hardback in good to vg., laminated dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price-clipped.    [64449]  £5.00 

This is the first book ever published on the wild flowers of British mountains. This volume is based on the authors’ personal 

experience of flower-hunting in the hills of Scotland, Wales, Ireland and the Lake District as well as a wide knowledge of the 

scientific and historical background of our mountain flora. 
 

535. 34. Hardy, A. The Open Sea : It’s Natural History. Part I : The World of Plankton. The New Naturalist. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  8vo. Hardback. Some spotting o/w. a fine hardback in good to vg. dw. with some loss 

largely at spine ends. No inscriptions. Not price-clipped.    [64441]  £40.00 

Plankton is to the sea what vegetation is to the land. Never before had such a synthesis of knowledge of the subject been 

attempted. Professor Hardy  grasped this problem in a new and interesting way. 
 

536. 36. Williams, C.B. Insect Migration.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1958  8vo. Fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw. with a little sellotape residue to turn-ins. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. A great copy.    [64616] 

 £60.00 
 

537. 49. Stamp, Sir Dudley. Nature Conservation in Britain. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1969  

8vo. Ex-Lib. Some spotting to text block edges o/w. a fine hardback in good to vg. dw. No inscriptions, not price-

clipped.     [64433]  £5.00 

The author discusses problems peculiar to Britain with its wide variety of habitats, a large population, an ever-growing 

demand for land and rapidly changing conditions. He then traces the whole history of the conservancy movement and discusses 

the problems of managing conservation areas and the conflict between technological progress – in agriculture, forestry, water-

mining, industry, housing and land-planning – and the maintenance of wild life and wilderness 
 

538. 53. Pearsall, W.H. and Pennington, W. The Lake District. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1973  

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No inscriptions. Price clipped.    [63912]  £49.50 
 

539. 56. Potter, S. and Sargent, L. Pedigree: Words from Nature. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1973  

8vo. Fine hardback, blocked in yellow to top-edge in nr. fine dw. in publisher’s duraseal cover with spine gently 

sunned.     [64436]  £19.50 

‘Pedigree’ traces the origins of speech itself and the evolution of language, particularly English which, based on several dozen 

different languages, has by far the richest vocabulary of all modern languages. This richness is reflected in the varied bases of 

the names of plants, birds and animals. 
 

540. 59. Brian, M.V. Ants.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1977  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. with just 

a hint of sunning to spine, in publisher’s duraseal cover. No inscriptions. Not price-clipped.    [64438]  £70.00 

Ants have attracted the attention of poets and dramatists, and also of those philosophers and political theorists who have 

envied their apparent industry and rigid and complex communal organisation. The social life of ants is indeed extraordinary. It 

forms the basis of their entire lives; an ant on its own has no chance of survival. Ants are the only group of insects in which 

there are no solitary species at all. 
 

541. 67. Mellanby, K. Farming and Wildlife. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1983  8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine, laminated dw. No inscriptions. Price clipped.     [64443]  £17.50 

This provocative book argues forcefully that wild species are, in fact, beneficial to the land as a whole: without them its 

productivity will fall and farming will inevitably suffer. 
 

542. 95. Lunn, A. Northumberland. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2004  8vo. New hardback in new 

dw., with some, as normally present, yellowing to the turn-ins and rear of the dw.    [64906]  £75.00 

A peculiarity of this title is that it is "found to have an unusual tan discolouration to jacket to varying degrees" [Collecting the 

New Naturalists]. 
 

543. 96. Spooner, B. and Roberts, P. Fungi. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw., with just a hint of sunning to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [64430]  £35.00 

Exploring the rich variety of mushrooms and toadstools found living in woodlands, grasslands, coastlines, rivers, and man-

made habitats such as compost heaps, this volume is packed with information covering virtually every aspect of fungi. With 

practical tips on collecting, preserving and identifying fungi, this is an ideal reference guide for enthusiastic amateurs and 

professionals alike. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 

 

544. 98. Benton, T. Bumblebees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  8vo. Fine softback. No 

inscriptions.    [63911]  £27.50 

‘New Naturalist Bumblebees’ examines all aspects of the natural history of bumblebees, from their life cycle to foraging 

behaviour, their psychology and conservation. Ted Benton combines 15 years of his own field studies and unique photographic 

record of each species with all the latest research, to provide a detailed and comprehensive account of the lives and 

conservation status of the 22 remaining species of bumblebees found in the UK. 
 

545. 100. Rackham, Oliver. Woodlands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2006  8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw. Variant with patterned end-papers. No inscriptions. Not price-clipped.     [64415]  £50.00 

The 100th volume of the prestigious New Naturalist series, written by one of Britain's best-known naturalists, explores the 

significance and history of woodlands on the British landscape 
 

546. 105. Peterken, G. Wye Valley. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [64429]  £40.00 

A definitive natural history of the Wye Valley, from its appeal to the enthusiastic naturalist, to the geology, geomorphology, 

conservation and ecological history of this diverse area. 
 

547. 107. Watson, A and Moss, R. Grouse. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £50.00. The natural history of British and Irish species of Grouse.     [35250]  £32.50 
 

548. 108. Friend, P. Southern England. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2008  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £50.00.    [43905]  £42.50 
 

549. 110. Cabot, D. Wildfowl. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2009  8vo. New hardback in new dw. Out-

of-print.    [45446]  £45.00 
 

550. 111. Mercer, I. Dartmoor. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2009  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £50.00.    [39944]  £40.00 
 

551. 112. Allen, David Elliston. Books and Naturalists. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [45296]  £45.00 

Explores the often complicated ways in which books on the flora & fauna of these islands have been published through the 

years, from the earliest days of printing to the era of the computerised distribution atlas & the giant compendium. 
 

552. 113. Newton, I. Bird Migration. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  8vo. New hardback in new 

dw. Out-of-print.    [60529]  £85.00 
 

553. 114. Roper, T.J. Badger. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins 2010  8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP 

£50.00.    [39044]  £40.00 
 

554. 116. Alford, D.V. Plant Pests. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2011  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £50.00.    [41968]  £40.00 
 

555. 120. Benton, T. Grasshoppers and Crickets. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2012  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. With DVD in pocket at rear as published. Out ot print.    [44131]  £50.00 

Ted Benton offers a comprehensive account of the appearance, variations, behaviour, habitat, life-cycles and distribution of all 

the native British species of bush-crickets, crickets, groundhoppers and grasshoppers. 
 

556. 124. Newton, I.  Bird Populations. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2013  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP. £55.00. Out-of-print.    [45790]  £44.00 
 

557. 127. Goode, David. Nature in Towns and Cities. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2014  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £55.00.    [47419]  £44.00 

Stephen Moss in his Guardian review of the best nature literature of 2014 called this ‘probably the finest work on urban 

ecology ever written’ (Birmingham Nat. Hist. Soc. Newsletter Jan. 2015). 
 

558. 128. Moss, Brian. Lakes, Loughs and Lochs. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2015  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [48464]  £45.00 
 

559. 132. Sale, R. Falcons. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP 

£65.00.    [50141]  £48.75 

In a much-anticipated volume on one of Britain's most fascinating group of birds, Richard Sale draws on a wealth of 

experience and research, providing a comprehensive natural history of the four British breeding falcons. The Kestrel, Merlin, 

Hobby and Peregrine Falcon are all considered in easy to absorb detail. 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Main Series 

 

560. 136. Jones, Richard. Beetles. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2018  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £65.00.    [53829]  £48.75 

‘Richard Jones’ groundbreaking New Naturalist volume on beetles encourages those enthusiasts who would otherwise be put 

off by the, to date, rather technical literature that has dominated the field, providing a comprehensive natural history of this 

fascinating and beautiful group of insects’. 
 

561. 137. Morris, Pat. Hedgehog. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2018  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £65.00.    [54461]  £48.75 

The hedgehog is regularly voted Britain’s favourite mammal, and yet we know surprisingly little about the life of this spiny 

mammal. Pat Morris provides an all-encompassing new study of the hedgehog and its habitat, shedding new light on 

conservation efforts. 
 

562. 141. Mullard, Jonathan. Pembrokeshire. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2020  8vo. New hardback 

in new dw. RRP £65.00.     [58144]  £48.75 

A comprehensive book about the wildlife, landscapes and history of Pembrokeshire. Jonathan Mullard explores how the 

landscape has evolved under man’s influence and observes the effects on its native species and habitats. He also provides a 

detailed examination of the geology of the region. 
 

563. 142. Newton, Ian. Uplands and Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2020  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £65.00.    [58297]  £48.75 

The uplands of Britain are unique landscapes created by grazing animals, primarily livestock. The soils and blanket bogs of the 

uplands are also the largest stores of carbon in the UK, and 70% of the country’s drinking water comes from the uplands. It’s 

a significant region, not least to the multitudes of bird species that hunt, forage and nest there. 
 

564. 144. Anderson, Penny. Peak District. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2021  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £65.00. First title in the series to feature dw. artwork by Robert Greenhalf.    [61786]  £48.75 

A completely new title in the series. It presents a concise account of the Peak District's geological structure and history from 

ancient upheavals to the effects of erosion today – of its woods and wild flowers, its mosses and fungi, birds and fishes, roads 

and villages and farms, its weather and its rural economy. 
 

565. 145. Thomas, Peter A. Trees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2022  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £65.00.    [62454]  £48.75 

How do trees live? How do they fit into their environments? Why are they so important to ecosystems on earth, and to us? And 

what does the future hold for trees? Can they solve the problems of climate change by absorbing enough carbon dioxide, and 

would we run out of oxygen if all the world's trees disappeared? Do trees really talk to each other? Ecologist Peter Thomas 

explores all these questions and many more, delving into the often hidden life of trees, using examples from around the world, 

from common trees to the unusual and bizarre. This comprehensive introduction to all aspects of tree biology and ecology 

presents the latest scientific and botanical discoveries and explores the wonders and mysteries of trees. 
 

566. 146. Benton, Ted and Owens, Nick. Solitary Bees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2023  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £65.00.    [64754]  £48.75 

This book draws on the great wave of new knowledge to give a wonderful insight into the complicated lives of solitary bees. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Monographs 

 

567. 02. Buxton, John. The Redstart. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw., with just a few, very small spots. No inscriptions. Price-clipped. With period Collins’ ‘May 

we keep you informed’ flyer (about future New Naturalist titles) loosely inserted. A very pleasing copy indeed.    

[63640]  £120.00 
 

568. 03. Armstrong, E.A. The Wren. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  8vo. Fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [64617]  £260.00 
 

569. 04. Smith, Stuart. The Yellow Wagtail. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. 1st. State Pub. Collins. 

1950  8vo. Fine hardback in very clean, thor. vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [63646]  £45.00 
 

570. 05. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Greenshank. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1951  

8vo. Neat inscription dated 1953. Minor spotting to edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in good only dw. 

with some loss to edges.  Not price clipped.    [64428]  £35.00 

This book was the first intensive study of the greenshank, investigated with thoroughness and scientific accuracy. 
 

571. 07. Rothschild, M. and Clay, T. Fleas, Flukes & Cuckoos. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Rep. 

Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block and o/w. nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [64424]  £30.00 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – New Naturalists : Monographs 

 

572. 09. Tinbergen, N. The Herring Gull’s World. The New Naturalist Monographs. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 

1971  8vo. Fine hardback in fine laminated dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [64417]  £17.50 

Dr. Tinbergen’s investigation into the life history and habits of the herring gull is a classic work of animal behaviour studies. 

One of the most brilliant volumes in the whole New Naturalists series.   
 

573. 11. Lowe, F.A. The Heron. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  8vo. Some tiny 

spots to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    

[64618]  £150.00 
 

574. 12. Shorten, M. Squirrels. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  8vo. Light spotting to 

fore-edges of text block and prelims., o/w. a fine hardback in clean, good to vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price-

clipped.     [64427]  £30.00 

This book covers every aspect of the lives of squirrels: economics, food, life history and ecology. It also provides recipes for the 

cooking of grey squirrels! 
 

575. 14. Homes, R.C. et al. The Birds of the London Area since 1900. The New Naturalist Monographs.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Signature to ffep. Not price clipped. A great copy.    

[60706]  £175.00 
 

576. 15. Mountfort, G. The Hawfinch. The New Naturalist Monographs. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. 

Minor sellotape residue to ffep. and rfep., o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. with some sellotape 

residue to turn-ins. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [64619]  £200.00 
 

577. 16. Jones, J.W. The Salmon. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. 4th Imp. Pub. Collins. 1972  8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [64426]  £10.00 

The author provides a lucid description of the salmon’s life history and describes the the different stages of its strange and 

wonderful life cycle. 
 

578. 20. Murton, R.K. The Wood Pigeon. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. 1st. Binding variant Pub. 

Collins.  1965  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [64416]  £47.50 

Dr. Murton’s book is full of fascinating information: pigeon are known to live as long as 14 years, and, alone among birds they 

lactate, their young being fed entirely on milk for their first few days of life. A familiar but neglected subject brilliantly brought 

to life. 
 

579. 22. Mellanby, K. The Mole. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1974  8vo. Neat 

inscription dated 1980 to ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Price 

clipped.    [64425]  £9.50 

This account of the mole’s natural history contains much hitherto unpublished information about these fascinating animals. 
 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 

 

580. Allard, P.R. The Birds of Great Yarmouth.  1st. Ed. Pub. Norfolk & Norwich Naturalists Society. 1990  pp.128 

with colour & b/w. photos. and line drawings. 8vo. Fine softback with author’s signature to title page and author’s 

compliment slip.    [64332]  £9.50 

The author has had a lifelong interest in ornithology and this guide is the result of thirty years bird-watching in and around the 

town of Great Yarmouth.  
 

581. Andrews, I.J. The Birds of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.  1st. Ed. Pub. I.J. Andrews. 1995  pp.185 

with 32 plates of colour photos., and b/w. drawings by John Busby. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [64357]  £22.50 

A comprehensive summary of the status and distribution of all 374 bird species recorded in Jordan. Detailed species accounts 

give seasonal abundance and for selected species distribution maps. Many species are illustrated in either colour photos or 

drawings by John Busby. In addition, there is a full checklist and a brief guide to birdwatching sites, with maps. 
 

582. Atkinson, Rev. J.C. British Birds’ Eggs And Nests, Popularly Described. 1st. Ed. Pub. Routledge, Warne & 

Routledge, 1861  pp.120 with 12 uncoloured plates. Small 8vo. Hardback. Occ. mark o/w. contents fine. Original 

illustrated paper boards in good condition, missing outer spine paper.      [63880]  £10.00 

Mullens and Swann (1917) wrote ‘the most popular book on the subject for beginners for half a century’. This first edition of 

1861 was published with colour plates; a new edition appeared the same year with uncoloured plates. 
 

583. Atkinson, Rev. J.C. British Birds’ Eggs And Nests, Popularly Described. New Ed. Pub. Routledge, Warne & 

Routledge, 1862  pp.viii, 182 with 12 colour plates. Small 8vo. Hardback. Owner’s stamps to ffep. Some spotting 

to ends and very occ. to contents, occ. light pencil annotations, o/w. contents fine.. Cords stretched in a couple of 

places. Original decorated boards very bright and in thor. vg. condition.    [64263]  £40.00 
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

584. Bacon, Louise (et al). Cambridgeshire Bird Atlas 2007-2011.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridgeshire Bird Club.  2013  

pp.294 with b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. Neat inscription. Fine softback. Out of print.    [64343]  £12.00 

This book provides a complete and comprehensive overview of the summer and winter distribution and abundance of birds in 

the county. There are 500 detailed maps which show where 167 bird species can be found breeding or wintering. Facing the 

maps are expert species accounts interpreting the maps and placing them in historical and national context. 
 

585. Bennun, L. and Njoroge, P. Important Bird Areas in Kenya.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nature Kenya/BirdLife. 1999  pp.iv, 

318 with line drawings, maps and tables. Large 8vo. Fine softback. Out of print.    [64320]  £12.00 

This book is an important contribution to identifying Kenya's biodiversity conservation priorities. It describes in detail 60 sites 

in Kenya that meet the criteria for Important Bird Areas (IBAs) - places of global significance for bird and biodiversity 

conservation. It will also be an essential source of information for birdwatchers wanting to locate Kenya's special birds. 
 

586. Bland, B. The Profit of Birding.  1st. Ed. Pub. New Holland. 2012  pp.352 with colour photos. and b/w. 

drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64371]  £5.00 

Author Bryan Bland has led thousands of birding tours to more than 70 countries. On one such trip a bemused waiter once 

posed the question: "Where is the profit in birding?" Bryan is famed as one of birding's greatest story-tellers, and he uses his 

book to answer this question emphatically. In short, there's more to birding than just birds. Birders and non-birders alike will 

enjoy the humorous anecdotal narrative, while the lively text is accompanied by many of the author's photographs and 

exquisite line-drawings. 
 

587. Booth, J. & Morris, R. Birds. Their scientific names explained. Vols. 1 & 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Booth. 1991  

Two vol. set. 8vo. Some bird names neatly underlined and some neatly corrected (where there is a typo). Fine 

softbacks. Out of print. Scarce.    [64330]  £25.00 

Each volume contains around 240 entries and both volumes provide a complete list of all birds in “The Birds of the Western 

Palearctic”. 
 

588. Brown, L.H. et al. The Birds of Africa. Volumes 1 to 8. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1982-2013  Eight 

volume set. Large 4to. Nr. fine/fine hardbacks in nr. fine/fine dws.    [64280]  £600.00 

A monumental work. Volumes 1 to 7 of ‘The Birds of Africa’ covered the avifauna of continental Africa in-depth. Volume eight 

followed in the year 2013. It was the outcome of the aspiration to add a further volume to complete the work through the 

treatment of the birds of Madagascar, Seychelles, the Comoros, the Mascarenes and their outlying islands - an area 

collectively known as the Malagasy region. 
 

589. Carter, Ian. The Red Kite.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Arlequin Press. 2007  pp.245 with colour and b/w. illus., photos. 

and tables. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new.    [63953]  £15.00 

The fully revised second edition. This book describes the history of the Red Kite and its long association with man. It also 

explains why populations in many areas are now recovering and the serious threats they still face in parts of their range. 
 

590. Cocker, Mark & Mabey, Richard. Birds Britannica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & Windus.  2005  pp.x, 518 with 

colour photos. 4to. Inscription to ffep. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [63792]  £17.50 

‘Birds Britannica’ took eight years to research and write, and has been assembled by a team which includes some of the finest 

writers and image-makers of British wildlife. A comprehensive record of birdlife in the early years of the twenty-first century. 
 

591. Cole, A.C. & Trobe, W.M. The Egg Collectors of Great Britain and Ireland. A Compilation of Profiles 

of some 20th Century Egg Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xiv, [iv], 298, [i] with many 

rare photos. of early egg collectors. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Limited to 400 copies.    [64896]  £195.00 

Although the collecting of eggs from wild birds is now illegal, many of the most respected ornithologists of the past were also 

great egg collectors. This book provides a record in great depth of these collectors. 
 

592. Collar, N.J. and Stuart, S.N. Key Forests for Threatened Birds in Africa.  1st. Ed. Pub. ICBP. 1988  pp.102 

with b/w. maps. 8vo. Fine softback. Out of print.    [64337]  £5.00 

Describes the 75 forests which must be conserved to protect forest-dwelling birds. Most of the forests covered were chosen 

because they hold more than one threatened bird species. The book can be used as a guide to finding Africa's rarest birds. Rare 

primates and other fauna and flora are also included in the site descriptions. 
 

593. de Schauensee, R.M. and Phelps Jr., W.H. A Guide to the Birds of Venezuela.  1st. Ed. 9th. Print. Pub. 

Princeton Univ.  1978  pp.xxii, 424 with 40 coloured plates and b/w. illus. to text. Fine softback.    [64340]  £7.50 

More than forty percent of the bird species known to inhabit South America have been found in Venezuela. Here in one volume 

is the essential information on this rich and varied avifauna - nearly 1,300 species, almost all of which are illustrated. Text and 

plates have been designed for rapid identification in the field. 
 

594. Dee, T.J. The Endemic Birds of Madagascar.  1st. Ed. Pub. ICBP 1986  pp.vi, 173 with dist. maps. 8vo. Fine 

softback.    [64333]  £20.00 

Detailed information on the status, distribution, and habitat of the birds of Madagascar.  



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

595. del Hoyo, J. (et al). Illustrated Checklist of the Birds of the World. Volume 1: Non-passerines and 

Volume 2: Passerines. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lynx. 2014  Two volume set. With colour illus. and dist. maps throughout. 

Large 4to. Fine hardbacks in fine dws. RRP £375.00.    [64375]  £175.00 

The first ever Illustrated Checklist of the Birds of the World is really two works in one. It contains illustrations and distribution 

maps for every bird species in the world. This includes the original artwork from the HBW series, as well as hundreds of new 

illustrations, all in two compact volumes. 
 

596. del Hoyo, Josep., et al. Handbook of the Birds of the World. Volumes 1 to 16 plus Special Volume.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Lynx Edicions.  1992-2013  Seventeen volume complete set. With colour photos. and illus. throughout. 

Large 4to. Fine hardbacks in fine dws. A superb work.    [64279]  £1,200.00 

A monumental work taking over 20 years to complete. The publishers, Lynx, committed to cover in detail and illustrate every 

species of bird in the world. The Special Volume contains species new to science since the publication of their respective 

volumes, and a comprehensive global index for the set.   
 

597. Elphick, J. Birds. The Art of Ornithology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Museum. 2014  pp.336 with colour illus., 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £20.00.    [63794]  £15.00 

Chronological account charting the development of bird art from early decorative images to scientifically accurate modern 

portrayals, focusing mainly on the period from 1650 to the modern day. Presenting an extensive selection of original artwork 

from the Natural History Museum collections, Elphick interweaves ornithological information with brief descriptions of the 

techniques used.  
 

598. Ennion, Eric. Bird Man’s River.  1st. Ed. Pub. Benton Street Books. 2011  pp.159 with colour illus. throughout. 

4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print. Scarce.    [64323]  £90.00 

Written in the late 1930s, this title recounts a decade or more of Eric Ennion's birdwatching adventures, spiced with occasional 

sporting anecdotes, and describes the birds he saw. He used some of his best sketches for the 26 plates he prepared as 

illustrations for this book and to these have been added pictures from his London exhibitions and other works from the period. 
 

599. Falla, R.A. et al. The New Guide to the Birds of New Zealand. And outlying Islands. Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Collins.  1981  pp.247 with colour illus. plates and line drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [64345]  £10.00 

A fine copy of the revised, extended and re-illustrated edition of this comprehensive guide which covers the known birds of the 

main islands of New Zealand, and of the many smaller islands around, from the Kermadecs in the north to Macquarie in the 

south. 
 

600. Flegg, Jim. Time to Fly. Exploring Bird Migration. 1st. Ed. Pub. BTO.  2004  pp.184 with colour photos. and 

dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64374]  £6.00 

The author investigates when, why and how this frenetic activity takes place and the hazards that migrants may encounter on 

their often prodigious travels. Nearly 100 maps illustrate the migratory journeys of birds as diverse as Manx Shearwaters and 

Chaffinches, House Martins and Cuckoos. 
 

601. Furness, R.W.  The Skuas.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1987  pp.363 with b/w. photos., illus. and figs. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.  Signed by author to title page.     [60086]  £30.00 

An authoritative description of the world's six species of skua. 
 

602. Gale, John. & Rose, Chris. Artists For Albatrosses. Five weeks on South Georgia. 1st. Ed. The Air Gallery. 

2011  pp.[80] exhibition catalogue with colour illus. throughout. Landscape 4to. Fine softback.     [64328]  £15.00 

Featuring the stunning artwork of Chris Rose and John Gale, this is an exhibition catalogue (with prices) illustrating the 

results of a five-and-a-half-week expedition to South Georgia with particular attention being paid the the plight of the 

albatross. 
 

603. Garrido, Orlando H. & Kirkconnell, Arturo. Birds of Cuba. Helm Field Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2000  

pp.xvi, 253 with 51 pages of colour plates illustrating males, female and juveniles plumages plus dist. maps. 8vo. 

With dedication from Arturo Kirkconnell on title page. Fine softback.     [64341]  £15.00 

Information to identify all species recorded in Cuba, with text covering identification, range, status, habitat, voice and food. 

Also information on birdwatching and conservation in Cuba. 
 

604. Glenn, N. Best Birdwatching Sites. Norfolk.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Buckingham Press. 2013  pp.272 with maps and 

line drawings. 8vo. Fine softback. RRP £17.95.    [64347]  £10.00 

Essential information on 85 birdwatching locations with detailed maps and access information.  
 

605. Grant, P.J. Gulls. A Guide to Identification. 2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. T. & A.D. Poyser. 1989  pp.352 with 544 b/w. 

photos., numerous line drawings & figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Signed by the author to title page. Latest 

edition. Superb copy.    [60080]  £75.00 

 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

606. Guest, J. and Hutcheson, M. Where to Watch Birds in Cumbria, Lancashire & Cheshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Helm. 1992  pp.xiv, 225 with maps and drawings. 8vo. Gentle sunning to spine o/w. fine softback.    [64346] £3.00 

An indispensable guide to the birds of north-west England.  
 

607. Harrap, S. & Quinn, D. Tits, Nuthatches & Treecreepers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1996  pp.464 with 36 colour 

plates and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64552]  £22.50 

Covers all 110 world species. The Paridae (`true' tits and penduline tits) and Aegithalidae (long-tailed tits) form the bulk of the 

book with 78 species, with a further 24 species of nuthatch, and 8 of treecreeper. 
 

608. Heath, M. et al (Eds.). Important Bird Areas in Europe. Priority sites for conservation. Vol. 1: Northern 

Europe and Vol. 2: Southern Europe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Birdlife International. 2000  Two volumes with maps, 

tables and b/w. photos. 4to. Fine softbacks. RRP £35.00.    [64361]  £20.00 

This book provides comprehensive coverage of the 3,619 most important sites for bird conservation in 51 European countries. 

Key species, habitats and conservation issues are discussed for every site, with thumbnail location maps. Hundreds of 

graphics, maps and data tables show key information at national and regional levels. 
 

609. Hirschfeld, E. (Ed.). Rare Birds Yearbook 2008. The world’s 189 most threatened birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

MagDig Media. 2007  pp.273 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64367]  £9.50 

This book describes the situation of the 189 Critically Endangered Species in a comprehensible and popular way. The Rare 

Birds Yearbook should be equally engaging for dedicated ornithologists and birders, and for general readers. 
 

610. Hirschfeld, E. (Ed.). Rare Birds Yearbook 2009. The world’s 190 most threatened birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

MagDig Media. 2008  pp.274 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64368]  £9.50 

Rare Birds Yearbook covers all 190 Critically Endangered species of the world and is based on scientific facts and produced 

annually in close cooperation with BirdLife International. Hundreds of amateur and professional photographers from all over 

the world have contributed fantastic photos. 
 

611. Huntley, B. (et al). A Climatic Atlas of European Breeding Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lynx Edicions. 2007  pp.521 

with dist. maps throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback. RRP £55.00.    [64365]  £42.50 

A comprehensive exploration of the relationship between the distributions of birds breeding in Europe and the present climate. 

Detailed results are given for 431 species and brief accounts are also included for a further 48 native and 16 introduced 

species. 
 

612. Kenward, Robert. The Goshawk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2006  pp.360 with colour and b/w. photos. and figs. 

Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64556]  £70.00 

An authoritive, very readable monograph of a special bird of prey. Includes chapters on nomenclature, races and morphs, 

nesting, incubation and chick-rearing, as well as migration, feeding ecology, population dynamics, and conservation. 
 

613. Laurie, Patrick. The Black Grouse.  1st. Ed. Pub. Merlin Unwin. 2012  pp.224 pages, 34 colour & 54 b/w. 

illustrations, 4 colour dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. In-print at £19.99.    [63913]  £10.00 
 

614. Lederer, R. and Burr, C. Latin for Bird Lovers. Over 3,000 bird names explored and explained. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Timber Press. 2014  pp.224 with b/w. and colour illus. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [63765]  £5.00 

It reveals the meaning, origin, and pronunciation of Latin binomials, helping readers to get to grips with the highly useful 

information that these names contain, and also to communicate more effectively with other birders. 
 

615. Lekagul, Boonsong & Round, Philip D. A Guide to the Birds of Thailand.  1st. Ed. Pub. Saha Karn Bhaet. 

1991  pp.457 with colour illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback, lightly marked on rear.    [64551]  £10.00 

The introductory chapters describe Thai climate, habitats and zoogeography, conservation, plus an overview of ornithology in 

the country. There then follows a full section on birdwatching in Thailand, with details of sites, national parks and sanctuaries. 

The bulk of the book is the systematic species accounts; for each of the 915 species covered, common, scientific and Thai 

names, full identification notes, habitat, and status are given, along with coloured distribution maps. All species are illustrated, 

with sex/age variations where appropriate. 
 

616. McCallum, James. The Long, Wild Shore. Bird and Seal Seasons on Blakeney Point. 1st. Ed. Pub. Silver 

Brant. 2012  pp.156 with colour illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64329]  £20.00 

James McCallum's book ‘The Long, Wild Shore’ explores the seasons on the North Norfolk coast. Using the famous landmark 

of Blakeney Point as its focus, individual chapters explore the lives of common and grey seals and well-known breeding birds 

such as little and sandwich terns, oystercatchers and ringed plovers. 
 

617. McCallum, James. North Norfolk Summer Sketchbook.  1st. Ed. Pub. Silver Brant. 2003  pp.140 with colour 

illus. throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64326]  £15.00 

This book contains a collection of paintings, drawings and observations made over many years of study. In fact, the contents 

span the period from the beginnings of spring through to the first signs of autumn.  



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

618. McCallum, James. Wild Goose Winter. Observations of geese in North Norfolk. 1st. Ed. Pub. Silver Brant. 

2001  pp.114 with colour illus. throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print.    [64325]  £20.00 

In this book wildlife artist James McCallum presents a beautiful selection of his field sketches, accompanied by informative text 

based on many years observation. 
 

619. Macdonald. B. Rebirding. Restoring Britain’s Wildlife. 1st. Rev. Ed. Pub. Pelagic. 2020  pp.xiii, 319 with 

colour photos. 8vo. Neat inscription. Fine softback.      [64364]  £5.00 

Rebirding was written as the first book with actual solutions for how beautiful and profitable the UK's countryside could one 

day look – as well as why the impending extinction of our cuckoos, turtle doves and honey-bees is entirely avoidable. 
 

620. Mitcham, T. The Birds of Rutland and its Reservoirs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sycamore Press. 1984  pp.167 with 

tipped in colour frontis., b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback with gilt design to front in nr. fine dw. With 8-

page booklet compiled by Andrew Harrop entitled “The Birds of Rutland. A working list”, loosely inserted. Out of 

print.    [64331]  £10.00 

This book is a review of the birds of Rutland between 1941 and 1980. For each species there is an account of its status and 

distribution in Rutland together with arrival and departure dates for migrants. The effects of changes in habitat, adverse and 

otherwise, are stressed throughout. 
 

621. Ogilvie, M. and Pearson, B. Wildfowl. Hamlyn Bird Behaviour Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hamlyn. 1994  pp.160 

with colour and b/w. illus. by Bruce Pearson. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64372]  £7.50 

This excellent guide concentrates on the role which behaviour plays in identification. 
 

622. Papazoglou, C. et al. Birds in the European Union. A status assessment. 1st. Ed. Pub. Birdlife Int. 2004  

pp.vi, 50 with figs. and drawings. Large 4to. Fine softback.    [64351]  £10.00 

Alongside a detailed introduction to Birds in the EU and the impact of the Bird Directive sits a list of all bird species occurring 

in the European Union and their Conservation Status. 
 

623. Pearson, Bruce. Troubled Waters. Trailing the Albatross, An Artist’s Jouney.  1st. Ed. Pub. Art Galleries 

Europe. 2012  pp.36 exhibition catalogue with colour illus. Landcape 4to. Fine softback.    [64327]  £12.00 

An exhibition catalogue (with prices) featuring a collection of sketches and paintings by Pearson made during times spent in 

the Southern Ocean related to the plight of the albatross in the face of large scale line fishing and trawling. 
 

624. Peterson, R.T. and Chalif, E.L. A Field Guide to Mexican Birds.  Field marks of all species found in 

Mexico, Guatemala, Belize (British Honduras), El Salvador.  2nd. Print. Rev. Pub. Houghton Mifflin. 1973  

pp.xx, 298 with 48 colour plates of illus. Small 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64338]  £19.50 

A compact field guide which describes 1,038 species, covering all known species from Mexico, Guatemala, Belize and El 

Salvador. These also include the majority of those encountered in Honduras (93%), Nicaragua (86%), Costa Rica (66%) and 

Panama (57%). 
 

625. Piersma, Theunis. Guests of Summer. A House Martin love story. 1st. Ed. BTO Books. 2014  pp.iv, 115 with 

b/w. map. 8vo. Fine softback. With BTO’s errata loosely inserted. RRP £13.99.    [64370]  £8.00 

Tells the story of the House Martins of a small Dutch village, and the historic and contemporary connectedness of lives, both of 

birds and people. 
 

626. Piotrowski, S. The Birds of Suffolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2003  pp.360 with colour photos., line drawings and 

dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £49.99.    [64376]  £16.00 

Covers Suffolk's history, geology, climate and ecology, and examines in detail the status of species on the Suffolk list. As well 

as supporting a superb range of breeding and wintering species, Suffolk has an impressive record for attracting rarities. 
 

627. Pridham, C. and Langley, N. Living landscapes for nature and people. Celebrating the conservation work 

of the Aage V. Jensen Charity Foundation and the BirdLife Partnership. 1st. Ed. Pub. BirdLife 

International. 2013  pp.72 with colour photos. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback. Dedication from author to 

title page. Scarce.    [64319]  £10.00 

Looks at conservation projects in Africa, The Americas, Europe and the Pacific. 
 

628. Raffaele, H. et al. Field Guide to the Birds of the West Indies. Helm Field Guide.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Helm. 

2007  pp.216 with 94 colour plates and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64349]  £9.50 

A compact field guide covering over 560 species with colour plates and concise text for rapid reference and identification. 
 

629. Read, Mike & Woolf, Colin. Red Kite Country. A celebration of the wildlife and landscape of Mid Wales. 
1st. Ed. Pub. WildGuides. 2004  pp.130 with colour photos. Large 4to. Fine hardback. in fine dw.    [64354]  £5.00 

Containing superb photographs and beautiful watercolour paintings, 'Red Kite Country' is a celebration of the wildlife, 

landscapes and light of Mid Wales. 
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

630. Read, R. at al (Eds.). Bird Photographer of the Year. Volumes 1, 2 & 3.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016-2018  

Three volumes with stunning colour photo. 4to. Fine hardbacks in nr. fine to fine dws.     [64350]  £30.00 

In a unique collaboration between the British Trust for Ornithology, Nature Photographers Ltd and William Collins, these 

beautiful books accompany a new photographic competition celebrating some of the best bird photography of the year.  

Featuring a vast variety of photographs by hardened pros, keen amateurs and hobbyists alike, reflecting the huge diversity of 

bird enthusiasts and nature lovers which is so important in ensuring their conservation and survival. 
 

631. Rickaby, George, and Leng, Sam. A Diary of Bempton Climbers. with Experiences and Reminiscences of 

a Cliff Climber. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1997  pp.80, 31 with colour frontis and b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited to 250 copies.    [64904]  £275.00 

A description by George Rickaby of visits to the Yorkshire sea bird cliffs over the years 1925 & 1933 to 1941, for the purpose 

of selecting particular varieties of guillemot and razorbill eggs from those taken by the local ‘climmers’. Also included as an 

appendix is a copy of Sam Leng’s booklet ‘Experiences and Reminiscences of a Cliff-Climber’ published in 1931. Sam Leng 

was the last of the Bempton sea bird egg collectors.  
 

632. Round, P.D. Resident Forest Birds in Thailand: Their Status and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. ICBP.  1988  

pp.xiv, 211 with b/w. illus., maps and tables. 8vo. Fine softback.    [64335]  £8.00 

This book is the result of thorough research, providing detailed information on biologicial diversity and conservation 

concerning the bird population of Thailand. 
 

633. Sanders, S. (Ed.). Important Bird Areas in The United Kingdom Overseas Territories. Priority sites for 

conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. RSPB.  2006  pp.284, maps, tables & b/w. photos. 4to. Fine softback.    [64360] 

 £12.00 

A new directory of Important Bird Areas in the United Kingdom's 14 Overseas Territories which hold 34 bird species globally 

threatened with extinction and a further 13 species are Near-Threatened. Of these, 22 are confined to the UKOTs and a further 

15 have vital breeding grounds in them. 
 

634. Saunders, D. A brief guide to the birds of Pembrokeshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.G. Walters. 1976  pp.75 with 16 

b/w. photographic plates. 8vo. Softback. Occasional tick-marks to checklist o/w. fine. With 12-page 

Pembrokeshire National Park leaflet ‘The Birds in Summer of Rocky Coasts’ loosely inserted.     [64336]  £5.00 

Providing a very useful account of the ornithology of Pembrokeshire. 
 

635. Serle, W. et al.  A Field Guide to the Birds of West Africa.   1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1977  pp.351 with 48 

colour plates & b/w. plates of illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [64344]  £4.00 

A compact, thorough, bird guide covering Nigeria, Ghana, Sierra Leone, The Gambia, Chad, Central African Republic and 

more. 
 

636. Sielicki, Janusz and Mizera, Tadeusz. Peregrine Falcon Populations. Status and Perspectives in the 21st 

Century. 1st. Ed. Pub. Turul. 2007  pp.800 with colour photos., figs., maps and charts. Large 8vo. Fine hardback 

in fine dw. Publisher’s erratum loosely inserted. Out of print. Scarce.    [64555]  £225.00 

This book is the biggest collection of papers related to Peregrine studies in Europe. There are papers on Peregrine populations 

in Poland, Czech Republic, Slovakia, Hungary, Bulgaria, Romania, Croatia, Russia (European and Asiatic part), Ukraine, 

Belarus, Armenia, Sweden, Finland, Norway, Denmark, Germany, France, Spain, Italy, Austria, United Kingdom as well as 

countries in other continents. 
 

637. Smith, K.W. et al.  The Birds of Hertfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hertfordshire Nat. Hist. Soc. 2015  pp.293 with 

colour photos. and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Signed by all four authors. Fine hardback.     [64353]  £45.00 

Written by Hertfordshire Bird Club experts Ken Smith, Chris Dee, Jack Fearnside and Mike Ilett with invited chapters by Tom 

Gladwin and Graham White. 
 

638. Snow, D.W. & Perrins, C. M. The Birds of the Western Palearctic. Concise Edition. Volume 1 - Non-

Passerines and Volume 2 - Passerines. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1998  Two volume set with colour 

illus., and dist. maps. 4tos. Fine hardbacks in fine dws. Fine slipcase. Robert Gillmor was one of artists involved in 

this work; he produced illustrations for both the plates and the dustwrappers. Out-of-print.    [60524]  £120.00 

Based on the monumental nine volume work ‘Birds of the Western Palearctic’ (BWP: 1977-94). An essential reference work for 

all interested in the Birds of Europe. This two volume work includes a significant amount of updated material. 
 

639. Stiles, F. Gary & Skutch, Alexander F. A Guide to the Birds of Costa Rica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Comstock. 2003  

pp.ix, 511 with colour illus. plates, b/w. maps and photos. Royal 8vo. Fine softback. As new.    [64339]  £12.50 

The most comprehensive treatment of a tropical avifauna ever presented in a single volume suitable for the field. With its full 

coverage of waterbirds and migrants as well as resident tropical species, and its coverage of such topics as plumages, 

vocalizations, food habits, nesting, and much more. 
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

640. Taylor, M. The Gull Next Door. A Portrait of a Misunderstood Bird. 1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton Univ. Press. 

2020  pp.192 with b/w.illus. 8vo. Neat inscription. Fine hardback in fine dw. RRP £21.99.    [64366]  £9.50 

Reveals deeper truths to these remarkable birds. They are thinkers and innovators, devoted partners and parents. They lead 

long lives and often indulge their powerful drive to explore and travel. But for all these natural gifts, many gull species are 

struggling to survive. This book shows how we might live more harmoniously with these majestic yet misunderstood birds. 
 

641. Taylor, M. How Birds Work. An IIlustrated Guide to the Wonders of Form and Function - from Bones to 

Beak. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Experiment. 2020  pp.224 with colour photos. and illus. throughout. 8vo. Neat inscription. 

Fine softback.    [64369]  £10.00 

This book goes beyond the usual field guide to show us not only what birds look like but why. Discover the ways in which they 

have adapted to suit their incredibly diverse diets and habitats. 
 

642. Taylor, Moss. Guardian Spirit of the East Bank. A Celebration of the Life of R.A. Richardson. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Wren. 2002  pp.232 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [64362]  £30.00 

Richard Richardson settled in Cley, North Norfolk in the 1950s where he established the Cley Bird Observatory and perfected 

his skills at bird illustration. More than just a biography, this book includes a large number of Richard’s beautiful illustrations, 

as well as extracts from his birding and wartime diaries. 
 

643. Taylor, Moss. (et al). The Birds of Norfolk.  Rep. Pub. Helm. 2007  pp.552 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 

Royal 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64373]  £12.50 

The bulk of the book comprises a systematic list which comprehensively details the status and distribution of every species 

recorded in Norfolk. 
 

644. Toms, M., Wilson, I. & B. Gardening for Birdwatchers.  1st. Ed. Pub. BTO. 2008  pp.96 with colour photos. 

and diagrams. Large 8vo. Fine softback. In-print at £9.99.    [64342]  £5.00 

The definitive guide for improving your garden for birds and other wildlife. The well-illustrated text, complete with planting 

plans, gets to grips with the techniques that underpin successful wildlife-gardening, highlighting those varieties of plants that 

have particular wildlife benefits and explaining how best to manage your garden for wildlife.  
 

645. Tyler, S.J. and Ormerod, S.J.  The Dippers. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1994  pp.xvi, 225 with colour frontis., b/w. 

photos. and figs. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.    [64550]  £35.00 

Concentrates mainly on the European species of dipper, a bird found throughout Europe, alongside fast-flowing rivers and 

streams, and freshwater lakes. In addition, there are brief notes on the other four world species. 
 

646. Veit, Richard R. Tracking Ocean Wanderers. The global distribution of albatrosses and petrels. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Birdlife International. 2004  pp.xii, 100 with maps and figs. Large 4to. Fine softback.    [64352]  £30.00 

Results from the Global Procellariiform Tracking Workshop, 1-5 September, 2003, Gordon’s Bay, South Africa. 
 

647. Verner, W. The Natural History Diaries of Willoughby Verner. Being an account of his Natural History 

expeditions 1867-1890. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2002  pp.viii. 162, with b/w. illus. and photographs 

throughout the text. 8vo. New hardback in new dw.     [43917]  £75.00 

Willoughby Verner is undoubtedly best known for his classic work ‘My Life Among the Wild Birds in Spain’. Born in 1852, the 

diaries of which this book is comprised cover the period 1867-1890 and take one back to his early years, when as a youth he 

collected birds’ eggs and ornithological specimens along the southern coast of England, primarily in Sussex.  
 

648. Village, A.  The Kestrel.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1990  pp.352 with b/w. photos., text figs. and illus. by Keith 

Brockie. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64549]  £25.00 

The kestrel is one of Europe's commonest and most familiar raptors. Based on the author's studies in Scotland, eastern 

England and parts of Europe, this work incorporates a wealth of valuable observation and data. 
 

649. Vinicombe, K. et al. The Helm Guide to Bird Identification. An in-depth look at confusion species. 1st. 

Ed. Rep. Pub. Helm. 2014  pp.396, over 1250 colour illus. 8vo. Fine softback. RRP £32.50.    [64348]  £16.25 

Covers tough species identification issues by looking at tricky pairs or groups of birds, and comparing and contrasting their 

respective features. Designed as a companion to regular field guides, providing much additional information. As well as 

detailed text, the guide includes a large number of drawings for each species, showing variation in plumage and changes in 

appearance as birds age. 
 

650. Walthew, Bob (Ed.). Eric Ennion. A Life of Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Wildlife Art Gallery. 2003  pp.79 with colour 

illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print. With an introduction by Robert Gillmor. With a contemporary 

postcard for the Eric Ennion website loosely inserted. Scarce.    [64321]  £60.00 

"The pictures in this book are not formal, posed portraits, painted in photographic detail. Instead they capture birds in 

movement, or in the particular stance typical of the species. He treated them as individuals, with the quirky shapes that lively 

birds assume" - Robert Gillmor. 
 



 

Special offers and recent acquisitions – Ornithology 
 

651. Walthew, Bob (Ed.). Eric Ennion. One Man’s Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Wildlife Art Gallery. 2004  pp.143 

with colour illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64322]  £40.00 

Focuses on Eric Ennion’s field sketches from the 1930's which he kept as his lifetime reference material and which were the 

foundation for the development of his unique style. The sketches contained in this book are reproduced alongside a selection of 

his evocative writings from the period: in search of birds in the Cambridgeshire fens, Breckland, North Norfolk, in the wildest 

parts of Britain and in the Netherlands and Iceland. 
 

652. Warren, Michael. Langford Lowfields 1989-99.  Ltd. Ed. Pub. Arlequin Press. 1999  pp.[119] with colour 

illustrations throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Limited edition of 1000 copies; this being copy No. 239 

and signed by the artist.    [64324]  £22.00 

A collection of watercolour sketches with notes, depicting bird life on this Nottinghamshire gravel pit. 
 

653. Watson, Donald.  In Search of Harriers.  Over the hills and far away. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press.  2010  

pp.111 with colour plates. 4to. Title No. 3 in the Wildlife Art Series. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [63795]  £10.00 

This book covers over fifty years of the author’s work, with an extensive collection of Harrier paintings, individual studies and 

sketches, along with related informative text. 
 

654. Whitaker, J. (Ed.). The Diary of C.S. and D.H. Meares.  1910-1948. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books.  2005  

pp.xi, 257 with colour and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. As new. Limited edition of 100 

copies.    [64902]  £295.00 

This contents of this book are a precise copy of the manuscript oological diary of Cecil Stanley Meares and his younger 

brother Douglas Hadley Meares. Apart from visits to Scotland for golden eagle and doterel, East Anglia for crossbill and 

terns, Gloucestershire for marsh warbler, Wales for raven and a few other trips, the main thrust of their collecting appears to 

have been for woodlark, Dartford warbler, grasshopper warbler, peregrine falcon and hobby, plus a few other local 

specialities.  
 

655. Zalles, J.I. & Bildstein, K.L. (Eds). Raptor Watch. A global directory of raptor migration sites. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Bird Life Int./Hawk Mountain. 2000  pp.xviii, 419 with maps and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback.    

[64377]  £12.50 

At least 63 percent of the world's raptors migrate. Raptor Watch, compiled from contributions by over 800 observers 

worldwide, is a guide to 388 hotspots where these birds can be seen in their thousands. 
 

656. Zwarts, Leo et al. Living on the Edge 2009. Wetlands and birds in a changing Sahel. 1st. Ed. Pub. KNNV. 

2009  pp.564 with colour photos., figs. and maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. Out of print. RRP £60.99. 

Scarce.    [64318]  £30.00 

This book examines the function of the Sahel region of Africa as an important wintering area for long-distance migrant birds. 

It describes the challenges the birds have to cope with – climate change, of course, and rapid man-made habitat changes 

related to deforestation, irrigation and reclamation of wetlands. How have all these changes affected the birds, and have birds 

adapted to these changes? Can we explain the changing numbers of breeding birds in Europe by changes in the Sahel, or vice 

versa ? 

 

 

 
 

Collins’ New Naturalist Series 
 

We offer a subscription service for all forthcoming titles in Collins’ New Naturalist series. Hardbacks, 
signed copies & softbacks available at 25% off the RRP. Promptly dispatched and carefully wrapped. 
Please ask for details. Pre-publication orders now being taken. 

 

Shieldbugs by Richard Jones. RRP £65.00 (for hardbacks) Our price £48.75 (scheduled for 
publication in July 2023) 

Richard Jones’ groundbreaking New Naturalist volume on shieldbugs encourages those enthusiasts 
who would otherwise be put off by the, to date, rather technical literature that has dominated the field, 
providing a comprehensive natural history of this fascinating and beautiful group of insects. 

 

Ponds, Pools and Puddles by Jeremy Biggs and Penny Williams. RRP £65.00 (for hardbacks) Our 
price £48.75 (scheduled for publication in September 2023) 

Ponds, Pools and Puddles makes an invaluable contribution to raising awareness of these popular, yet 
frequently underrated freshwater habitats, giving them the attention they rightly deserve. 
 

 

 

 



 

 

Just in 
 

Sale, Richard. The Merlin. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. (2019) pp.352 with colour photos., figs. and tables 
throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.                           £39.99 
 

The Merlin is a very special bird. One of the smallest ‘True Falcons’ the Merlin is a northern dweller, occupying a 
circumpolar range at the fringes of the Arctic. This book draws together what is currently known about this elusive, 
but beautiful and enchanting species. Written by Richard Sale it includes 172 full colour photographs and 56 
figures. 
 

Sale, Richard. The Common Kestrel. 1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. (2020) pp.392 with colour photos., figs. 
and tables throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.         £39.99 
 

This book investigates the recent decline of this small raptor, after first exploring all aspects of the Kestrels’ life, 
from plumage and diet through breeding to survival. The result is a comprehensive book drawing together what is 
currently known about this elusive, but beautiful and enchanting species. It includes 297 full colour photographs and 
127 figures and tables. In 2021 ‘The Common Kestrel’ won the U.S. Wildlife Society’s book of the year award. 
 

Sale, Richard and Messenger, Anthony. The Eurasian Hobby. 1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. (2021) pp.368 
with colour photos., figs. and tables throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New 
hardback in new dw.                                                                                                                         £39.99 
 

The Hobby is wonderfully fast and agile as it pursues dragonflies and other flying insects, or when chasing avian 
prey, captivating all who witness its hunting skills. This excellent monograph includes 215 full colour photographs 
and 86 figures and tables. 
 

Sale, Richard and Watson, Steve. The Peregrine Falcon. 1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. (2022) pp.528 with 
colour photos., figs. and tables throughout. 8vo. Signed by both authors to title page. New hardback in 
new dw.                                                                                                                                            £49.99 
 

Peregrine Falcons are iconic aerial apex predators sometimes held in mystical regard, occasionally elevated to the 
status of myth and legend. This book investigates all aspects of Peregrine life, from plumage, through diet, 
population dynamics, breeding and survival. Included are 150 full colour photographs from across the world and 
235 figures and tables. 
 

 
 

British Wildlife Collection 
 

We also stock, and offer a subscription service for, all titles in the superb British Wildlife Collection 
(published by Bloomsbury) which started in 2012.  
 

Published and available: 
 

Marren, Peter. No.1 - Mushrooms.                                                           RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Peterken, George. No.2 – Meadows.                                                        RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Holmes, N. & Raven, P. No.3 – Rivers.                                                     RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Scott, Michael. No.4 – Mountain Flowers.                                                RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Chatters, Clive. No.5 – Saltmarsh.                                                            RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Beebee, Trevor. No.6 – Climate Change & British Wildlife.                   RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Archer-Thompson, J. & Cremona, J. No.7 – Rocky Shores.                    RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Kirby, K. No.8 – Woodland Flowers.                                                        RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Chatters, Clive. No.9 – Heathlands.                                                          RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Warren, M. No.10 – Butterflies.                                                                RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Jones, Richard. No.11 – Ants.                                                                   RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Peterken, George. No.12 – Trees & Woodlands.                                     RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 
 

 

Thinking of selling your collection of books? 
 

 We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject  areas. 
 Whether it’s a handful or thousands of books, we’re happy to chat about them and come up with a 

 mutually agreeable plan. We do travel to buy collections and we keep things as simple as possible. 
 

                 ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.00pm & Saturday 9.00am to Noon 

Visitors always welcome – easy parking available 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Tel: +44 (0) 1497 820 471  Email: ardenbooks@btinternet.com  Web: www.ardenbooks.co.uk 

 

mailto:ardenbooks@btinternet.com
http://www.ardenbooks.co.uk/

